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Quick Start Guide

Charging
Connect the metal contacts on the charging cradle to those on the back of the device, then put them on a flat surface. Connect the charging cradle to a
power supply, the device's screen will light up and display the battery level.

Button
Press and hold the button to power on, power off, or restart the device.

Screen

Charging port

o ®® ©

Heart rate sensor

o Make sure that the device and its accessories stay clean and dry.

Downloading Huawei Health
To download and install the Huawei Health app, scan the QR code, or search for Huawei Health in AppGallery or other app stores.

Pairing your device with your phone

From the device list in the Huawei Health app, select the device and follow the onscreen instructions to complete the pairing.

Getting help

View the online help in the Huawei Health app for more information about connection and functions, as well as usage tips.

Copyright © Huawei 2021. All rights reserved.

THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSE ONLY, AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ANY KIND OF WARRANTIES.

Trademarks and Permissions

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Huawei Technologies Co.,
Ltd. is under license. Huawei Device Co., Ltd. is an affiliate of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

Other trademarks, product, service and company names mentioned may be the property of their respective owners.

Privacy Policy

To better understand how we protect your personal information, please see the privacy policy at https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy.
Operation and safety

Using an unapproved or incompatible power adapter, charger or battery may cause fire, explosion or other hazards.

Ideal temperatures are -10°C to +45°C.

Keep the device and the battery away from excessive heat and direct sunlight. Do not place them on or in heating devices, such as microwave ovens,
stoves, or radiators. Do not disassemble, modify, throw, or squeeze it. Do not insert foreign objects into it, submerge it in liquids, or expose it to external
force or pressure, as this may cause it to leak, overheat, catch fire, or even explode.

The device has a built-in, non-removable battery, do not attempt to remove the battery, otherwise the device may be damaged.

When charging the device, make sure the power adapter is plugged into a socket near the devices and is easily accessible.

Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine if operation of your device may interfere with the operation of your medical device.

This product is not designed to be a medical device, and is not intended to diagnose, treat, cure or prevent any disease. All data and measurements
should be used for personal reference only.

If you experience skin discomfort when wearing the device, take it off and consult a doctor.

Adult supervision is advised if children are to use or come into contact with this product.

Switch off your wireless device when requested to do so in hospitals, clinics or health care facilities. These requests are designed to prevent possible
interference with sensitive medical equipment.

Some wireless devices may affect the performance of hearing aids or pacemakers. Consult your service provider for more information.

Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that a minimum distance of 15 cm be maintained between a device and a pacemaker to prevent potential
interference with the pacemaker.

If using a pacemaker, hold the device on the side opposite the pacemaker and do not carry the device in your front pocket.

Observe local laws and regulations while using the device. To reduce the risk of accidents, do not use your wireless device while driving.

To prevent damage to your device's parts or internal circuits, do not use it in dusty, smoky, damp or dirty environments or near magnetic fields.

Do not use, store or transport the device where flammables or explosives are stored (in a gas station, oil depot, or chemical plant, for example). Using
your device in these environments increases the risk of explosion or fire.

Dispose of this device, the battery, and accessories according to local regulations. They should not be disposed of in normal household waste. Improper
battery use may lead to fire, explosion, or other hazards.
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If the battery leaks, ensure that the electrolyte does not make direct contact with your skin or eyes. If the electrolyte touches your skin or splashes into
your eyes, immediately flush with clean water and consult a doctor.

When charging the device, make sure the power adapter is plugged into a socket near the devices and is easily accessible. Unplug the charger from
electrical outlets and the device when not in use.

Wireless devices may interfere with the airplane's flight system. Do not use your device where wireless devices are not allowed according to the airplane
company's regulations.

Switch off your wireless device whenever you are instructed to do so by airport or airline staff. Consult the airline staff about the use of wireless devices
on board the aircraft, if your device offers a ‘flight mode’ this must be enabled prior to boarding an aircraft.

Ensure that the power adaptor meets the requirements of Annex Q of IEC/EN 62368-1 and has been tested and approved according to national or local
standards.

Protect the wearable and its accessories from strong impact, strong vibration, scratches, and sharp objects, these may damage the device.

Make sure that the wearable and its accessories stay clean and dry. Do not wear the wearable too loosely or tightly during workouts. Clean your wrist
and device after the workout. Rinse and dry the device to clean it before putting it back on.

If the wearable is built for swimming and showering, make sure to regularly clean the strap, dry your wrist and the device before wearing it again.
Loosen the strap for a little bit during the day to let your skin breathe. If wearing it starts to feel uncomfortable, take off your wearable and let your wrist
have a rest. If it still feels uncomfortable, stop wearing it and seek medical advice as soon as possible. You can also purchase straps made from other
materials and with different designs from the official Huawei website.

Disposal and recycling information
]

The crossed-out wheeled-bin symbol on your product, battery, literature or packaging reminds you that all electronic products and batteries must be taken
to separate waste collection points at the end of their working lives; they must not be disposed of in the normal waste stream with household garbage. It is
the responsibility of the user to dispose of the equipment using a designated collection point or service for separate recycling of waste electrical and
electronic equipment (WEEE) and batteries according to local laws.

Proper collection and recycling of your equipment helps ensure electrical and electronic equipment (EEE) waste is recycled in a manner that conserves
valuable materials and protects human health and the environment, improper handling, accidental breakage, damage, and/or improper recycling at the end
of its life may be harmful for health and environment. For more information about where and how to drop off your EEE waste, please contact your local
authorities, retailer or household waste disposal service or visit the website https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

.

Reduction of hazardous substances

This device and its electrical accessories comply with local applicable rules on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and
electronic equipment, such as EU REACH regulation, RoHS and Batteries (where included) directive. For declarations of conformity about REACH and
RoHS, please visit the website https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

EU regulatory conformance

RF exposure requirements

Your device is a low-power radio transmitter and receiver. As recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed not to exceed the limits
established by the European Commission for exposure to radio waves.

Statement

Hereby, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive
2014/53/EU.

The most recent and valid version of the DoC (Declaration of Conformity) can be viewed at https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

This device may be operated in all member states of the EU.

Observe national and local regulations where the device is used.

This device may be restricted for use, depending on the local network.

Frequency bands and power

(a) Frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: Some bands may not be available in all countries or all areas. Please contact the local carrier
for more details.

(b) Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: The maximum power for all bands is less
than the highest limit value specified in the related Harmonized Standard.

The frequency bands and transmitting power (radiated and/or conducted) nominal limits applicable to this radio equipment are as follows: Bluetooth : 10
dBm, NFC:42 dBuA/m at 10m.

Accessories and Software Information

It is recommended that the following accessories should be used:

Charging cradle:POWER-CA010

The product software version is 12.0.0.135

Software updates will be released by the manufacturer to fix bugs or enhance functions after the product has been released. All software versions released
by the manufacturer have been verified and are still compliant with the related rules.

All RF parameters (for example, frequency range and output power) are not accessible to the user, and cannot be changed by the user.

For the most recent information about accessories and software, please see the DoC (Declaration of Conformity) at
https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Please visit https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline for recently updated hotline and email address in your country or region.

Please go to Settings > About > Regulatory information on the device to view the E-label screen.
Disposal and recycling information(India)

This symbol on the device or on its packaging indicates that the device (including its electrical accessories) should not be disposed of as normal
household garbage.
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Do not dispose this product with Regular Household, Dry and Wet Waste. If you wish to discard this product, please contact on the details below and follow
the correct method of disposal as guided:

E-mail: service.hw.in@huawei.com, Service hotline: 1800-209-6555 (Toll-Free) 9AM-9PM all 7 days, except public holidays.

For further information, log on to:

Huawei E-waste Policy: https://consumer.huawei.com/in/support/e-waste-process-policy/.

Official Recycling Partner: Reteck Envirotech Private Limited.

Plot-4A, Sanghi Udyog, Near Navade Railway Station, Tal-Panvel, Dist-Raigad, Taloja MIDC-410208.

info@reteck.in.

www.reteck.in / www.reteck.co.

Reduction of hazardous substances(India)
This device is compliant with the E-Waste (Management) Rules, 2016 and does not contain hazardous substances regulated by the Rules except for the
applications of exemption.

Battery BIS details

IS 16046 (Part 2):2018/ IEC IS 16046 (Part 2):2018/ IEC IS 16046 (Part 2):2018/ IEC IS 16046 (Part 2):2018/ IEC
62133-2:2017 62133-2:2017 62133-2:2017 62133-2:2017
R-41145653 R-41133523 R-41135550 R-41144908
www.bis.gov.in www.bis.gov.in www.bis.gov.in www.bis.gov.in



Guide de démarrage rapide

Chargement
Connectez les contacts métalliques de la station de recharge a ceux situés a l'arriére de l'appareil, puis posez le tout sur une surface plane. Connectez
la station de recharge a une source d'alimentation électrique ; l'écran de l'appareil va s'allumer et afficher le niveau de la batterie.

(1) Bouton
Maintenez enfoncé le bouton pour allumer, éteindre ou redémarrer l'appareil.
2] Ecran
(3] Port de charge
(4] Capteur de rythme cardiaque
o Veillez a ce que l'appareil et ses accessoires restent propres et secs.

Télécharger Huawei Health
Pour télécharger et installer l'application Huawei Health, scannez le QR code ou recherchez Huawei Health dans AppGallery ou dans d'autres app
stores.

Associer votre appareil a votre téléphone
Dans la liste des appareils de l'application Huawei Health, sélectionnez l'appareil et laissez-vous guider par les instructions qui s'affichent pour
procéder a l'association.

Obtenir de l'aide
Consultez l'aide en ligne de l'application Huawei Health pour plus d'informations sur la connexion et les fonctions, et pour des conseils d'utilisation.

Copyright © Huawei 2021. Tous droits réservés.
CE DOCUMENT EST FOURNI A TITRE INFORMATIF UNIQUEMENT. IL NE CONSTITUE EN AUCUN CAS UNE FORME DE GARANTIE.

Marques commerciales et autorisations
Le nom et les logos Bluetooth’ sont des marques déposées appartenant & Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par Huawei
Technologies Co., Ltd. se fait sous licence. Huawei Device Co., Ltd. est une société affiliée a Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

Les autres marques commerciales, produits, services ou entreprises mentionnés appartiennent a leurs détenteurs respectifs.

Politique de confidentialité
Pour mieux comprendre comment nous protégeons vos informations personnelles, consultez la politique de confidentialité sur https://
consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy.

Détonateurs et zones de dynamitage

Eteignez votre téléphone portable ou vos appareils sans fil lorsque vous vous trouvez dans une zone de dynamitage ou dans un endroit ol sont
présentes des affiches exigeant l'extinction des « radios émetteurs-récepteurs » ou des « dispositifs électroniques » afin d'éviter toute interférence avec
les opérations de dynamitage.

Stations-service et atmosphéres explosives

Dans les lieux ou l'atmosphére comporte un risque d'explosion, respectez toutes les consignes affichées concernant l'extinction des appareils sans fil,
comme votre téléphone ou tout autre équipement radio. Les zones ou l'atmosphére comporte un risque d'explosion sont les zones
d'approvisionnement en carburant, les ponts inférieurs des bateaux, les installations de transfert ou de stockage de carburant ou de produits
chimiques, les zones dont l'air contient des produits chimiques ou des particules telles que du grain, de la poussiére ou des poudres métalliques.
Utilisation et sécurité

L'utilisation d'un adaptateur secteur, d'un chargeur ou d'une batterie non approuvés ou incompatibles peut entrainer un incendie, une explosion ou
d'autres situations dangereuses.

Les températures idéales sont de 'ordre de -10°C a +45°C.

Tenez l'appareil et la batterie a l'écart de la chaleur excessive et de la lumiére directe du soleil. Ne les placez pas sur ou dans des appareils générant
de la chaleur (fours micro-ondes, réchauds ou radiateurs). Ne démontez pas l'appareil, ne le modifiez pas, ne le jetez pas par terre et ne l'écrasez
pas. N'y insérez pas d'objets étrangers, ne le plongez pas dans des liquides et ne l'exposez pas a une force ou une pression externes, car cela
pourrait provoquer des fuites, une surchauffe, un incendie ou méme une explosion.

N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie ; il s'agit d'une batterie intégrée et fixe et cela pourrait endommager l'appareil.

Lorsque vous rechargez l'appareil, assurez-vous que |'adaptateur secteur est branché sur une prise a proximité de l'appareil, facilement accessible.
Consultez votre médecin ainsi que le fabricant de l'appareil pour déterminer si l'usage de votre appareil est susceptible d'affecter le fonctionnement
de votre dispositif médical.

Ce produit n'est pas congu pour étre un dispositif médical et il n'est pas destiné a diagnostiquer, traiter, guérir ou prévenir quelque maladie que ce
soit. Toutes les données et mesures doivent étre exclusivement utilisées ititre de référence personnelle.



Si vous ressentez une géne cutanée lorsque vous portez l'appareil, enlevez-le et consultez un médecin.

L'utilisation de ce produit par des enfants ou sa mise en contact avec eux doit se faire sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

Précautions a prendre par les porteurs d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes a insuline, neurostimulateurs...) concernant
notamment la distance entre ['équipement radioélectrique et l'implant (15 centimetres dans le cas des sources d'exposition les plus fortes comme
les téléphones mobiles).

Eteignez votre appareil sans fil lorsque vous y étes invité dans les hdpitaux, cliniques et centres médicaux. Ces injonctions ont pour objectif d'éviter
toute interférence avec les matériels médicaux sensibles.

Certains appareils sans fil peuvent en effet affecter le fonctionnement des prothéses auditives ou des stimulateurs cardiaques. Consultez votre
fournisseur de service pour plus d'informations.

Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent qu'une distance minimale de 15 cm soit observée entre un appareil et un stimulateur afin
d'empécher des interférences potentielles avec ce dernier.

Les personnes portant un stimulateur cardiaque doivent utiliser l'appareil du c6té opposé au stimulateur et ne pas transporter l'appareil dans une
poche avant.

Respectez les lois et les réglementations locales lorsque vous utilisez l'appareil. Pour réduire le risque d'accidents, n'utilisez pas votre appareil sans
fil au volant.

Pour prévenir l'endommagement des composants de votre appareil ou de ses circuits internes, n'utilisez pas ce dernier dans des environnements
poussiéreux, enfumés, humides ou sales, ou a proximité de champs magnétiques.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil, ne le rangez pas et ne le transportez pas dans des endroits ol sont stockées des matieres inflammables ou explosives
(station-service, dépot de pétrole ou usine chimique, par exemple). L'utilisation de votre appareil dans ces environnements augmente le risque
d'explosion ou d'incendie.

Pour mettre au rebut cet appareil, la batterie et les accessoires, conformez-vous aux réglementations locales. Ils ne doivent pas jetés avec les
déchets ménagers. Une mauvaise utilisation de la batterie pourrait engendrer un incendie, une explosion ou d'autres dangers.

Si la batterie fuit, veillez a ce que l'électrolyte n'entre pas en contact direct avec votre peau ou vos yeux. Si l'électrolyte touche votre peau ou
éclabousse vos yeux, rincez immédiatement a l'eau claire et consultez un médecin.

Lorsque vous rechargez l'appareil, assurez-vous que |'adaptateur d'alimentation est branché sur une prise a proximité de ['appareil, facilement
accessible. Débranchez le chargeur de la prise électrique et de l'appareil lorsque celui-ci ne doit pas étre utilisé pendant une période prolongée.
Les appareils sans fil peuvent interférer avec les systemes de vol d'un avion. N'utilisez pas votre appareil dans les lieux définis ou le reglement de la
compagnie aérienne interdit les appareils sans fil.

Eteignez votre appareil sans fil lorsque vous y étes invité par le personnel d'un aéroport ou l'équipage d'un avion. Consultez le personnel de la
compagnie aérienne a propos de ['utilisation d'appareils portables a bord d'un avion ; si votre appareil dispose du mode avion, celui-ci doit étre
activé avant l'embarquement.

Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur électrique répond aux exigences de l'annexe Q de la norme CEI/EN 62368-1 et qu'il a été testé et approuvé
conformément aux normes nationales ou locales.

Protégez l'appareil et ses accessoires contre les chocs, les vibrations, les rayures et les objets pointus, qui peuvent l'endommager.

Veillez a ce que l'appareil et ses accessoires restent propres et secs. Pendant les exercices physiques, ne le portez pas de maniére trop lache ou au
contraire trop serrée. Apres l'exercice, nettoyez votre poignet et votre appareil. Rincez et séchez l'appareil pour le nettoyer avant de le remettre en
place.

Si 'appareil est concu pour la natation et la douche, veillez a nettoyer régulierement sa bande et a sécher votre poignet et l'appareil avant de
porter a nouveau ce dernier.

Desserrez un peu la bande pendant la journée pour laisser votre peau respirer. Si vous commencez a ressentir une géne, otez l'appareil et laissez
votre poignet se reposer. Si la géne persiste, cessez de porter 'appareil et consultez un médecin dés que possible. Sur le site web officiel de Huawei,
vous pouvez également acheter des bandes fabriquées dans d'autres matériaux et avec des designs différents.

Utiliser l'équipement radioélectrique dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour diminuer la quantité de rayonnements regus.

Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du ventre des femmes enceintes.

Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du bas-ventre des adolescents.

Respect des restrictions d'usage spécifiques a certains lieux (hopitaux, avions, stations-service, établissements scolaires...).

Informations relatives a la mise au rebut et au recyclage
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Sur votre produit, sur la batterie, sur 'emballage ou dans la documentation, le symbole d'une poubelle roulante barrée d'une croix vous rappelle que,
lorsqu'ils arrivent en fin de cycle de vie, tous les produits électroniques et toutes les batteries doivent &tre apportés a des points de collecte distincts
de ceux des ordures ménageres normales. Ils ne doivent en aucun cas étre déposés dans le circuit standard des déchets ménagers. Il incombe a
l'utilisateur de se débarrasser de l'équipement en se rendant dans un centre de collecte ou un point de service désigné pour le recyclage séparé des
déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) et des batteries en conformité avec la réglementation locale.

La collecte et le recyclage adéquats de votre équipement contribuent a garantir le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques (EEE) de
fagon a récupérer les matériaux précieux et a protéger la santé des étres humains et 'environnement. Une manipulation inadéquate, un bris
accidentel, des dommages ou un mauvais recyclage en fin de vie risqueraient d'étre nocifs pour la santé et l'environnement. Pour en savoir plus sur
les lieux de collecte et la maniere de vous débarrasser de vos déchets électriques et électroniques, contactez les autorités locales, votre revendeur ou
le service des ordures ménageéres, ou rendez-vous sur le site web https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Réduction des substances dangereuses

Cet appareil et ses accessoires électriques respectent la réglementation locale en vigueur concernant la restriction de ['utilisation de certaines
substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques, comme les directives de ['UE REACH, RoHS et la directive relative aux
batteries (lorsque des batteries sont présentes dans l'‘équipement). Pour les déclarations de conformité concernant REACH et RoHS, veuillez consulter
le site https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Conformité réglementaire UE
Exigences en matiére d'exposition aux radiofréquences

Votre appareil est un émetteur/récepteur radio de faible puissance. Conformément aux recommandations des directives internationales, l'appareil est
congu de maniére a ne pas dépasser les limites d'exposition aux ondes radio établies par la Commission européenne.



Déclaration

Huawei Device Co., Ltd. déclare par la présente que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la
directive 2014/53/UE.

La version la plus récente et la plus valable de la déclaration de conformité (DoC) peut étre consultée sur https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Cet appareil peut étre utilisé dans tous les pays membres de ['UE.

Respectez les réglementations nationales et locales des pays ou l'appareil est utilisé.

L'utilisation de cet appareil peut étre limitée, en fonction du réseau local.

Bandes de fréquence et puissance

(a) Bandes de fréquences dans lesquelles fonctionne l'équipement radio : certaines bandes ne sont pas forcément disponibles dans tous les pays ou
dans toutes les régions. Contactez votre opérateur local pour de plus amples informations.

(b) Puissance radioélectrique maximale transmise sur les bandes de fréquences dans lesquelles fonctionne l'équipement radio : la puissance maximale
pour toutes les bandes est inférieure a la valeur limite la plus élevée spécifiée dans la norme harmonisée correspondante.

Les limites nominales des bandes de fréquences et de la puissance d'émission (rayonnée et/ou par conduction) applicables a cet équipement radio
sont les suivantes : Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC : 42 dBpuA/m a 10 m.

Informations relatives aux accessoires et aux logiciels

Nous recommandons d'utiliser les accessoires suivants :

station de recharge : POWER-CA010

La version du logiciel du produit est 12.0.0.135

Des mises a jour logicielles seront publiées par le fabricant aprés la sortie du produit afin de corriger des bugs ou d'améliorer des fonctionnalités.
Toutes les versions du logiciel publiées par le fabricant ont été vérifiées et sont toujours conformes aux regles en rapport.

Aucun parametre de radiofréquences (par exemple, la plage de fréquences et la puissance de sortie) n'est accessible a ['utilisateur et ces parametres
ne peuvent pas étre modifiés par celui-ci.

Pour obtenir les informations les plus récentes sur les accessoires et les logiciels, consultez la déclaration de conformité (DoC) sur
https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Vous trouverez sur https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline les coordonnées a jour (téléphone et e-mail) de la hotline dans votre pays ou
votre région.

Sur 'appareil, allez & Paramétres > A propos > Informations réglementaires (Settings > About > Regulatory information) pour visualiser
l'étiquette électronique.



Guia de inicio rapido
Carregar

Ligue os contactos metalicos na base de carregamento aos existentes na parte de tras do dispositivo e, em seguida, coloque-os numa superficie plana.
Ligue a base de carregamento a uma fonte de alimentacdo. O ecra do dispositivo acenderd e apresentara o nivel da bateria.

— 0

Botdo
Prima continuamente o botdo Ligar/Desligar para ligar, desligar ou reiniciar o dispositivo.

Ecra

Porta de carregamento

S| oe o

Sensor de ritmo cardiaco

o Certifique-se de que o dispositivo e os acessérios permanecem limpos e secos.

Transferir a Huawei Health
Para transferir e instalar a aplicacdo Huawei Health, efetue a leitura do c6digo QR ou procure por Huawei Health na AppGallery ou em outras lojas
de aplicagdes.

Emparelhar o dispositivo com o telemével
Na lista de dispositivos na aplicagdo Huawei Health, selecione o dispositivo e siga as instrugdes no ecré para concluir o emparelhamento.

Obter ajuda
Consulte a ajuda online na aplicacdo Huawei Health para obter mais informacdes sobre a ligacdo e fungdes, bem como sugestdes de utilizacdo.

Direitos de autor © Huawei 2021. Todos os direitos reservados.
ESTE DOCUMENTO DESTINA-SE EXCLUSIVAMENTE A FINS INFORMATIVOS E NAO CONSTITUI QUALQUER TIPO DE GARANTIA.

Marcas e Permissoes

A palavra e logétipos da marca Bluetooth® s&o marcas registadas da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualquer uso de tais marcas pela Huawei Technologies Co.,
Ltd. é realizado sob licenca. Huawei Device Co., Ltd. € uma afiliada da Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

Outras marcas registadas, produtos, servicos e nomes de empresas mencionados poderdo ser propriedade dos seus donos respetivos.

Politica de Privacidade
Para melhor compreender como protegemos as suas informagdes pessoais, consulte a politica de privacidade em https://consumer.huawei.com/
privacy-policy.
Areas e dispositivos de detonacdo
Desligue o seu telemével ou dispositivo sem fios quando se encontrar numa area de detonacdo ou em areas com a sinalizacdo para desligar "radios
bidirecionais" ou "dispositivos eletrénicos" para evitar interferir com as operacdes de detonacdo.
Bombas de gasolina e ambientes explosivos
Em locais com ambientes potencialmente explosivos, respeite todos os avisos afixados para desligar os dispositivos sem fios, tais como o telefone ou
outro equipamento de radio. As areas com ambientes potencialmente explosivos, que incluem areas de abastecimento de combustivel, por baixo do
convés dos navios, instalagdes de armazenamento ou transferéncia de produtos quimicos ou combustivel, dreas onde o ar contenha produtos
quimicos ou particulas, tais como grdo, poeira ou pds metélicos.
Operagao e seguranca
Utilizar um adaptador de alimentagdo, carregador ou bateria ndo aprovado ou incompativel podera causar fogo, explosao ou outros perigos.
As temperaturas ideais sdo entre -10 °C e +45 °C.
Mantenha o dispositivo e a bateria longe de calor excessivo ou de luz solar direta. Ndo os coloque em cima ou dentro de dispositivos de
aquecimento, tais como micro-ondas, fornos, ou radiadores. Ndo desmonte, modifique, atire ou aperte a bateria. Ndo insira objetos estranhos na
bateria, ndo a mergulhe em liquidos nem a exponha a forca ou pressdo externa, pois podera causar fugas na bateria, sobreaquecimento, incéndio
ou explosdo da mesma.
O dispositivo tem uma bateria incorporada, ndo amovivel. Nao tente remover a bateria pois podera danificar o dispositivo.
Durante o carregamento do dispositivo, certifique-se de que o adaptador de alimentagéo esta ligado a uma tomada elétrica proxima do dispositivo
e facilmente acessivel.
Consulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo para determinar se o funcionamento do seu dispositivo podera interferir com o funcionamento
do seu dispositivo médico.
Este produto ndo foi concebido para ser um dispositivo médico e ndo se destina a diagnosticar, tratar, curar ou prevenir doengas. Todos os dados e
medidas devem ser utilizados apenas como referéncia pessoal.
Se sentir desconforto na pele ao utilizar o dispositivo, retire-o e consulte um médico.
A supervisdo de um adulto é aconselhada se este produto for utilizado por criangas ou se estas entrarem em contacto com o produto.
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Desligue o seu dispositivo sem fios quando isso lhe for pedido em hospitais, clinicas ou centros de salde. Estes pedidos foram concebidos para
evitar possiveis interferéncias com equipamento médico sensivel.

Alguns dispositivos sem fios poderédo afetar o desempenho de aparelhos auditivos e pacemakers. Consulte o seu fornecedor de servicos para mais
informacdes.

Os fabricantes de pacemakers recomendam que seja mantida uma distancia minima de 15 cm entre um dispositivo e um pacemaker de modo a
impedir potenciais interferéncias com o pacemaker.

Se estiver a utilizar um pacemaker, segure o dispositivo no lado oposto ao pacemaker e ndo o coloque no bolso da camisa.

Cumpra as leis e regulamentos locais quando utilizar o dispositivo. De modo a reduzir o risco de acidentes, ndo use o seu dispositivo sem fios
enquanto conduz.

De modo a prevenir danos as partes ou circuitos internos do seu dispositivo, ndo o use em ambientes empoeirados, fumarentos, himidos ou sujos
nem perto de campos magnéticos.

Nao utilize, mantenha ou transporte o dispositivo onde se encontrem armazenados produtos inflamaveis ou explosivos (numa bomba de gasolina,
depésito de petréleo, ou numa instalagdo quimica por exemplo). Utilizar o seu dispositivo nestes ambientes aumenta o risco de explosdo ou
incéndio.

Elimine este dispositivo, bateria e acessérios de acordo com os regulamentos locais. Estes ndo devem ser eliminados com o lixo doméstico normal.
O uso impréprio da bateria poderd causar fogo, explosdo ou outros perigos.

Se ocorrer uma fuga na bateria, certifique-se de que os eletrdlitos ndo entram em contacto direto com a pele ou os olhos. Se os eletrélitos
entrarem em contacto com a pele ou os olhos, lave imediatamente com dgua corrente e consulte um médico.

Durante o carregamento do dispositivo, certifique-se de que o adaptador de alimentagéo esté ligado a uma tomada elétrica préxima do dispositivo
e facilmente acessivel. Desligue o carregador da tomada elétrica e do dispositivo quando n&o o for utilizar durante um periodo prolongado.

Os dispositivos sem fios podem interferir com o sistema de voo do avido. Ndo utilize o dispositivo em locais onde ndo sejam permitidos dispositivos
sem fios, de acordo com os regulamentos da companhia aérea.

Desligue o dispositivo sem fios sempre que lhe for pedido pelos funcionarios do aeroporto ou da companhia aérea. Consulte os funcionarios da
companhia aérea sobre a utilizacdo de dispositivos sem fios a bordo do avido. Se o seu dispositivo possuir um modo de voo, este deve ser ativado
antes de embarcar no avido.

Certifique-se de que o transformador cumpre os requisitos do Anexo Q da IEC/EN62368-1 e de que foi testado e aprovado de acordo com normas
nacionais ou locais.

Proteja o dispositivo e os acessérios contra impactos fortes, vibragdes fortes, riscos e objetos agucados, pois estes poderdo danificar o dispositivo.
Certifique-se de que o dispositivo e os acessérios permanecem limpos e secos. Ndo utilize o dispositivo acessério demasiado largo ou apertado
durante sessdes de exercicio. Limpe o pulso e o dispositivo apds a sessdo de exercicio. Passe o dispositivo por agua e seque-o antes de o voltar a
colocar.

Se o dispositivo acessério for criado para ser utilizado para nadar ou no duche, certifique-se de que limpa a bracelete regularmente e seca o seu
pulso e o dispositivo antes de o voltar a colocar.

Desaperte a bracelete por uns momentos durante o dia para deixar a sua pele respirar. Se a utilizagdo comegar a ficar desconfortavel, retire o
dispositivo acessorio e deixe o seu pulso descansar um pouco. Se continuar desconfortavel, deixe de utilizar o dispositivo e consulte um médico
assim que possivel. Também pode adquirir braceletes feitas em outros materiais e com designs diferentes no web site oficial da Huawei.

Informacgdes sobre eliminacdo e reciclagem

)5

.

O simbolo de contentor do lixo com rodas barrado com uma cruz incluido no produto, na bateria, na literatura ou na embalagem, indica que todos os
produtos eletrénicos e baterias devem ser entregues nos pontos de recolha seletiva de lixo no fim da sua vida Util e ndo devem ser depositados nos
contentores municipais como se de residuos indiferenciados se tratassem. O utilizador tem a responsabilidade de eliminar o equipamento utilizando
um ponto de recolha designado ou um servico para a reciclagem de residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos (REEE) e baterias de acordo com
a legislacdo local.

A correta recolha e reciclagem do seu equipamento ajuda a assegurar que o equipamento elétrico e eletrénico (EEE) é reciclado de uma forma que
preserva os materiais valiosos e protege a satide publica e 0 ambiente. O manuseamento inadequado, as quebras acidentais, os danos e/ou a
reciclagem inadequada no fim de vida do produto podem ser prejudiciais a satide e ao ambiente. Para mais informacdes sobre onde e como eliminar
os seus residuos de EEE, contacte as autoridades locais, um distribuidor local ou um servico de eliminagdo de lixo doméstico ou visite o Web site
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Reducdo de substancias perigosas

Este dispositivo e os respetivos acessorios elétricos cumprem as normas locais aplicaveis relativas a restricdo da utilizagdo de determinadas
substancias perigosas em equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos como, por exemplo, os regulamentos REACH da UE, RoHS e a diretiva relativa a
baterias (onde incluidas). Para consultar as declaragdes de conformidade sobre as normas REACH e RoHS, visite 0 nosso site
https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Conformidade regulamentar da UE
Requisitos de exposicdo a radiofrequéncia

O dispositivo é um transmissor e recetor de radio de baixa poténcia. Conforme recomendado pelas diretrizes internacionais, o dispositivo foi concebido
de modo a ndo exceder os limites de exposicdo a ondas de radio estabelecidos pela Comissdo Europeia.

Declaracao

A Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara por este meio que este dispositivo se encontra de acordo com os requisitos essenciais e outras provisdes relevantes
da Diretiva 2014/53/UE.

A versdo mais atualizada e vélida da DdC (Declaracdo de Conformidade) pode ser visualizada em https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Este dispositivo pode ser utilizado em todos os estados-membros da UE.

Cumpra os regulamentos nacionais e locais do local onde o dispositivo for utilizado.

A utilizacdo deste dispositivo pode estar restrita, dependendo da rede local.

Bandas de frequéncia e poténcia

(a) Bandas de frequéncia nas quais o equipamento radio funciona: algumas bandas poderdo ndo estar disponiveis em todos os paises ou em todas as
areas. Contacte a operadora local para obter mais detalhes.
(b) Poténcia de radiofrequéncia maxima transmitida nas bandas de frequéncia nas quais o equipamento radio funciona: a poténcia méaxima para
todas as bandas é menor do que o valor limite maximo especificado na norma harmonizada relacionada.
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Os limites nominais das bandas de frequéncia e a poténcia de transmissdo (irradiadas e/ou conduzidas) aplicaveis a este equipamento radio sao os
seguintes: Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC: 42 dBpA/m a 10 m.

Informacdo do software e acessoérios

Recomenda-se que sejam utilizados os seguintes acessérios:

Base de carregamento: POWER-CA010

A versdo de software do produto é 12.0.0.135

Serdo langadas atualizagdes de software pelo fabricante para corrigir erros ou melhorar fun¢des apds o lancamento do produto. Todas as versdes de
software langadas pelo fabricante foram verificadas e mantém-se em conformidade com as normas relacionadas.

Todos os parametros de radiofrequéncia (por exemplo, o intervalo da frequéncia e a poténcia de saida) ndo estdo acessiveis ao utilizador e ndo
podem ser alterados pelo mesmo.

Para obter informacdes mais atualizadas sobre acessorios e software, consulte a Declaracdo de Conformidade em
https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Visite https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline para obter o contacto da linha direta e o endereco de e-mail atualizados recentemente no seu
pais ou regido.

Aceda a Defini¢des > Sobre > Informagéo de regulamentacdo (Settings > About > Regulatory information) no dispositivo para ver o ecra E-label.



Guia de inicio rapido
Carregamento

Conecte os contatos de metal na base de carregamento aos da parte traseira do dispositivo e coloque-os em uma superficie plana. Conecte a base de
carregamento a uma fonte de alimentacdo; a tela do dispositivo acenderd e exibira o nivel da bateria.

-0

Botédo
Pressione e segure o botdo para ligar, desligar ou reiniciar o dispositivo.

Tela

Porta de carregamento

| oe ©

Sensor de frequéncia cardiaca

o Certifique-se de que o dispositivo e seus acessérios permanegam limpos e secos.

Baixando o Huawei Health
Para baixar e instalar o aplicativo Huawei Health, leia o cédigo QR ou procure Huawei Health em AppGallery ou em outras lojas de aplicativos.

Emparelhar o dispositivo com o seu telefone
Na lista de dispositivos no aplicativo Huawei Health, selecione o dispositivo e siga as instrucdes na tela para concluir o emparelhamento.

Obtendo ajuda
Consulte a ajuda online no aplicativo Huawei Health para obter mais informagées sobre conexdo e fungdes, bem como dicas de uso.

Copyright © Huawei 2021. Todos os direitos reservados.
O CONTEUDO DESTE DOCUMENTO E MERAMENTE INFORMATIVO E NAO CONSTITUI QUALQUER TIPO DE GARANTIA.

Marcas registradas e licengas
A marca e os logotipos Bluetooth® s&o marcas registradas de propriedade da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualquer uso dessas marcas pela Huawei
Technologies Co., Ltd. é autorizado mediante licenca. Huawei Device Co., Ltd. € uma afiliada da Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

Outras marcas registradas, produtos, servicos e nomes comerciais mencionados neste documento podem ser propriedade de seus respectivos
detentores.

Politica de privacidade

Para entender melhor como protegemos suas informacdes pessoais, consulte nossa politica de privacidade em https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-
policy.

Operagdo e seguranca

* O uso de adaptadores de energia, carregadores ou baterias ndo aprovados ou incompativeis pode causar incéndios, explosdo ou outros riscos.

* As temperaturas ideais sdo de -10 °C a +45 °C.

Mantenha o dispositivo e a bateria longe de calor excessivo e luz solar direta. Ndo os cologue sobre nem dentro de dispositivos de aquecimento,
como fornos micro-ondas, estufas ou radiadores. N&o o desmonte, modifique, jogue ou aperte. Ndo insira objetos estranhos, ndo submerja em
liquidos nem exponha a forga externa ou pressao, pois isso pode causar vazamento, superaquecimento, fogo ou até mesmo explosao.

O dispositivo tem uma bateria embutida ndo removivel; nunca tente remové-la, pois isso pode danifica-lo.

Ao carregar o dispositivo, certifique-se de que o adaptador de energia esteja conectado a uma tomada préxima aos dispositivos e de facil acesso.
Consulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo para determinar se a operagdo do seu dispositivo pode interferir na operacéo do seu dispositivo
médico.

Este produto néo foi projetado para ser um dispositivo médico e ndo se destina a diagnosticar, tratar, curar ou prevenir qualquer doenca. Todos os
dados e medicGes devem ser utilizados apenas para referéncia pessoal.

Se vocé sentir desconforto na pele ao usar o dispositivo, remova-o e consulte um médico.

E aconselhavel a supervisdo de um adulto se as criancas forem usar ou entrar em contato com este produto.

Quando solicitado, desligue o dispositivo sem fio em hospitais, clinicas ou centros de salide. Essas solicitagdes destinam-se a evitar possiveis
interferéncias em equipamentos médicos sensiveis.

Alguns aparelhos sem fios podem afetar o funcionamento de aparelhos auditivos ou marca-passos. Consulte a sua operadora para mais
informacdes.

Os fabricantes de marca-passos recomendam manté-los a uma distancia minima de 15 cm de dispositivos que possam causar interferéncias.
Caso vocé seja portador de marca-passo, use o aparelho no lado oposto do marca-passo e ndo o carregue no bolso frontal de camisas.

Respeite as leis e requlamentacdes locais ao utilizar o dispositivo. N&o use o dispositivo sem fio ao volante para evitar acidentes.

Para impedir danos as pecas do dispositivo ou a circuitos internos, ndo o utilize em ambientes empoeirados, enfumagados, imidos ou sujos, nem
préximo a campos magnéticos.
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Nao use, armazene ou transporte o dispositivo em locais nos quais produtos inflaméaveis e explosivos sejam armazenados (como postos de
gasolina, depésitos de combustiveis ou plantas quimicas). O uso do dispositivo nesses ambientes aumenta o risco de explosdes ou incéndio.
Descarte este dispositivo, a bateria e acessorios de acordo com regulamentagdes locais. Eles ndo devem ser descartados no lixo doméstico normal.
O uso incorreto da bateria pode levar a incéndio, exploséo ou outros perigos.

Caso haja vazamento da bateria, certifique-se de que o eletrélito ndo tenha contato direto com a pele ou os olhos. Se houver contato do eletrélito
com sua pele ou olhos, lave-os imediatamente com 4dgua corrente e limpa e consulte um médico.

Ao carregar o dispositivo, certifique-se de que o adaptador de energia esteja conectado a uma tomada préxima aos dispositivos e de fécil acesso.
Desconecte o carregador da tomada e do dispositivo quando o dispositivo ndo for usado por muito tempo.

Os dispositivos sem fio podem interferir com o sistema de navegacao de um avido. Ndo use o dispositivo quando dispositivos sem fio ndo forem
permitidos de acordo com os regulamentos da empresa.

Desligue o dispositivo sem fio sempre que receber instrucdes do pessoal do aeroporto ou da companhia aérea. Consulte a equipe da companhia
aérea sobre o uso de dispositivos sem fio a bordo da aeronave. Se o seu dispositivo oferecer um "modo avido", ele devera ser ativado antes do
embarque na aeronave.

Certifique-se de que o adaptador de energia seja compativel com os requisitos do Anexo Q de IEC/EN 62368-1 e que tenha sido testado e aprovado
de acordo com padrdes nacionais ou locais.

Proteja o dispositivo vestivel e seus acessorios de impactos fortes, vibragdes fortes, arranhdes e objetos pontiagudos, pois podem danificar o
dispositivo.

Certifique-se de que o dispositivo vestivel e seus acessérios permanegam limpos e secos. Ndo use o dispositivo vestivel muito folgado ou apertado
durante os exercicios. Limpe seu pulso e o dispositivo apds o exercicio. Enxague e seque o dispositivo para limpa-lo antes de coloca-lo novamente.
Se o dispositivo vestivel for projetado para nadar e tomar banho, limpe regularmente a pulseira, seque o pulso e o dispositivo antes de usa-lo
novamente.

Afrouxe a pulseira um pouco durante o dia para deixar sua pele respirar. Se o uso comegar a ficar desconfortdvel, tire o seu dispositivo vestivel e
deixe seu pulso descansar. Se continuar desconfortavel, pare de usa-lo e procure orientacdo médica o mais rapido possivel. Vocé também pode
comprar pulseiras feitas de outros materiais e com designs diferentes no site oficial da Huawei.

Informacgdes de descarte e reciclagem

)5

O simbolo de contentor de lixo sobre rodas barrado com cruz, afixado no produto, bateria, literatura ou embalagem, lembra o usuario de que todos
os produtos eletrénicos e bateria devem ser levados a pontos separados de coleta de residuos no fim de suas vidas Uteis, ndo devem ser descartados
no fluxo de residuos normais com lixo doméstico. E responsabilidade do usuario descartar o equipamento usando um ponto ou servico de coleta
designado para reciclagem separada de equipamento elétrico e eletronico (WEEE, ou, em inglés, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) e baterias
de acordo com leis locais.

A coleta e a reciclagem corretas do seu equipamento ajudam a garantir que residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos (EEE) sejam reciclados
de maneira a conservar materiais valiosos e proteger a satide humana e o meio ambiente. O manuseio incorreto, os estragos acidentais, os danos
e/ou a reciclagem incorreta no fim da vida util desses itens podem ser prejudiciais a satide e ao meio ambiente. Para obter mais informag&es sobre
onde e como depositar seus residuos EEE, entre em contato com as autoridades locais, o revendedor ou o servico de descarte de lixo doméstico, ou
visite o site https://consumer.huawei.com/br/support/recycling/.

Reducdo de substancias nocivas

Este dispositivo e seus acessorios elétricos estdo em conformidade com as regras locais aplicaveis sobre a restricdo de uso de determinadas
substancias nocivas em equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos, como regulamentacdo da UE REACH, diretivas RoHS e Baterias (quando incluidas). Para
obter declaracdes de conformidade sobre REACH e RoHS, visite o site https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Conformidade com os regulamentos da UE
Requisitos de exposicdo a RF

Seu dispositivo € um transmissor e um receptor de radio de baixa poténcia. Conforme recomendado pelas diretrizes internacionais, o dispositivo foi
projetado para ndo exceder os limites estabelecidos pela Comisséo Europeia para exposicdo a ondas de radio.

Declaracdo

Por meio do presente documento, a Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara que este dispositivo estd em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras
disposicoes relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/EU.

A versdo mais recente e valida da Declara¢éo de Conformidade (DoC) pode ser obtida em https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Esse dispositivo pode ser operado em todos os estados-membro da UE.

Siga as normas locais e nacionais onde o dispositivo for utilizado.

Esse dispositivo pode ter restri¢des de uso dependendo da rede local.

Bandas de frequéncia e alimentacdo

(a) Bandas de frequéncias nas quais o equipamento de radio opera: Algumas bandas podem n&o estar disponiveis em todos os paises ou areas. Entre
em contato com a operadora local para obter mais detalhes.

(b) Poténcia de radiofrequéncia maxima transmitida nas bandas de frequéncia nas quais o equipamento de radio opera: A poténcia maxima para
todas as bandas é inferior ao valor de limite mais alto especificado no Padrdo harmonizado relacionado.

Os limites nominais de bandas de frequéncia e poténcia de transmissao (radiadas e/ou conduzidas) aplicaveis a este equipamento de radio sdo:
Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC:42 dBpA/m a 10m.

Informacgdes sobre softwares e acessérios
Recomenda-se o uso dos seguintes acessorios:
Carregador:POWER-CA010
A versdo de software do produto é 12.0.0.135
O fabricante disponibilizara atualizagdes de software para a corregdo de bugs ou para aprimorar fungdes depois do langamento do produto. Todas as
versdes de software disponibilizadas pelo fabricante foram verificadas e ainda estdo em conformidade com as regras relacionadas.
Nenhum parametro de radiofrequéncia (por exemplo, intervalo de frequéncia e saida de alimentagdo) pode ser acessado nem alterado pelo usuario.
Para conhecer as informagdes mais recentes sobre acessdrios e softwares, consulte a DoC (Declaracdo de conformidade) em
https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Visite https://consumer.huawei.com/br/support/ para obter informagdes recém-atualizadas sobre a linha de atendimento e o endereco de e-mail de
contato para o seu pais ou regido.
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Consulte Configuracdes > Sobre > Informacdes regulatérias (Settings > About > Regulatory information) no dispositivo para visualizar a tela de
rétulo eletrénico.

Este produto destina-se a pratica esportiva e/ou atividades de lazer, sendo que foi ndo projetado para a uso médico, nem tampouco para diagnosticar,
tratar, curar ou prevenir qualquer doenca. Todos os dados e medicdes sdo meramente informativos e devem ser usados apenas como referéncia.
Qualquer avaliacdo precisa de satide ou acdo relacionada deve sempre ser indicada e acompanhada por um médico.
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Guia de inicio rapido
Carga
Conecte los contactos de metal de la base de carga con los contactos de la parte posterior del dispositivo y, después, coloque el dispositivo y la base

de carga sobre una superficie plana. Conecte la base de carga a una fuente de alimentacién. A continuacion, la pantalla del dispositivo se encendera y
mostrara el nivel de carga de la baterfa.

Botén
Mantenga presionado el botén para encender, apagar o reiniciar el dispositivo.

Pantalla

Puerto de carga

Sensor de frecuencia cardiaca

oo e ©

o Asegurese de que el dispositivo y sus accesorios se mantengan limpios y secos.

Descarga de Salud de Huawei
Para descargar e instalar la aplicacion Salud de Huawei, escanee el c6digo QR o busque Salud de Huawei en AppGallery o en otras tiendas de
aplicaciones.

Coémo emparejar el dispositivo con el teléfono
De la lista de dispositivos de la aplicacion Salud de Huawei, seleccione el dispositivo y siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla para completar
el emparejamiento.

Ayuda
Consulte la ayuda en linea en la aplicaciéon Salud de Huawei para obtener més informacion sobre la conexién y las funciones, como también
sugerencias de uso.

Copyright © Huawei 2021. Todos los derechos reservados.
ESTE DOCUMENTO TIENE FINES MERAMENTE INFORMATIVOS Y NO CONSTITUYE GARANTIA ALGUNA DE NINGUN TIPO.

Marcas registradas y permisos

La marca y el logotipo Bluetooth® son marcas registradas de Bluetooth SIG, Inc.y el uso de dichas marcas por parte de Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.
esta regido por la licencia correspondiente. Huawei Device Co., Ltd. es una afiliada de Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

Las demas marcas registradas y los demas productos, servicios y nombres corporativos incluidos en este documento son propiedad de sus respectivos
duefios.

Politica de privacidad
Para comprender como protegemos su informacion personal, consulte la politica de privacidad en https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy.

Operacion y seguridad

El uso de un adaptador de alimentacién, un cargador o una bateria no aprobados o no compatibles puede causar incendios, explosiones u otros
peligros.

La temperatura ideal de uso es de -10 °C a +45 °C.

Mantenga el dispositivo y la bateria alejados del calor excesivo y la luz directa del sol. No coloque el dispositivo ni la bateria sobre equipos
generadores de calor, como por ejemplo, hornos microondas, cocinas o radiadores, ni los coloque dentro de dichos equipos. No desarme, modifique,
arroje ni apriete el dispositivo. No inserte objetos extrafios en el equipo, no lo sumerja en agua y no lo exponga a fuerzas o presiones externas, ya
que esto podria provocar que haya pérdidas, que el equipo se sobrecaliente, se prenda fuego o, incluso, que explote.

El dispositivo cuenta con una bateria integrada que no puede ser extraida. No intente extraerla, ya que podria dafar el dispositivo.

Cuando cargue el dispositivo, asegtirese de que el adaptador de alimentacién esté enchufado a un tomacorriente cercano al equipo y que sea de
facil acceso.

Consulte con el médico y con el fabricante del dispositivo para saber si el funcionamiento del equipo puede interferir en el funcionamiento de su
dispositivo médico.

Este producto no se ha disefiado como dispositivo médico; no esta pensado para diagnosticar, tratar, curar ni prevenir ninguna enfermedad. Todos
los datos y las mediciones se deben utilizar solo con fines de referencia personal.

Si experimenta molestias en la piel mientras lleva el dispositivo puesto, quiteselo y consulte a un médico.

Se recomienda la supervision de un adulto si los nifios utilizan el producto o estan en contacto con este.

Apague su dispositivo inaldmbrico cuando asi se lo soliciten en hospitales, clinicas o centros de salud. Estas solicitudes tienen como objetivo evitar
posibles interferencias en equipos médicos sensibles.

Algunos dispositivos inalambricos pueden afectar el funcionamiento de los aparatos auditivos o marcapasos. Comuniquese con el proveedor de
servicios para obtener mas informacion.
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Los fabricantes de marcapasos recomiendan mantener una distancia minima de 15 cm entre el dispositivo y el marcapasos para evitar posibles
interferencias.

Si usted tiene un marcapasos, use el dispositivo en el lado opuesto al lado en el que tiene el marcapasos y no lleve el dispositivo en el bolsillo
delantero.

Cumpla con las normas y leyes locales cuando utilice el dispositivo. Para reducir el riesgo de accidentes, no utilice el dispositivo inaldmbrico
mientras conduce.

Para evitar dafios a las piezas o a los circuitos internos del dispositivo, no lo utilice en entornos con polvo, humo, humedad o suciedad ni cerca de
campos magnéticos.

No utilice, guarde ni transporte el dispositivo en dreas donde se almacenen elementos inflamables o explosivos (por ejemplo, gasolineras, depésitos
de petréleo o plantas quimicas). El uso del dispositivo en este tipo de entornos aumenta el riesgo de explosiones o incendios.

Deseche este dispositivo, la baterfa y los accesorios de conformidad con las reglamentaciones locales. No deben desecharse con los residuos
domésticos comunes. El uso inadecuado de la bateria puede generar incendios, explosiones u otros peligros.

Si la bateria tiene pérdidas, asegurese de que el liquido electrolitico no entre en contacto directo con la piel ni los ojos. Si el liquido electrolitico
entra en contacto con la piel o le salpica en los ojos, lave inmediatamente la zona afectada con agua limpia y consulte a un médico.

Cuando cargue el dispositivo, verifique que el adaptador de alimentacién esté enchufado cerca de este y que sea de facil acceso. Desconecte el
cargador del enchufe y del dispositivo cuando sepa que no va a utilizar el dispositivo por mucho tiempo.

Los dispositivos inaldmbricos pueden interferir en el sistema de aeronavegacién de los aviones. No utilice el dispositivo si el uso de dispositivos
inaldmbricos est4 prohibido de acuerdo con las normas de la compafiia aérea.

Apague su dispositivo inalambrico cuando asi lo indique el personal aeroportuario o de compafiias aéreas. Consulte al personal de la compafiia
aérea acerca del uso de dispositivos inaldmbricos a bordo. Si su dispositivo cuenta con un “modo vuelo”, debe habilitarlo antes de embarcar.
Aseglrese de que el adaptador de alimentacién cumpla con los requisitos del Anexo Q de IEC/EN 62368-1 y de que se haya sometido a prueba y
aprobado de conformidad con las normas nacionales o locales.

Proteja el dispositivo y sus accesorios de los impactos fuertes, las vibraciones intensas, los objetos punzantes y evite las raspaduras, ya que el
dispositivo podria dafiarse.

Aseglrese de que el dispositivo wearable y sus accesorios se mantengan limpios y secos. No use el dispositivo wearable demasiado suelto ni
demasiado ajustado mientras entrena. Limpie su mufieca y el dispositivo después de entrenar. Enjuague y seque el dispositivo al limpiarlo antes de
volvérselo a poner.

Si el dispositivo wearable esta disefiado para su uso cuando se nada o en la ducha, aseglrese de limpiar regularmente la correa, secar su mufieca y
el dispositivo antes de volvérselo a poner.

Afloje la correa levemente durante el dia para permitir que su piel respire. Si el uso constante comienza a molestarle, quitese el dispositivo y dele
un respiro a su mufeca. Si todavia siente molestias, deje de usar el dispositivo y consulte a un médico lo antes posible. Usted también puede
comprar correas de otros materiales y con diferentes disefios desde el sitio web oficial de Huawei.

Informacién sobre el desecho y el reciclaje de residuos

)5

El simbolo del cubo de basura con ruedas que aparece tachado en el producto, en la bateria, en la documentacién o en la caja indica que todos los
productos electrénicos y las baterias deben llevarse a puntos de recoleccion de residuos especiales al término de los ciclos de vida respectivos; no se
deben desechar en los lugares comunes que corresponden a los residuos domésticos. Es responsabilidad del usuario desechar el dispositivo
recurriendo a un punto o servicio de recoleccion designado para el reciclaje separado de residuos de baterias y equipos eléctricos y electronicos
(WEEE) de conformidad con las leyes locales.

La adecuada recoleccion y el correcto reciclaje de los equipos permiten garantizar que los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos (EEE) sean
reciclados de modo tal que se preserven los materiales de valor y se protejan tanto el medioambiente como la salud de las personas; el
procesamiento inadecuado, la ruptura accidental, el dafio o el reciclaje inadecuado de los equipos al término de su vida Util pueden ser nocivos para
la salud y el medioambiente. Para obtener mas informacién sobre donde y cémo desechar los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos, pongase
en contacto con las autoridades locales, el minorista o el servicio de eliminacién de residuos domésticos, o visite el sitio web
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Reduccién del uso de sustancias peligrosas

Este dispositivo y sus accesorios electrénicos cumplen con las normas locales aplicables sobre la restriccion del uso de determinadas sustancias
peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electrénicos, como las reglamentaciones REACH de la UE, la RoHS y la Directiva de Baterias (en caso de
corresponder). Para obtener las declaraciones de cumplimiento de las normas REACH y RoHS, visite el sitio web
https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Declaracion de cumplimiento de las normas de la Unién Europea

Requerimientos sobre exposicion a la radiofrecuencia

El dispositivo es un radiotransmisor y receptor de baja potencia. Segtn lo recomendado por las directrices internacionales, el dispositivo se ha
disefiado para que no supere los limites de exposicion a ondas de radio establecidos por la Comisién Europea.

Declaracion

Por medio del presente documento, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requerimientos esenciales y demas
disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

La version mas actualizada y valida de la DoC (declaracién de conformidad) se puede consultar en https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Este dispositivo puede ser utilizado en todos los estados miembro de la Unién Europea.

Asegurese de cumplir las normas nacionales y locales del lugar donde se utilice el dispositivo.

El uso de este dispositivo puede estar restringido en funcién de la red local.

Bandas de frecuencia y potencia

(a) Bandas de frecuencia en las cuales funciona el equipo de radio: Es posible que algunas bandas no estén disponibles en todos los paises o en todas
las areas. Pongase en contacto con el operador local para obtener mas detalles.

(b) Potencia méaxima de radiofrecuencia transmitida en las bandas de frecuencia en las cuales funciona el equipo de radio: La potencia méaxima para
todas las bandas es menor que el limite mas alto especificado en la Norma armonizada relacionada.

Las bandas de frecuencia y los limites nominales de la potencia de transmision (irradiada o conducida) aplicables a este equipo de radio son los

siguientes: Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC: 42 dBpA/m a 10 m.
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Informacién de software y accesorios

Se recomienda la utilizacién de los siguientes accesorios:

Base de carga:POWER-CA010

La version de software del producto es 12.0.0.135

Una vez que el producto haya sido lanzado, el fabricante lanzara actualizaciones de software para solucionar errores o mejorar funciones. Todas las
versiones de software lanzadas por el fabricante han sido verificadas y cumplen con las normas pertinentes.

El usuario no puede acceder a todos los pardmetros de RF (por ejemplo, el rango de frecuencia y la potencia de salida). Tampoco puede cambiarlos.
Para consultar la informacién més actualizada sobre accesorios y software, consulte la DoC (declaracién de conformidad) en
https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Acceda a https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline para obtener el nimero de la linea de atencién y la direccion de correo electrénico
actualizados para su pais o regién.

Acceda a Ajustes > Acerca de > Informacion sobre reglamentacion (Settings > About > Regulatory information) en el dispositivo para acceder a
la pantalla de la etiqueta electronica.

Cumplimiento México: (Esta seccion solo aplica para México).

La operacién de este equipo estd sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial
y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no deseada.

Para informacién de la certification de IFT, visite https://consumer.huawei.com/certification/.
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Hwéng dan sir dung nhanh

Sac pin
Két ndi cac diém tiép xuc kim loai trén dé sac v6i cac diém tiép xuc & mat sau clia thiét bj, sau d6 dat chang trén mot mét phang.Két ndi dé sac voi ngudn
dién, man hinh cua thiét bj sé sang 1&n va hién thi mtrc pin.

Nut
Nhé&n va gilr nut dé bat ngudn, tét ngudn hoac khéi dong lai thiét bj.
Man hinh

Céng sac

o0 ©

Cam bién nhip tim

o Hay chéc chén réing thiét bj deo va phu kién cla thiét bj deo ludn sach s& va kho rao.

Tai xudng Huawei Health
Dé tai xudng va cai dat (ng dung Huawei Health, quét ma QR hoac tim kiém Huawei Health trong AppGallery hodc cac clra hang (ng dung khac.

Ghép cip thiét bi véi dién thoai

Tl danh séach thiét bj trong (rng dung Huawei Health, chon thiét bi va thuc hign theo chi d&n trén man hinh dé hoan tat ghép cap.

Yéu cdu tro gilp

Xem muyc tro gitip truc tuyén trong tng dung Huawei Health @& biét thém thong tin vé két néi va chirc nang, cling nhu cac meo st dung.

Ban quyén © Huawei 2021.Bao lwu moi quyén.

TAI LIEU NAY CHI MANG TINH CHAT CUNG CAP THONG TIN VA KHONG CAU THANH BAT KY CAM KET NAO.

Thwong hiéu va Gidy phép

Nhan tir va biéu trung Bluetooth® 1a nhitng thuong hiéu da dang ky thudc sé hiru ctia Bluetooth SIG, Inc. va Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. da dwoc cap
phép dé st dung céc nhan tir va bidu trung nay.Huawei Device Co., Ltd. Ia mot cong ty con clia Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

Cac thwong hiéu, san pham, dich vu va tén cong ty khac dwoc nhic dén co thé 1a tai san clia chi s& hivu twong tng.

Chinh sach Quyén riéng tw

Dé hiéu rd hon vé cach ching ti bao vé thong tin ca nhan clia ban, vui Iong xem chinh sach quyén riéng tu tai https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-
policy.

Van hanh va an toan

Viéc st dung bd chuyén ddi ngudn, bd sac hodc pin khdng tuong thich hay khdng duoc phé chuén co thé dan dén hién twong chay, nd hodc cac méi
nguy hiém khac.

Nhiét d6 ly twéng la -10°C dén +45°C.

Gir thiét bj va pin tranh xa ngudn nhiét cao va anh nang truc tiép. Khong dat cac thir do trén hodc bén trong thiét bi sinh nhiét nhw 16 vi séng, bép 16 hay

10 swoi. Khong théo, stra, ném hodc dé ép pin. Khdng gan ngoai vat vao p|n nhlng pin vao chéat 16ng, hay dung Iwc hodc &p Iwc bén ngoai Ién pin bdi vi
nhw vay co thé khién pin bi ro ri, nong lén, bét Itra hoac tham chi 1a phat nd.

Thiét bj c6 pin gén sén, khang thé thao roi, dirng cd thao pin, néu khong thiét b co thé bi hdng.

Khi sac pin thiét b, d@m bao b ddi ngudn dwoc cdm vao b dién gan thiét bj va co thé dé dang tiép can.

Vui long tham khao ¥ kién bac si va nha san xuét thiét bj d& xac dinh xem hoat dng clia thiét bj co thé anh hwdng téi hoat dong clia thiét bj y té hay
khong.

San pham nay khong duwoc thiét ké dé lam thiét b y t& va khong nhdm muc dich chan doan, diéu tri, chira bénh hodc ngan ngira bat ky loai bénh nao.
T4t ca dir lidu va két qua do lwdng chi dwoc st dung cho muc dich tham khao ca nhan.

Néu ban thay khé chiju & da khi deo thiét bj, hay thao thiét bj ra va xin béc si tw van.

Can c6 sy giam sat clia ngudi I6n néu tré em st dung hoac tiép xtic véi san pham nay.

Tét thiét bj khdng day clia ban khi dugc yéu cau trong bénh vién, phong kham hodc co s& cham séc strc khée. Nhirng yéu ciu nay dugc dat ra nham
muc dich ngan chan su can thiép cé thé xay ra voi cac thiét bi y té nhay cam.

Mét vai thiét bj khong day cé thé anh huéng dén higu suat clia may tro' thinh hodc may diéu hoa nhip tim. Hay hdi nha cung cap dich vu clia ban dé biét
thém thong tin.

Céc nha san xut thiét bj diéu hoa nhip tim khuyén céo rang ban nén duy tri khoang cach téi thiéu 15 cm gita thiét bi nay va may diéu hoa nhip tim dé
tranh hién twong nhidu c6 thé xay ra.

Néu ban dang s dung may diéu hoa nhip tim, hay gitr dién thoai & phia nguwoc véi phia dat may va khong dé thiét bj nay trong tdi truéic.

Tuan thl phap luat va quy dinh clia dia phuong khi st dung thiét bi nay. D& giam thiéu nguy co tai nan, khdng st dung cac thiét bi khdng day trong khi
lai xe.
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Dé tranh lam héng cac bd phan cla thiét bj hodc cac mach dién bén trong, khong st dung thiét b trong méi truéng bui, khoi, &m wét, ban hodc gan tir
trwdng.

Khoéng st dung, Iwu trir hay van chuyén thiét bi & nhirng noi d& chay nd (vi du: tram xang, kho du, nha may hoa chét).Ding thiét bj & nhitng moi
truong nhw vay sé lam tang nguy co chay nd.

Khi khéng dung, mudn vt bo thiét bi, pin, va cac phu kién, phai tuan theo quy dinh ctia dia phwong. Khéng nén thai bé cling voi rac thai sinh hoat
thong thwong. Str dung pin khong phu hop cé thé dan dén chay, nd hoac cac méi nguy hiém khac.

Nep pin bi ro ri, hay qam bao réing chat dién phan khéng tiép xuc truc tiép voi da hodc mét clia ban. Néu chét dién phan tiép xtc véi da hodc ban vao
mét, hay rira ngay bang nwéc sach va tham khao y kién cla bac si.

Khi sac pin thiét bi, d&m béo bo déi ngudn duoc cam vao 6 dién gan thiét bj va co thé dé dang tiép can. Rut bo sac khai 6 dién va thiét bi néu ban khong
dinh st dung thiét bj trong thoi gian dai.

Céc thiét bi khong day c6 thé gay nhiéu hé théng bay ciia méy bay. Khong st dung thiét bj khi quy dinh cta hang hang khong khong cho phép st dung
thiét bi khéng day.

Tét thiét bj khong day bét ct khi nao ban dwoc nhan vién san bay hogc hang hang khéng hudng dén lam nhu vay. Tham khao y kién clia nhan vién
hang khong Ve viéc st dung cac thiét bi khong day trén may bay, néu thiét bj clia ban c6 'ché d6 may bay' thi hay bat ché do nay trwoc khi 1én may bay.
Dam bao réng bo ddi ngupn dap (ng cac yéu cau trong Phy luc Q cta IEC/EN 62368-1 ciing nhuw dugc thir nghiém va phé duyét theo céc tiéu chun
cuia dia phwong hodc quoc gia.

Bao vé thiét bi deo va céc phu kién khdi tdc ddng manh, rung ldc manh, trdy xwéc va cac vat sic nhon, nhirng thir nay cé thé khién thiét bi hu hai.

Hay chac chén réng thiét bi deo va phu kién clia thiét bj deo ludn sach sé va kho rao. Khdng st dung thiét bi deo qua 16ng hodc qua chét trong qua trinh
tap luyén.Lau sach cd tay va thiét bi deo clia ban sau khi tap luyén. Rira sach va lau khé thiét bi d& lam sach thiét bj truéc khi deo lai vao tay.

Néu thiét bi deo dwoc thiét ké c6 thé st dung cho hoat dong boi 16i va tdm, hay dam bao thuong xuyén vé sinh day deo, lau khd cd tay va thiét bj trudc
khi deo lai.

N6i I6ng day deo mot chut trong ca ngay dé cho da clia ban thoang khi. Néu viéc deo thiét bi khién ban bét dau cam thay khong thoai mai, hdy c&i bo
thiét bj deo va dé cb tay cla ban dugc nghi ngoi. Néu ban van cam théy khong thodi mai, héy ngirng deo thiét bj va tim kiém tw van y té cang sém cang
tét. Ban ciing c6 thé mua day deo dwoc lam tir cac chat liéu khac va vai cac thiét ké khac nhau tir trang web chinh thirc clia Huawei.

.

Théng tin vé viéc thai bo va tai ché
]

Biéu twong thiing rac cé banh xe b gach chéo trén san phdm, pin, ban huéng dan hodc bao bi nhéc ban rang khi hét thai han s dung, tat ca cac san
pha&m dién td va pin phal duwoc mang dén tai cac diém thu gom rac; khong duoc xU ly chung véi réc thai sinh hoat thdng thuwong. Nguwdi dung chiu trach
nhiém thai bo céc thiét b tai diém thu gom quy dinh hoéc dich vu tai ché rac thai riéng biét cho thiét bi dién va dién t& (WEEE) theo quy dinh dia phwong.
Thu thap va tai ché thiét bj clia ban ding cach giip dam bao rac thai dién va dién t& (EEE) dugc tai ché theo cach c6 thé bao ton cac vat liéu co gia tri,
béo vé strc khde con ngudi va méi trudng. X ly khdng ding phwong phép, vé hang v tinh va/hodc tai ché sai phuong phap khi thiét bj hét han st dung
c6 thé gay hai cho strc khde con ngudi va moi trwdng. D& biét thém thong tin vé dia diém va cach thire thai bé rac thai EEE, vui long lién hé véi cac co
quan hiru quan, clra hang ban 1& hay dia diém xd ly rac thai sinh hoat, hoac truy cap trang web https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Giam chét nguy hai

Thiét bi nay va cac phu kién dién di kém tuan tha cac quy dinh hién hanh tai dia phuong vé viéc han ché st dung cac chat nguy hai trong cac thiét bi dién
va dién &, chang han nhw quy dinh EU REACH, chi thj RoHS va Pin (néu 4p dung). D& biét thong tin v& tuyén bé tuan thd REACH va RoHS, vui long truy
cap trang web https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Tuan thi quy dinh cha Lién minh Chau Au (EU)
Yéu cau vé phoi nhiém RF

Thiét bj cia ban Ia mot thiét bj thu va phat song vo tuyén nguén thép. Theo khuyén nghj trong cc hudng dén quéc té, thiét bi duoc thiét ké khong vuot
qué gioi han tiép xtc véi séng radio do Uy ban Chau Au thiét lap.

Tuyén bé

Qua day, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. tuyén bd réing thiét bi nay tuan thi cac yéu cau thiét yéu va cac quy dinh lién quan khac trong Chi thj 2014/53/EU.

C6 thé xem ban DoC (Tuyén bé tuan thii) méi nhat va cé hidu lyc tai https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Thiét bj nay c6 thé dwoc st dung & tat ca cac nudc thanh vién cla EU.

Tuan thd cac quy dinh clia qudc gia va dia phurong noi st dung thiét bi.

Thiét bi nay co thé bi han ché st dung, tiy theo mang dia phuong.

Dai tan so va Cong suat

(a) Nhirng dai tn s6 ma thiét bj vé tuyén nay ¢c6 thé hoat dong: Mot s6 dai tan sb co thé khong san co tai tat ca cac qudc gia hodc tat ca cac khu vue. Vui
long lién hé voi nha mang tai dia phuong dé biét thém chi tiét.

(b) Cong suét tan s6 vo tuyén t6i da dwgc truyén trong céac dai tan sb ma thiét bj vé tuyén nay co thé hoat dong: Cong suét ti da danh cho tét ca cac dai
tan sb thdp hon gia trj giéi han cao nhét quy dinh trong Tiéu chu&n Hai hoa c6 lién quan.

Dudi day la gioi han danh dinh cac dai tan s6 va cong suét truyén (duoc phat ra va/hodc truyén tai) cé thé ap dung cho thiét bi vé tuyén nay: Bluetooth :
10 dBm, NFC:42 dBuA/m & 10m.

Théng tin vé phu kién va phan mém

Chung t6i khuyén nghi diing cac phu kién dudi day:

Bé sac:POWER-CA010

Phién ban phan mém cta san pham la 12.0.0.135

Céc ban cap nhat phan mém sé& duoc nha san xuét phat hanh dé stva 16i hoac tang cwong chire nang sau khi san phdm duoc tung ra thj trwong. Tt ca
cac phién ban phan mém ma nha san xuét phat hanh da duoc kiém chirng va van tuan thi cac quy dinh ¢ lién quan.

Ngudi ding khéng thé truy cap va thay ddi tat ca cac thong sé RF (vi du: dai tan sb va cong suét dau ra).

D& biét thong tin méi nhat vé phu kién va phan mém, vui I1ong xem DoC (Tuyén bé tuan thd) tai https:/consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Vui long truy cép https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline dé biét sé dién thoai duwong day nong va dia chi email cap nhat méi nhét tai qudc gia
hoac khu virc clia ban.

Hay vao Cai dat > Gidi thiéu > Thong tin quy dinh (Settings > About > Regulatory information) trén thiét bj @& xem man hinh nhan E.
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	Quick Start GuideChargingConnect the metal contacts on the charging cradle to those on the back of the device, then put them on a flat surface. Connect the charging cradle to a power supply, the device's screen will light up and display the battery level.ButtonPress and hold the button to power on, power off, or restart the device.ScreenCharging portHeart rate sensorMake sure that the device and its accessories stay clean and dry.Downloading Huawei HealthTo download and install the Huawei Health app, scan the QR code, or search for Huawei Health in AppGallery or other app stores.Pairing your device with your phoneFrom the device list in the Huawei Health app, select the device and follow the onscreen instructions to complete the pairing.Getting helpView the online help in the Huawei Health app for more information about connection and functions, as well as usage tips.Copyright © Huawei 2021. All rights reserved.THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSE ONLY, AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ANY KIND OF WARRANTIES.Trademarks and PermissionsThe Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. is under license. Huawei Device Co., Ltd. is an affiliate of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.Other trademarks, product, service and company names mentioned may be the property of their respective owners.Privacy PolicyTo better understand how we protect your personal information, please see the privacy policy at https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy.Operation and safety•Using an unapproved or incompatible power adapter, charger or battery may cause fire, explosion or other hazards.•Ideal temperatures are -10°C to +45°C.•Keep the device and the battery away from excessive heat and direct sunlight. Do not place them on or in heating devices, such as microwave ovens, stoves, or radiators. Do not disassemble, modify, throw, or squeeze it. Do not insert foreign objects into it, submerge it in liquids, or expose it to external force or pressure, as this may cause it to leak, overheat, catch fire, or even explode.•The device has a built-in, non-removable battery, do not attempt to remove the battery, otherwise the device may be damaged.•When charging the device, make sure the power adapter is plugged into a socket near the devices and is easily accessible.•Please consult your doctor and the device manufacturer to determine if operation of your device may interfere with the operation of your medical device.•This product is not designed to be a medical device, and is not intended to diagnose, treat, cure or prevent any disease. All data and measurements should be used for personal reference only.•If you experience skin discomfort when wearing the device, take it off and consult a doctor.•Adult supervision is advised if children are to use or come into contact with this product.•Switch off your wireless device when requested to do so in hospitals, clinics or health care facilities. These requests are designed to prevent possible interference with sensitive medical equipment.•Some wireless devices may affect the performance of hearing aids or pacemakers. Consult your service provider for more information.•Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that a minimum distance of 15 cm be maintained between a device and a pacemaker to prevent potential interference with the pacemaker.•If using a pacemaker, hold the device on the side opposite the pacemaker and do not carry the device in your front pocket.•Observe local laws and regulations while using the device. To reduce the risk of accidents, do not use your wireless device while driving.•To prevent damage to your device's parts or internal circuits, do not use it in dusty, smoky, damp or dirty environments or near magnetic fields.•Do not use, store or transport the device where flammables or explosives are stored (in a gas station, oil depot, or chemical plant, for example). Using your device in these environments increases the risk of explosion or fire.•Dispose of this device, the battery, and accessories according to local regulations. They should not be disposed of in normal household waste. Improper battery use may lead to fire, explosion, or other hazards.•If the battery leaks, ensure that the electrolyte does not make direct contact with your skin or eyes. If the electrolyte touches your skin or splashes into your eyes, immediately flush with clean water and consult a doctor.•When charging the device, make sure the power adapter is plugged into a socket near the devices and is easily accessible. Unplug the charger from electrical outlets and the device when not in use.•Wireless devices may interfere with the airplane's flight system. Do not use your device where wireless devices are not allowed according to the airplane company's regulations.•Switch off your wireless device whenever you are instructed to do so by airport or airline staff. Consult the airline staff about the use of wireless devices on board the aircraft, if your device offers a ‘flight mode’ this must be enabled prior to boarding an aircraft.•Ensure that the power adaptor meets the requirements of Annex Q of IEC/EN 62368-1 and has been tested and approved according to national or local standards.•Protect the wearable and its accessories from strong impact, strong vibration, scratches, and sharp objects, these may damage the device.•Make sure that the wearable and its accessories stay clean and dry. Do not wear the wearable too loosely or tightly during workouts. Clean your wrist and device after the workout. Rinse and dry the device to clean it before putting it back on.•If the wearable is built for swimming and showering, make sure to regularly clean the strap, dry your wrist and the device before wearing it again.•Loosen the strap for a little bit during the day to let your skin breathe. If wearing it starts to feel uncomfortable, take off your wearable and let your wrist have a rest. If it still feels uncomfortable, stop wearing it and seek medical advice as soon as possible. You can also purchase straps made from other materials and with different designs from the official Huawei website.Disposal and recycling informationThe crossed-out wheeled-bin symbol on your product, battery, literature or packaging reminds you that all electronic products and batteries must be taken to separate waste collection points at the end of their working lives; they must not be disposed of in the normal waste stream with household garbage. It is the responsibility of the user to dispose of the equipment using a designated collection point or service for separate recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) and batteries according to local laws.Proper collection and recycling of your equipment helps ensure electrical and electronic equipment (EEE) waste is recycled in a manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the environment, improper handling, accidental breakage, damage, and/or improper recycling at the end of its life may be harmful for health and environment. For more information about where and how to drop off your EEE waste, please contact your local authorities, retailer or household waste disposal service or visit the website https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Reduction of hazardous substancesThis device and its electrical accessories comply with local applicable rules on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment, such as EU REACH regulation, RoHS and Batteries (where included) directive. For declarations of conformity about REACH and RoHS, please visit the website https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.EU regulatory conformanceRF exposure requirementsYour device is a low-power radio transmitter and receiver. As recommended by international guidelines, the device is designed not to exceed the limits established by the European Commission for exposure to radio waves.StatementHereby, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.The most recent and valid version of the DoC (Declaration of Conformity) can be viewed at https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.This device may be operated in all member states of the EU.Observe national and local regulations where the device is used.This device may be restricted for use, depending on the local network.Frequency bands and power(a) Frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: Some bands may not be available in all countries or all areas. Please contact the local carrier for more details.(b) Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: The maximum power for all bands is less than the highest limit value specified in the related Harmonized Standard.The frequency bands and transmitting power (radiated and/or conducted) nominal limits applicable to this radio equipment are as follows: Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC:42 dBμA/m at 10m.Accessories and Software InformationIt is recommended that the following accessories should be used:Charging cradle:POWER-CA010The product software version is 12.0.0.135Software updates will be released by the manufacturer to fix bugs or enhance functions after the product has been released. All software versions released by the manufacturer have been verified and are still compliant with the related rules.All RF parameters (for example, frequency range and output power) are not accessible to the user, and cannot be changed by the user.For the most recent information about accessories and software, please see the DoC (Declaration of Conformity) at https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Please visit https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline for recently updated hotline and email address in your country or region.Please go to Settings > About > Regulatory information on the device to view the E-label screen.Disposal and recycling information(India) This symbol on the device or on its packaging indicates that the device (including its electrical accessories) should not be disposed of as normal household garbage.Do not dispose this product with Regular Household, Dry and Wet Waste. If you wish to discard this product, please contact on the details below and follow the correct method of disposal as guided:E-mail: service.hw.in@huawei.com, Service hotline: 1800-209-6555 (Toll-Free) 9AM-9PM all 7 days, except public holidays.For further information, log on to:Huawei E-waste Policy: https://consumer.huawei.com/in/support/e-waste-process-policy/.Official Recycling Partner: Reteck Envirotech Private Limited.Plot-4A, Sanghi Udyog, Near Navade Railway Station, Tal-Panvel, Dist-Raigad, Taloja MIDC-410208.info@reteck.in.www.reteck.in / www.reteck.co.Reduction of hazardous substances(India)This device is compliant with the E-Waste (Management) Rules, 2016 and does not contain hazardous substances regulated by the Rules except for the applications of exemption.Battery BIS detailsIS 16046 (Part 2):2018/ IEC 62133-2:2017R-41145653www.bis.gov.inIS 16046 (Part 2):2018/ IEC 62133-2:2017R-41133523www.bis.gov.inIS 16046 (Part 2):2018/ IEC 62133-2:2017R-41135550www.bis.gov.inIS 16046 (Part 2):2018/ IEC 62133-2:2017R-41144908www.bis.gov.in
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	Statement
	Frequency bands and power
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	Guide de démarrage rapideChargementConnectez les contacts métalliques de la station de recharge à ceux situés à l'arrière de l'appareil, puis posez le tout sur une surface plane. Connectez la station de recharge à une source d'alimentation électrique ; l'écran de l'appareil va s'allumer et afficher le niveau de la batterie.BoutonMaintenez enfoncé le bouton pour allumer, éteindre ou redémarrer l'appareil.ÉcranPort de chargeCapteur de rythme cardiaqueVeillez à ce que l'appareil et ses accessoires restent propres et secs.Télécharger Huawei HealthPour télécharger et installer l'application Huawei Health, scannez le QR code ou recherchez Huawei Health dans AppGallery ou dans d'autres app stores.Associer votre appareil à votre téléphoneDans la liste des appareils de l'application Huawei Health, sélectionnez l'appareil et laissez-vous guider par les instructions qui s'affichent pour procéder à l'association.Obtenir de l'aideConsultez l'aide en ligne de l'application Huawei Health pour plus d'informations sur la connexion et les fonctions, et pour des conseils d'utilisation.Copyright © Huawei 2021. Tous droits réservés.CE DOCUMENT EST FOURNI À TITRE INFORMATIF UNIQUEMENT. IL NE CONSTITUE EN AUCUN CAS UNE FORME DE GARANTIE.Marques commerciales et autorisationsLe nom et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées appartenant à Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. se fait sous licence. Huawei Device Co., Ltd. est une société affiliée à Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.Les autres marques commerciales, produits, services ou entreprises mentionnés appartiennent à leurs détenteurs respectifs.Politique de confidentialitéPour mieux comprendre comment nous protégeons vos informations personnelles, consultez la politique de confidentialité sur https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy.Détonateurs et zones de dynamitageÉteignez votre téléphone portable ou vos appareils sans fil lorsque vous vous trouvez dans une zone de dynamitage ou dans un endroit où sont présentes des affiches exigeant l'extinction des « radios émetteurs-récepteurs » ou des « dispositifs électroniques » afin d'éviter toute interférence avec les opérations de dynamitage.Stations-service et atmosphères explosivesDans les lieux où l'atmosphère comporte un risque d'explosion, respectez toutes les consignes affichées concernant l'extinction des appareils sans fil, comme votre téléphone ou tout autre équipement radio. Les zones où l'atmosphère comporte un risque d'explosion sont les zones d'approvisionnement en carburant, les ponts inférieurs des bateaux, les installations de transfert ou de stockage de carburant ou de produits chimiques, les zones dont l'air contient des produits chimiques ou des particules telles que du grain, de la poussière ou des poudres métalliques.Utilisation et sécurité•L'utilisation d'un adaptateur secteur, d'un chargeur ou d'une batterie non approuvés ou incompatibles peut entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou d'autres situations dangereuses.•Les températures idéales sont de l'ordre de -10°C à +45°C.•Tenez l'appareil et la batterie à l'écart de la chaleur excessive et de la lumière directe du soleil. Ne les placez pas sur ou dans des appareils générant de la chaleur (fours micro-ondes, réchauds ou radiateurs). Ne démontez pas l'appareil, ne le modifiez pas, ne le jetez pas par terre et ne l'écrasez pas. N'y insérez pas d'objets étrangers, ne le plongez pas dans des liquides et ne l'exposez pas à une force ou une pression externes, car cela pourrait provoquer des fuites, une surchauffe, un incendie ou même une explosion.•N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie ; il s'agit d'une batterie intégrée et fixe et cela pourrait endommager l'appareil.•Lorsque vous rechargez l'appareil, assurez-vous que l'adaptateur secteur est branché sur une prise à proximité de l'appareil, facilement accessible.•Consultez votre médecin ainsi que le fabricant de l'appareil pour déterminer si l'usage de votre appareil est susceptible d'affecter le fonctionnement de votre dispositif médical.•Ce produit n'est pas conçu pour être un dispositif médical et il n'est pas destiné à diagnostiquer, traiter, guérir ou prévenir quelque maladie que ce soit. Toutes les données et mesures doivent être exclusivement utilisées à titre de référence personnelle.•Si vous ressentez une gêne cutanée lorsque vous portez l'appareil, enlevez-le et consultez un médecin.•L'utilisation de ce produit par des enfants ou sa mise en contact avec eux doit se faire sous la surveillance d'un adulte.•Précautions à prendre par les porteurs d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes à insuline, neurostimulateurs…) concernant notamment la distance entre l'équipement radioélectrique et l'implant (15 centimètres dans le cas des sources d'exposition les plus fortes comme les téléphones mobiles).•Éteignez votre appareil sans fil lorsque vous y êtes invité dans les hôpitaux, cliniques et centres médicaux. Ces injonctions ont pour objectif d'éviter toute interférence avec les matériels médicaux sensibles.•Certains appareils sans fil peuvent en effet affecter le fonctionnement des prothèses auditives ou des stimulateurs cardiaques. Consultez votre fournisseur de service pour plus d'informations.•Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent qu'une distance minimale de 15 cm soit observée entre un appareil et un stimulateur afin d'empêcher des interférences potentielles avec ce dernier.•Les personnes portant un stimulateur cardiaque doivent utiliser l'appareil du côté opposé au stimulateur et ne pas transporter l'appareil dans une poche avant.•Respectez les lois et les réglementations locales lorsque vous utilisez l'appareil. Pour réduire le risque d'accidents, n'utilisez pas votre appareil sans fil au volant.•Pour prévenir l'endommagement des composants de votre appareil ou de ses circuits internes, n'utilisez pas ce dernier dans des environnements poussiéreux, enfumés, humides ou sales, ou à proximité de champs magnétiques.•N'utilisez pas l'appareil, ne le rangez pas et ne le transportez pas dans des endroits où sont stockées des matières inflammables ou explosives (station-service, dépôt de pétrole ou usine chimique, par exemple). L'utilisation de votre appareil dans ces environnements augmente le risque d'explosion ou d'incendie.•Pour mettre au rebut cet appareil, la batterie et les accessoires, conformez-vous aux réglementations locales. Ils ne doivent pas jetés avec les déchets ménagers. Une mauvaise utilisation de la batterie pourrait engendrer un incendie, une explosion ou d'autres dangers.•Si la batterie fuit, veillez à ce que l'électrolyte n'entre pas en contact direct avec votre peau ou vos yeux. Si l'électrolyte touche votre peau ou éclabousse vos yeux, rincez immédiatement à l'eau claire et consultez un médecin.•Lorsque vous rechargez l'appareil, assurez-vous que l'adaptateur d'alimentation est branché sur une prise à proximité de l'appareil, facilement accessible. Débranchez le chargeur de la prise électrique et de l'appareil lorsque celui-ci ne doit pas être utilisé pendant une période prolongée.•Les appareils sans fil peuvent interférer avec les systèmes de vol d'un avion. N'utilisez pas votre appareil dans les lieux définis où le règlement de la compagnie aérienne interdit les appareils sans fil.•Éteignez votre appareil sans fil lorsque vous y êtes invité par le personnel d'un aéroport ou l'équipage d'un avion. Consultez le personnel de la compagnie aérienne à propos de l'utilisation d'appareils portables à bord d'un avion ; si votre appareil dispose du mode avion, celui-ci doit être activé avant l'embarquement.•Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur électrique répond aux exigences de l'annexe Q de la norme CEI/EN 62368-1 et qu'il a été testé et approuvé conformément aux normes nationales ou locales.•Protégez l'appareil et ses accessoires contre les chocs, les vibrations, les rayures et les objets pointus, qui peuvent l'endommager.•Veillez à ce que l'appareil et ses accessoires restent propres et secs. Pendant les exercices physiques, ne le portez pas de manière trop lâche ou au contraire trop serrée. Après l'exercice, nettoyez votre poignet et votre appareil. Rincez et séchez l'appareil pour le nettoyer avant de le remettre en place.•Si l'appareil est conçu pour la natation et la douche, veillez à nettoyer régulièrement sa bande et à sécher votre poignet et l'appareil avant de porter à nouveau ce dernier.•Desserrez un peu la bande pendant la journée pour laisser votre peau respirer. Si vous commencez à ressentir une gêne, ôtez l'appareil et laissez votre poignet se reposer. Si la gêne persiste, cessez de porter l'appareil et consultez un médecin dès que possible. Sur le site web officiel de Huawei, vous pouvez également acheter des bandes fabriquées dans d'autres matériaux et avec des designs différents.•Utiliser l'équipement radioélectrique dans de bonnes conditions de réception pour diminuer la quantité de rayonnements reçus.•Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du ventre des femmes enceintes.•Eloigner les équipements radioélectriques du bas-ventre des adolescents.•Respect des restrictions d'usage spécifiques à certains lieux (hôpitaux, avions, stations-service, établissements scolaires…).Informations relatives à la mise au rebut et au recyclageSur votre produit, sur la batterie, sur l'emballage ou dans la documentation, le symbole d'une poubelle roulante barrée d'une croix vous rappelle que, lorsqu'ils arrivent en fin de cycle de vie, tous les produits électroniques et toutes les batteries doivent être apportés à des points de collecte distincts de ceux des ordures ménagères normales. Ils ne doivent en aucun cas être déposés dans le circuit standard des déchets ménagers. Il incombe à l'utilisateur de se débarrasser de l'équipement en se rendant dans un centre de collecte ou un point de service désigné pour le recyclage séparé des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) et des batteries en conformité avec la réglementation locale.La collecte et le recyclage adéquats de votre équipement contribuent à garantir le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques (EEE) de façon à récupérer les matériaux précieux et à protéger la santé des êtres humains et l'environnement. Une manipulation inadéquate, un bris accidentel, des dommages ou un mauvais recyclage en fin de vie risqueraient d'être nocifs pour la santé et l'environnement. Pour en savoir plus sur les lieux de collecte et la manière de vous débarrasser de vos déchets électriques et électroniques, contactez les autorités locales, votre revendeur ou le service des ordures ménagères, ou rendez-vous sur le site web https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Réduction des substances dangereusesCet appareil et ses accessoires électriques respectent la réglementation locale en vigueur concernant la restriction de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques, comme les directives de l'UE REACH, RoHS et la directive relative aux batteries (lorsque des batteries sont présentes dans l'équipement). Pour les déclarations de conformité concernant REACH et RoHS, veuillez consulter le site https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Conformité réglementaire UEExigences en matière d'exposition aux radiofréquencesVotre appareil est un émetteur/récepteur radio de faible puissance. Conformément aux recommandations des directives internationales, l'appareil est conçu de manière à ne pas dépasser les limites d'exposition aux ondes radio établies par la Commission européenne.DéclarationHuawei Device Co., Ltd. déclare par la présente que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE.La version la plus récente et la plus valable de la déclaration de conformité (DoC) peut être consultée sur https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Cet appareil peut être utilisé dans tous les pays membres de l'UE.Respectez les réglementations nationales et locales des pays où l'appareil est utilisé.L'utilisation de cet appareil peut être limitée, en fonction du réseau local.Bandes de fréquence et puissance(a) Bandes de fréquences dans lesquelles fonctionne l'équipement radio : certaines bandes ne sont pas forcément disponibles dans tous les pays ou dans toutes les régions. Contactez votre opérateur local pour de plus amples informations.(b) Puissance radioélectrique maximale transmise sur les bandes de fréquences dans lesquelles fonctionne l'équipement radio : la puissance maximale pour toutes les bandes est inférieure à la valeur limite la plus élevée spécifiée dans la norme harmonisée correspondante.Les limites nominales des bandes de fréquences et de la puissance d'émission (rayonnée et/ou par conduction) applicables à cet équipement radio sont les suivantes : Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC : 42 dBμA/m à 10 m.Informations relatives aux accessoires et aux logicielsNous recommandons d'utiliser les accessoires suivants :station de recharge : POWER-CA010La version du logiciel du produit est 12.0.0.135Des mises à jour logicielles seront publiées par le fabricant après la sortie du produit afin de corriger des bugs ou d'améliorer des fonctionnalités. Toutes les versions du logiciel publiées par le fabricant ont été vérifiées et sont toujours conformes aux règles en rapport.Aucun paramètre de radiofréquences (par exemple, la plage de fréquences et la puissance de sortie) n'est accessible à l'utilisateur et ces paramètres ne peuvent pas être modifiés par celui-ci.Pour obtenir les informations les plus récentes sur les accessoires et les logiciels, consultez la déclaration de conformité (DoC) sur https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Vous trouverez sur https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline les coordonnées à jour (téléphone et e-mail) de la hotline dans votre pays ou votre région.Sur l'appareil, allez à Paramètres > À propos > Informations réglementaires (Settings > About > Regulatory information) pour visualiser l'étiquette électronique.
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	Guia de início rápidoCarregarLigue os contactos metálicos na base de carregamento aos existentes na parte de trás do dispositivo e, em seguida, coloque-os numa superfície plana. Ligue a base de carregamento a uma fonte de alimentação. O ecrã do dispositivo acenderá e apresentará o nível da bateria.BotãoPrima continuamente o botão Ligar/Desligar para ligar, desligar ou reiniciar o dispositivo.EcrãPorta de carregamentoSensor de ritmo cardíacoCertifique-se de que o dispositivo e os acessórios permanecem limpos e secos.Transferir a Huawei HealthPara transferir e instalar a aplicação Huawei Health, efetue a leitura do código QR ou procure por Huawei Health na AppGallery ou em outras lojas de aplicações.Emparelhar o dispositivo com o telemóvelNa lista de dispositivos na aplicação Huawei Health, selecione o dispositivo e siga as instruções no ecrã para concluir o emparelhamento.Obter ajudaConsulte a ajuda online na aplicação Huawei Health para obter mais informações sobre a ligação e funções, bem como sugestões de utilização.Direitos de autor © Huawei 2021. Todos os direitos reservados.ESTE DOCUMENTO DESTINA-SE EXCLUSIVAMENTE A FINS INFORMATIVOS E NÃO CONSTITUI QUALQUER TIPO DE GARANTIA.Marcas e PermissõesA palavra e logótipos da marca Bluetooth® são marcas registadas da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualquer uso de tais marcas pela Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. é realizado sob licença. Huawei Device Co., Ltd. é uma afiliada da Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.Outras marcas registadas, produtos, serviços e nomes de empresas mencionados poderão ser propriedade dos seus donos respetivos.Política de PrivacidadePara melhor compreender como protegemos as suas informações pessoais, consulte a política de privacidade em https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy.Áreas e dispositivos de detonaçãoDesligue o seu telemóvel ou dispositivo sem fios quando se encontrar numa área de detonação ou em áreas com a sinalização para desligar "rádios bidirecionais" ou "dispositivos eletrónicos" para evitar interferir com as operações de detonação.Bombas de gasolina e ambientes explosivosEm locais com ambientes potencialmente explosivos, respeite todos os avisos afixados para desligar os dispositivos sem fios, tais como o telefone ou outro equipamento de rádio. As áreas com ambientes potencialmente explosivos, que incluem áreas de abastecimento de combustível, por baixo do convés dos navios, instalações de armazenamento ou transferência de produtos químicos ou combustível, áreas onde o ar contenha produtos químicos ou partículas, tais como grão, poeira ou pós metálicos.Operação e segurança•Utilizar um adaptador de alimentação, carregador ou bateria não aprovado ou incompatível poderá causar fogo, explosão ou outros perigos.•As temperaturas ideais são entre -10 °C e +45 °C.•Mantenha o dispositivo e a bateria longe de calor excessivo ou de luz solar direta. Não os coloque em cima ou dentro de dispositivos de aquecimento, tais como micro-ondas, fornos, ou radiadores. Não desmonte, modifique, atire ou aperte a bateria. Não insira objetos estranhos na bateria, não a mergulhe em líquidos nem a exponha a força ou pressão externa, pois poderá causar fugas na bateria, sobreaquecimento, incêndio ou explosão da mesma.•O dispositivo tem uma bateria incorporada, não amovível. Não tente remover a bateria pois poderá danificar o dispositivo.•Durante o carregamento do dispositivo, certifique-se de que o adaptador de alimentação está ligado a uma tomada elétrica próxima do dispositivo e facilmente acessível.•Consulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo para determinar se o funcionamento do seu dispositivo poderá interferir com o funcionamento do seu dispositivo médico.•Este produto não foi concebido para ser um dispositivo médico e não se destina a diagnosticar, tratar, curar ou prevenir doenças. Todos os dados e medidas devem ser utilizados apenas como referência pessoal.•Se sentir desconforto na pele ao utilizar o dispositivo, retire-o e consulte um médico.•A supervisão de um adulto é aconselhada se este produto for utilizado por crianças ou se estas entrarem em contacto com o produto.•Desligue o seu dispositivo sem fios quando isso lhe for pedido em hospitais, clínicas ou centros de saúde. Estes pedidos foram concebidos para evitar possíveis interferências com equipamento médico sensível.•Alguns dispositivos sem fios poderão afetar o desempenho de aparelhos auditivos e pacemakers. Consulte o seu fornecedor de serviços para mais informações.•Os fabricantes de pacemakers recomendam que seja mantida uma distância mínima de 15 cm entre um dispositivo e um pacemaker de modo a impedir potenciais interferências com o pacemaker.•Se estiver a utilizar um pacemaker, segure o dispositivo no lado oposto ao pacemaker e não o coloque no bolso da camisa.•Cumpra as leis e regulamentos locais quando utilizar o dispositivo. De modo a reduzir o risco de acidentes, não use o seu dispositivo sem fios enquanto conduz.•De modo a prevenir danos às partes ou circuitos internos do seu dispositivo, não o use em ambientes empoeirados, fumarentos, húmidos ou sujos nem perto de campos magnéticos.•Não utilize, mantenha ou transporte o dispositivo onde se encontrem armazenados produtos inflamáveis ou explosivos (numa bomba de gasolina, depósito de petróleo, ou numa instalação química por exemplo). Utilizar o seu dispositivo nestes ambientes aumenta o risco de explosão ou incêndio.•Elimine este dispositivo, bateria e acessórios de acordo com os regulamentos locais. Estes não devem ser eliminados com o lixo doméstico normal. O uso impróprio da bateria poderá causar fogo, explosão ou outros perigos.•Se ocorrer uma fuga na bateria, certifique-se de que os eletrólitos não entram em contacto direto com a pele ou os olhos. Se os eletrólitos entrarem em contacto com a pele ou os olhos, lave imediatamente com água corrente e consulte um médico.•Durante o carregamento do dispositivo, certifique-se de que o adaptador de alimentação está ligado a uma tomada elétrica próxima do dispositivo e facilmente acessível. Desligue o carregador da tomada elétrica e do dispositivo quando não o for utilizar durante um período prolongado.•Os dispositivos sem fios podem interferir com o sistema de voo do avião. Não utilize o dispositivo em locais onde não sejam permitidos dispositivos sem fios, de acordo com os regulamentos da companhia aérea.•Desligue o dispositivo sem fios sempre que lhe for pedido pelos funcionários do aeroporto ou da companhia aérea. Consulte os funcionários da companhia aérea sobre a utilização de dispositivos sem fios a bordo do avião. Se o seu dispositivo possuir um modo de voo, este deve ser ativado antes de embarcar no avião.•Certifique-se de que o transformador cumpre os requisitos do Anexo Q da IEC/EN62368-1 e de que foi testado e aprovado de acordo com normas nacionais ou locais.•Proteja o dispositivo e os acessórios contra impactos fortes, vibrações fortes, riscos e objetos aguçados, pois estes poderão danificar o dispositivo.•Certifique-se de que o dispositivo e os acessórios permanecem limpos e secos. Não utilize o dispositivo acessório demasiado largo ou apertado durante sessões de exercício. Limpe o pulso e o dispositivo após a sessão de exercício. Passe o dispositivo por água e seque-o antes de o voltar a colocar.•Se o dispositivo acessório for criado para ser utilizado para nadar ou no duche, certifique-se de que limpa a bracelete regularmente e seca o seu pulso e o dispositivo antes de o voltar a colocar.•Desaperte a bracelete por uns momentos durante o dia para deixar a sua pele respirar. Se a utilização começar a ficar desconfortável, retire o dispositivo acessório e deixe o seu pulso descansar um pouco. Se continuar desconfortável, deixe de utilizar o dispositivo e consulte um médico assim que possível. Também pode adquirir braceletes feitas em outros materiais e com designs diferentes no web site oficial da Huawei.Informações sobre eliminação e reciclagemO símbolo de contentor do lixo com rodas barrado com uma cruz incluído no produto, na bateria, na literatura ou na embalagem, indica que todos os produtos eletrónicos e baterias devem ser entregues nos pontos de recolha seletiva de lixo no fim da sua vida útil e não devem ser depositados nos contentores municipais como se de resíduos indiferenciados se tratassem. O utilizador tem a responsabilidade de eliminar o equipamento utilizando um ponto de recolha designado ou um serviço para a reciclagem de resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos (REEE) e baterias de acordo com a legislação local.A correta recolha e reciclagem do seu equipamento ajuda a assegurar que o equipamento elétrico e eletrónico (EEE) é reciclado de uma forma que preserva os materiais valiosos e protege a saúde pública e o ambiente. O manuseamento inadequado, as quebras acidentais, os danos e/ou a reciclagem inadequada no fim de vida do produto podem ser prejudiciais à saúde e ao ambiente. Para mais informações sobre onde e como eliminar os seus resíduos de EEE, contacte as autoridades locais, um distribuidor local ou um serviço de eliminação de lixo doméstico ou visite o Web site https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Redução de substâncias perigosasEste dispositivo e os respetivos acessórios elétricos cumprem as normas locais aplicáveis relativas à restrição da utilização de determinadas substâncias perigosas em equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos como, por exemplo, os regulamentos REACH da UE, RoHS e a diretiva relativa a baterias (onde incluídas). Para consultar as declarações de conformidade sobre as normas REACH e RoHS, visite o nosso site https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Conformidade regulamentar da UERequisitos de exposição a radiofrequênciaO dispositivo é um transmissor e recetor de rádio de baixa potência. Conforme recomendado pelas diretrizes internacionais, o dispositivo foi concebido de modo a não exceder os limites de exposição a ondas de rádio estabelecidos pela Comissão Europeia.DeclaraçãoA Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara por este meio que este dispositivo se encontra de acordo com os requisitos essenciais e outras provisões relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE.A versão mais atualizada e válida da DdC (Declaração de Conformidade) pode ser visualizada em https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Este dispositivo pode ser utilizado em todos os estados-membros da UE.Cumpra os regulamentos nacionais e locais do local onde o dispositivo for utilizado.A utilização deste dispositivo pode estar restrita, dependendo da rede local.Bandas de frequência e potência(a) Bandas de frequência nas quais o equipamento rádio funciona: algumas bandas poderão não estar disponíveis em todos os países ou em todas as áreas. Contacte a operadora local para obter mais detalhes.(b) Potência de radiofrequência máxima transmitida nas bandas de frequência nas quais o equipamento rádio funciona: a potência máxima para todas as bandas é menor do que o valor limite máximo especificado na norma harmonizada relacionada.Os limites nominais das bandas de frequência e a potência de transmissão (irradiadas e/ou conduzidas) aplicáveis a este equipamento rádio são os seguintes: Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC: 42 dBμA/m a 10 m.Informação do software e acessóriosRecomenda-se que sejam utilizados os seguintes acessórios:Base de carregamento: POWER-CA010A versão de software do produto é 12.0.0.135Serão lançadas atualizações de software pelo fabricante para corrigir erros ou melhorar funções após o lançamento do produto. Todas as versões de software lançadas pelo fabricante foram verificadas e mantêm-se em conformidade com as normas relacionadas.Todos os parâmetros de radiofrequência (por exemplo, o intervalo da frequência e a potência de saída) não estão acessíveis ao utilizador e não podem ser alterados pelo mesmo.Para obter informações mais atualizadas sobre acessórios e software, consulte a Declaração de Conformidade em https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Visite https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline para obter o contacto da linha direta e o endereço de e-mail atualizados recentemente no seu país ou região.Aceda a Definições > Sobre > Informação de regulamentação (Settings > About > Regulatory information) no dispositivo para ver o ecrã E-label.
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	Guia de início rápidoCarregamentoConecte os contatos de metal na base de carregamento aos da parte traseira do dispositivo e coloque-os em uma superfície plana. Conecte a base de carregamento a uma fonte de alimentação; a tela do dispositivo acenderá e exibirá o nível da bateria.BotãoPressione e segure o botão para ligar, desligar ou reiniciar o dispositivo.TelaPorta de carregamentoSensor de frequência cardíacaCertifique-se de que o dispositivo e seus acessórios permaneçam limpos e secos.Baixando o Huawei HealthPara baixar e instalar o aplicativo Huawei Health, leia o código QR ou procure Huawei Health em AppGallery ou em outras lojas de aplicativos.Emparelhar o dispositivo com o seu telefoneNa lista de dispositivos no aplicativo Huawei Health, selecione o dispositivo e siga as instruções na tela para concluir o emparelhamento.Obtendo ajudaConsulte a ajuda online no aplicativo Huawei Health para obter mais informações sobre conexão e funções, bem como dicas de uso.Copyright © Huawei 2021. Todos os direitos reservados.O CONTEÚDO DESTE DOCUMENTO É MERAMENTE INFORMATIVO E NÃO CONSTITUI QUALQUER TIPO DE GARANTIA.Marcas registradas e licençasA marca e os logotipos Bluetooth® são marcas registradas de propriedade da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualquer uso dessas marcas pela Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. é autorizado mediante licença. Huawei Device Co., Ltd. é uma afiliada da Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.Outras marcas registradas, produtos, serviços e nomes comerciais mencionados neste documento podem ser propriedade de seus respectivos detentores.Política de privacidadePara entender melhor como protegemos suas informações pessoais, consulte nossa política de privacidade em https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy.Operação e segurança•O uso de adaptadores de energia, carregadores ou baterias não aprovados ou incompatíveis pode causar incêndios, explosão ou outros riscos.•As temperaturas ideais são de -10 °C a +45 °C.•Mantenha o dispositivo e a bateria longe de calor excessivo e luz solar direta. Não os coloque sobre nem dentro de dispositivos de aquecimento, como fornos micro-ondas, estufas ou radiadores. Não o desmonte, modifique, jogue ou aperte. Não insira objetos estranhos, não submerja em líquidos nem exponha à força externa ou pressão, pois isso pode causar vazamento, superaquecimento, fogo ou até mesmo explosão.•O dispositivo tem uma bateria embutida não removível; nunca tente removê-la, pois isso pode danificá-lo.•Ao carregar o dispositivo, certifique-se de que o adaptador de energia esteja conectado a uma tomada próxima aos dispositivos e de fácil acesso.•Consulte o seu médico e o fabricante do dispositivo para determinar se a operação do seu dispositivo pode interferir na operação do seu dispositivo médico.•Este produto não foi projetado para ser um dispositivo médico e não se destina a diagnosticar, tratar, curar ou prevenir qualquer doença. Todos os dados e medições devem ser utilizados apenas para referência pessoal.•Se você sentir desconforto na pele ao usar o dispositivo, remova-o e consulte um médico.•É aconselhável a supervisão de um adulto se as crianças forem usar ou entrar em contato com este produto.•Quando solicitado, desligue o dispositivo sem fio em hospitais, clínicas ou centros de saúde. Essas solicitações destinam-se a evitar possíveis interferências em equipamentos médicos sensíveis.•Alguns aparelhos sem fios podem afetar o funcionamento de aparelhos auditivos ou marca-passos. Consulte a sua operadora para mais informações.•Os fabricantes de marca-passos recomendam mantê-los a uma distância mínima de 15 cm de dispositivos que possam causar interferências.•Caso você seja portador de marca-passo, use o aparelho no lado oposto do marca-passo e não o carregue no bolso frontal de camisas.•Respeite as leis e regulamentações locais ao utilizar o dispositivo. Não use o dispositivo sem fio ao volante para evitar acidentes.•Para impedir danos às peças do dispositivo ou a circuitos internos, não o utilize em ambientes empoeirados, enfumaçados, úmidos ou sujos, nem próximo a campos magnéticos.•Não use, armazene ou transporte o dispositivo em locais nos quais produtos inflamáveis e explosivos sejam armazenados (como postos de gasolina, depósitos de combustíveis ou plantas químicas). O uso do dispositivo nesses ambientes aumenta o risco de explosões ou incêndio.•Descarte este dispositivo, a bateria e acessórios de acordo com regulamentações locais. Eles não devem ser descartados no lixo doméstico normal. O uso incorreto da bateria pode levar a incêndio, explosão ou outros perigos.•Caso haja vazamento da bateria, certifique-se de que o eletrólito não tenha contato direto com a pele ou os olhos. Se houver contato do eletrólito com sua pele ou olhos, lave-os imediatamente com água corrente e limpa e consulte um médico.•Ao carregar o dispositivo, certifique-se de que o adaptador de energia esteja conectado a uma tomada próxima aos dispositivos e de fácil acesso. Desconecte o carregador da tomada e do dispositivo quando o dispositivo não for usado por muito tempo.•Os dispositivos sem fio podem interferir com o sistema de navegação de um avião. Não use o dispositivo quando dispositivos sem fio não forem permitidos de acordo com os regulamentos da empresa.•Desligue o dispositivo sem fio sempre que receber instruções do pessoal do aeroporto ou da companhia aérea. Consulte a equipe da companhia aérea sobre o uso de dispositivos sem fio a bordo da aeronave. Se o seu dispositivo oferecer um "modo avião", ele deverá ser ativado antes do embarque na aeronave.•Certifique-se de que o adaptador de energia seja compatível com os requisitos do Anexo Q de IEC/EN 62368-1 e que tenha sido testado e aprovado de acordo com padrões nacionais ou locais.•Proteja o dispositivo vestível e seus acessórios de impactos fortes, vibrações fortes, arranhões e objetos pontiagudos, pois podem danificar o dispositivo.•Certifique-se de que o dispositivo vestível e seus acessórios permaneçam limpos e secos. Não use o dispositivo vestível muito folgado ou apertado durante os exercícios. Limpe seu pulso e o dispositivo após o exercício. Enxágue e seque o dispositivo para limpá-lo antes de colocá-lo novamente.•Se o dispositivo vestível for projetado para nadar e tomar banho, limpe regularmente a pulseira, seque o pulso e o dispositivo antes de usá-lo novamente.•Afrouxe a pulseira um pouco durante o dia para deixar sua pele respirar. Se o uso começar a ficar desconfortável, tire o seu dispositivo vestível e deixe seu pulso descansar. Se continuar desconfortável, pare de usá-lo e procure orientação médica o mais rápido possível. Você também pode comprar pulseiras feitas de outros materiais e com designs diferentes no site oficial da Huawei.Informações de descarte e reciclagemO símbolo de contentor de lixo sobre rodas barrado com cruz, afixado no produto, bateria, literatura ou embalagem, lembra o usuário de que todos os produtos eletrônicos e bateria devem ser levados a pontos separados de coleta de resíduos no fim de suas vidas úteis, não devem ser descartados no fluxo de resíduos normais com lixo doméstico. É responsabilidade do usuário descartar o equipamento usando um ponto ou serviço de coleta designado para reciclagem separada de equipamento elétrico e eletrônico (WEEE, ou, em inglês, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) e baterias de acordo com leis locais.A coleta e a reciclagem corretas do seu equipamento ajudam a garantir que resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos (EEE) sejam reciclados de maneira a conservar materiais valiosos e proteger a saúde humana e o meio ambiente. O manuseio incorreto, os estragos acidentais, os danos e/ou a reciclagem incorreta no fim da vida útil desses itens podem ser prejudiciais à saúde e ao meio ambiente. Para obter mais informações sobre onde e como depositar seus resíduos EEE, entre em contato com as autoridades locais, o revendedor ou o serviço de descarte de lixo doméstico, ou visite o site https://consumer.huawei.com/br/support/recycling/.Redução de substâncias nocivasEste dispositivo e seus acessórios elétricos estão em conformidade com as regras locais aplicáveis sobre a restrição de uso de determinadas substâncias nocivas em equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos, como regulamentação da UE REACH, diretivas RoHS e Baterias (quando incluídas). Para obter declarações de conformidade sobre REACH e RoHS, visite o site https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Conformidade com os regulamentos da UERequisitos de exposição a RFSeu dispositivo é um transmissor e um receptor de rádio de baixa potência. Conforme recomendado pelas diretrizes internacionais, o dispositivo foi projetado para não exceder os limites estabelecidos pela Comissão Europeia para exposição a ondas de rádio.DeclaraçãoPor meio do presente documento, a Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara que este dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/EU.A versão mais recente e válida da Declaração de Conformidade (DoC) pode ser obtida em https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Esse dispositivo pode ser operado em todos os estados-membro da UE.Siga as normas locais e nacionais onde o dispositivo for utilizado.Esse dispositivo pode ter restrições de uso dependendo da rede local.Bandas de frequência e alimentação(a) Bandas de frequências nas quais o equipamento de rádio opera: Algumas bandas podem não estar disponíveis em todos os países ou áreas. Entre em contato com a operadora local para obter mais detalhes.(b) Potência de radiofrequência máxima transmitida nas bandas de frequência nas quais o equipamento de rádio opera: A potência máxima para todas as bandas é inferior ao valor de limite mais alto especificado no Padrão harmonizado relacionado.Os limites nominais de bandas de frequência e potência de transmissão (radiadas e/ou conduzidas) aplicáveis a este equipamento de rádio são: Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC:42 dBμA/m a 10m.Informações sobre softwares e acessóriosRecomenda-se o uso dos seguintes acessórios:Carregador:POWER-CA010A versão de software do produto é 12.0.0.135O fabricante disponibilizará atualizações de software para a correção de bugs ou para aprimorar funções depois do lançamento do produto. Todas as versões de software disponibilizadas pelo fabricante foram verificadas e ainda estão em conformidade com as regras relacionadas.Nenhum parâmetro de radiofrequência (por exemplo, intervalo de frequência e saída de alimentação) pode ser acessado nem alterado pelo usuário.Para conhecer as informações mais recentes sobre acessórios e softwares, consulte a DoC (Declaração de conformidade) em https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Visite https://consumer.huawei.com/br/support/ para obter informações recém-atualizadas sobre a linha de atendimento e o endereço de e-mail de contato para o seu país ou região.Consulte Configurações > Sobre > Informações regulatórias (Settings > About > Regulatory information) no dispositivo para visualizar a tela de rótulo eletrônico.Este produto destina-se à prática esportiva e/ou atividades de lazer, sendo que foi não projetado para a uso médico, nem tampouco para diagnosticar, tratar, curar ou prevenir qualquer doença. Todos os dados e medições são meramente informativos e devem ser usados apenas como referência. Qualquer avaliação precisa de saúde ou ação relacionada deve sempre ser indicada e acompanhada por um médico.Certificação ANATELEste produto está homologado pela Anatel, de acordo com os procedimentos regulamentados pela Resolução n°. 715/2019 e atende aos requisitos técnicos aplicados.12620-21-03257Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e não pode causar interferência em sistemas devidamente autorizados. Para mais informações sobre ANATEL, consulte o site: www.anatel.gov.br.
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	Guía de inicio rápidoCargaConecte los contactos de metal de la base de carga con los contactos de la parte posterior del dispositivo y, después, coloque el dispositivo y la base de carga sobre una superficie plana. Conecte la base de carga a una fuente de alimentación. A continuación, la pantalla del dispositivo se encenderá y mostrará el nivel de carga de la batería.BotónMantenga presionado el botón para encender, apagar o reiniciar el dispositivo.PantallaPuerto de cargaSensor de frecuencia cardíacaAsegúrese de que el dispositivo y sus accesorios se mantengan limpios y secos.Descarga de Salud de HuaweiPara descargar e instalar la aplicación Salud de Huawei, escanee el código QR o busque Salud de Huawei en AppGallery o en otras tiendas de aplicaciones.Cómo emparejar el dispositivo con el teléfonoDe la lista de dispositivos de la aplicación Salud de Huawei, seleccione el dispositivo y siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla para completar el emparejamiento.AyudaConsulte la ayuda en línea en la aplicación Salud de Huawei para obtener más información sobre la conexión y las funciones, como también sugerencias de uso.Copyright © Huawei 2021. Todos los derechos reservados.ESTE DOCUMENTO TIENE FINES MERAMENTE INFORMATIVOS Y NO CONSTITUYE GARANTÍA ALGUNA DE NINGÚN TIPO.Marcas registradas y permisosLa marca y el logotipo Bluetooth® son marcas registradas de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y el uso de dichas marcas por parte de Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. está regido por la licencia correspondiente. Huawei Device Co., Ltd. es una afiliada de Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.Las demás marcas registradas y los demás productos, servicios y nombres corporativos incluidos en este documento son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños.Política de privacidadPara comprender cómo protegemos su información personal, consulte la política de privacidad en https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy.Operación y seguridad•El uso de un adaptador de alimentación, un cargador o una batería no aprobados o no compatibles puede causar incendios, explosiones u otros peligros.•La temperatura ideal de uso es de -10 °C a +45 °C.•Mantenga el dispositivo y la batería alejados del calor excesivo y la luz directa del sol. No coloque el dispositivo ni la batería sobre equipos generadores de calor, como por ejemplo, hornos microondas, cocinas o radiadores, ni los coloque dentro de dichos equipos. No desarme, modifique, arroje ni apriete el dispositivo. No inserte objetos extraños en el equipo, no lo sumerja en agua y no lo exponga a fuerzas o presiones externas, ya que esto podría provocar que haya pérdidas, que el equipo se sobrecaliente, se prenda fuego o, incluso, que explote.•El dispositivo cuenta con una batería integrada que no puede ser extraída. No intente extraerla, ya que podría dañar el dispositivo.•Cuando cargue el dispositivo, asegúrese de que el adaptador de alimentación esté enchufado a un tomacorriente cercano al equipo y que sea de fácil acceso.•Consulte con el médico y con el fabricante del dispositivo para saber si el funcionamiento del equipo puede interferir en el funcionamiento de su dispositivo médico.•Este producto no se ha diseñado como dispositivo médico; no está pensado para diagnosticar, tratar, curar ni prevenir ninguna enfermedad. Todos los datos y las mediciones se deben utilizar solo con fines de referencia personal.•Si experimenta molestias en la piel mientras lleva el dispositivo puesto, quíteselo y consulte a un médico.•Se recomienda la supervisión de un adulto si los niños utilizan el producto o están en contacto con este.•Apague su dispositivo inalámbrico cuando así se lo soliciten en hospitales, clínicas o centros de salud. Estas solicitudes tienen como objetivo evitar posibles interferencias en equipos médicos sensibles.•Algunos dispositivos inalámbricos pueden afectar el funcionamiento de los aparatos auditivos o marcapasos. Comuníquese con el proveedor de servicios para obtener más información.•Los fabricantes de marcapasos recomiendan mantener una distancia mínima de 15 cm entre el dispositivo y el marcapasos para evitar posibles interferencias.•Si usted tiene un marcapasos, use el dispositivo en el lado opuesto al lado en el que tiene el marcapasos y no lleve el dispositivo en el bolsillo delantero.•Cumpla con las normas y leyes locales cuando utilice el dispositivo. Para reducir el riesgo de accidentes, no utilice el dispositivo inalámbrico mientras conduce.•Para evitar daños a las piezas o a los circuitos internos del dispositivo, no lo utilice en entornos con polvo, humo, humedad o suciedad ni cerca de campos magnéticos.•No utilice, guarde ni transporte el dispositivo en áreas donde se almacenen elementos inflamables o explosivos (por ejemplo, gasolineras, depósitos de petróleo o plantas químicas). El uso del dispositivo en este tipo de entornos aumenta el riesgo de explosiones o incendios.•Deseche este dispositivo, la batería y los accesorios de conformidad con las reglamentaciones locales. No deben desecharse con los residuos domésticos comunes. El uso inadecuado de la batería puede generar incendios, explosiones u otros peligros.•Si la batería tiene pérdidas, asegúrese de que el líquido electrolítico no entre en contacto directo con la piel ni los ojos. Si el líquido electrolítico entra en contacto con la piel o le salpica en los ojos, lave inmediatamente la zona afectada con agua limpia y consulte a un médico.•Cuando cargue el dispositivo, verifique que el adaptador de alimentación esté enchufado cerca de este y que sea de fácil acceso. Desconecte el cargador del enchufe y del dispositivo cuando sepa que no va a utilizar el dispositivo por mucho tiempo.•Los dispositivos inalámbricos pueden interferir en el sistema de aeronavegación de los aviones. No utilice el dispositivo si el uso de dispositivos inalámbricos está prohibido de acuerdo con las normas de la compañía aérea.•Apague su dispositivo inalámbrico cuando así lo indique el personal aeroportuario o de compañías aéreas. Consulte al personal de la compañía aérea acerca del uso de dispositivos inalámbricos a bordo. Si su dispositivo cuenta con un “modo vuelo”, debe habilitarlo antes de embarcar.•Asegúrese de que el adaptador de alimentación cumpla con los requisitos del Anexo Q de IEC/EN 62368-1 y de que se haya sometido a prueba y aprobado de conformidad con las normas nacionales o locales.•Proteja el dispositivo y sus accesorios de los impactos fuertes, las vibraciones intensas, los objetos punzantes y evite las raspaduras, ya que el dispositivo podría dañarse.•Asegúrese de que el dispositivo wearable y sus accesorios se mantengan limpios y secos. No use el dispositivo wearable demasiado suelto ni demasiado ajustado mientras entrena. Limpie su muñeca y el dispositivo después de entrenar. Enjuague y seque el dispositivo al limpiarlo antes de volvérselo a poner.•Si el dispositivo wearable está diseñado para su uso cuando se nada o en la ducha, asegúrese de limpiar regularmente la correa, secar su muñeca y el dispositivo antes de volvérselo a poner.•Afloje la correa levemente durante el día para permitir que su piel respire. Si el uso constante comienza a molestarle, quítese el dispositivo y dele un respiro a su muñeca. Si todavía siente molestias, deje de usar el dispositivo y consulte a un médico lo antes posible. Usted también puede comprar correas de otros materiales y con diferentes diseños desde el sitio web oficial de Huawei.Información sobre el desecho y el reciclaje de residuosEl símbolo del cubo de basura con ruedas que aparece tachado en el producto, en la batería, en la documentación o en la caja indica que todos los productos electrónicos y las baterías deben llevarse a puntos de recolección de residuos especiales al término de los ciclos de vida respectivos; no se deben desechar en los lugares comunes que corresponden a los residuos domésticos. Es responsabilidad del usuario desechar el dispositivo recurriendo a un punto o servicio de recolección designado para el reciclaje separado de residuos de baterías y equipos eléctricos y electrónicos (WEEE) de conformidad con las leyes locales.La adecuada recolección y el correcto reciclaje de los equipos permiten garantizar que los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (EEE) sean reciclados de modo tal que se preserven los materiales de valor y se protejan tanto el medioambiente como la salud de las personas; el procesamiento inadecuado, la ruptura accidental, el daño o el reciclaje inadecuado de los equipos al término de su vida útil pueden ser nocivos para la salud y el medioambiente. Para obtener más información sobre dónde y cómo desechar los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales, el minorista o el servicio de eliminación de residuos domésticos, o visite el sitio web https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Reducción del uso de sustancias peligrosasEste dispositivo y sus accesorios electrónicos cumplen con las normas locales aplicables sobre la restricción del uso de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electrónicos, como las reglamentaciones REACH de la UE, la RoHS y la Directiva de Baterías (en caso de corresponder). Para obtener las declaraciones de cumplimiento de las normas REACH y RoHS, visite el sitio web https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Declaración de cumplimiento de las normas de la Unión EuropeaRequerimientos sobre exposición a la radiofrecuenciaEl dispositivo es un radiotransmisor y receptor de baja potencia. Según lo recomendado por las directrices internacionales, el dispositivo se ha diseñado para que no supere los límites de exposición a ondas de radio establecidos por la Comisión Europea.DeclaraciónPor medio del presente documento, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requerimientos esenciales y demás disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE.La versión más actualizada y válida de la DoC (declaración de conformidad) se puede consultar en https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Este dispositivo puede ser utilizado en todos los estados miembro de la Unión Europea.Asegúrese de cumplir las normas nacionales y locales del lugar donde se utilice el dispositivo.El uso de este dispositivo puede estar restringido en función de la red local.Bandas de frecuencia y potencia(a) Bandas de frecuencia en las cuales funciona el equipo de radio: Es posible que algunas bandas no estén disponibles en todos los países o en todas las áreas. Póngase en contacto con el operador local para obtener más detalles.(b) Potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia transmitida en las bandas de frecuencia en las cuales funciona el equipo de radio: La potencia máxima para todas las bandas es menor que el límite más alto especificado en la Norma armonizada relacionada.Las bandas de frecuencia y los límites nominales de la potencia de transmisión (irradiada o conducida) aplicables a este equipo de radio son los siguientes: Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC: 42 dBμA/m a 10 m.Información de software y accesoriosSe recomienda la utilización de los siguientes accesorios:Base de carga:POWER-CA010La versión de software del producto es 12.0.0.135Una vez que el producto haya sido lanzado, el fabricante lanzará actualizaciones de software para solucionar errores o mejorar funciones. Todas las versiones de software lanzadas por el fabricante han sido verificadas y cumplen con las normas pertinentes.El usuario no puede acceder a todos los parámetros de RF (por ejemplo, el rango de frecuencia y la potencia de salida). Tampoco puede cambiarlos.Para consultar la información más actualizada sobre accesorios y software, consulte la DoC (declaración de conformidad) en https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Acceda a https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline para obtener el número de la línea de atención y la dirección de correo electrónico actualizados para su país o región.Acceda a Ajustes > Acerca de > Información sobre reglamentación (Settings > About > Regulatory information) en el dispositivo para acceder a la pantalla de la etiqueta electrónica.Cumplimiento México: (Esta sección solo aplica para México).La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.Para información de la certificatión de IFT, visite https://consumer.huawei.com/certification/.
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	クイックスタートガイド充電充電クレードルの金属接点（充電ポート）を本製品背面の金属接点（充電ポート）に接続し、平らな場所に置きます。充電クレードルを電源に接続すると、本製品の画面が点灯し、充電が開始されるとともにバッテリー残量が表示されます。ボタン電源のON/OFFまたは本製品の再起動を実行するには、ボタンを長押しします。画面充電ポート心拍数センサー本製品とその付属品が清潔かつ濡れていないことを確認してください。Huawei Health(ヘルスケア)アプリのダウンロードHuawei Health(ヘルスケア)アプリをダウンロードしてインストールするには、QRコードを読み取るか、AppGalleryで「Huawei Health」を検索します。本製品とスマートフォンのペアリングペアリング開始前にスマートフォンのBluetoothをONにしてください。Huawei Healthアプリのデバイスリストから、該当するデバイスを選択し、画面上の説明に従ってペアリングを完了します。ヘルプの取得接続や機能、使用方法のヒントについては、Huawei Healthアプリのデバイス＞接続しているデバイス名＞ヘルプをタップし、オンラインヘルプを確認してください。Copyright © Huawei 2021. All rights reserved.本書は参考目的でのみ使用され、いかなる保証も行いません。商標と許可Bluetooth®というワードマークやそのロゴはBluetooth SIG, Inc.の登録商標です。Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.によるこの商標の使用はライセンス許可されています。Huawei Device Co., Ltd.は、Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.の系列企業です。記載されているその他の商標、製品、サービス、および会社名は、それぞれの所有者に帰属します。個人情報保護方針当社による個人情報の保護に関する詳細は、個人情報保護方針（https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy）をご確認ください。操作と安全性•指定品以外の電源アダプタ、充電器、バッテリーを使用すると、発熱、発煙、発火などの原因となります。•使用温度範囲は、-10°C ～ +45°Cです。•本製品およびバッテリーは高温および直射日光を避けて保管してください。電子レンジ、ストーブまたはラジエータなど電熱装置のそばに置かないでください。本製品を分解、改造したり、投げたり押しつぶしたりしないでください。本製品に異物を挿入したり、液体に浸したり、外力や圧力を加えたりしないでください。本製品が液漏れしたり、発熱したり、発火したり、爆発したりするおそれがあります。•本製品に搭載されているバッテリーは内蔵型のため、取り外すことができません。無理に取り外そうとしないでください。無理に取り外そうとすると、バッテリーが発熱、発火、本製品が損傷する原因となります。•本製品の動作が利用中の医療機器の動作に干渉するかどうかについては、医師や医療機器メーカーにお問い合わせください。•本製品は医療機器として設計されたものではなく、病気などの診断、治療、治癒、予防を目的としたものではありません。すべてのデータおよび測定値は、個人での参考としてのみ使用してください。•本製品の装着時に肌に不快感を覚えた場合は、取り外して、医師に相談してください。•お子様が本製品を使用したり、本製品に触れたりする場合は、大人の方が監視することをお勧めします。•病院、診療所、または医療施設で要請があった場合は、無線機器の電源を切ってください。このような要請は、影響を受けやすい医療機器との干渉を防ぐことを意図しています。•本製品は無線機器です。一部の無線機器は補聴器やペースメーカーの性能に影響を与える可能性があります。詳細は、機器メーカーにお問い合わせください。•ペースメーカーの製造メーカーは、ペースメーカーとの干渉を回避するために、無線機器を使用するときはペースメーカーから15cm以上離すことを推奨しています。•ペースメーカーを使用する場合、本製品をペースメーカーの反対側で携行し、胸のポケットに入れて持ち歩かないでください。•本製品を使用する際には各国の法律や規制を遵守してください。事故防止のため、運転中は本製品を操作しないでください。•本製品の部品や内部回路への損傷を防ぐために、ほこり、煙、空気の汚い場所や磁気のそばでは使用しないでください。•ガソリンスタンド、給油施設、薬品工場等、引火や爆発の恐れのある場所で本製品を使用、保管、輸送しないでください。こうした場所で使用すると爆発や火災が生じる危険性が高くなります。•本製品、バッテリー、付属品は現地の規則に従って廃棄してください。これらを通常の家庭ごみとして廃棄しないでください。バッテリーの取扱いを誤ると、火災や爆発などの原因となります。•バッテリーが液漏れした場合は、電解液が皮膚や目に直接触れないようにしてください。電解液が皮膚に付着したり、飛散した電解液が目に入ったりした場合には、すぐにきれいな水で洗い流し、病院で診察を受けてください。•本機を充電するときは、電源アダプタが本機近くのコンセントに差し込まれていて、手の届く範囲にあることを確認してください。本機を長期間使用しない場合は、充電器を電源コンセントと本機から取り外してください。•無線機器は飛行機の航空システムを妨害するおそれがあります。航空会社の規則に従い、無線機器の使用が許可されていない場所で本製品を使用しないでください。•空港や航空会社のスタッフから指示があった場合は、無線機器の電源を切ってください。航空機内での本製品の使用については、航空会社のスタッフにお問い合わせください。•電源アダプタがIEC/EN 62368-1の附属書Qの要件に適合し、国や地域の基準に従って試験され、承認されていることを確認してください。•本製品とその付属品が清潔で乾燥していることを確認してください。ワークアウト中は、本製品を緩めすぎず、きつすぎず装着してください。ワークアウト後は手首と本製品を清潔にしてください。•本製品とストラップを定期的に柔らかい布などで清掃し、乾燥した状態で装着してください。•日中はストラップを少し緩めて、肌呼吸できるようにしてください。装着していて不快感が出てきたら、ウェアラブルを外して手首を休ませてください。それでも違和感がある場合は、装着を中止し、できるだけ早く医師の診察を受けてください。本製品に使用している材料については皮膚感作性の項でご確認ください。処分およびリサイクルに関する情報本製品、バッテリー、印刷物、パッケージに描かれた車輪付きごみ箱にバツ印がついた記号は、すべての電子製品とバッテリーは使用後、分別ごみ収集場所に出す必要があり、一般ごみとして家庭ごみと一緒に廃棄してはならないという注意を促すものです。機器の廃棄は現地の法律に従い、ユーザーの責任において指定された収集場所に出すか、電気電子機器廃棄物（WEEE）およびバッテリーの分別リサイクルサービスをご利用ください。本製品を適切に収集およびリサイクルすることにより、電気電子機器（EEE）廃棄物は価値の高い物質を残したままリサイクルされ、人体の健康と環境を保護します。利用終了時に不適切に処理したり、誤って破壊や損傷してしまったり、正しくリサイクルしなかった場合には、健康や環境に害を及ぼす恐れがあります。EEE廃棄物の廃棄場所や廃棄方法に関する詳細は、各自治体、販売店、または家庭用のごみ処理業者にお問い合わせください。有害物質の削減本製品およびその電気付属品は、電気電子機器での特定の危険物質の使用の制限に関する現地の適用規則（EU REACH規制、RoHS指令、バッテリー指令（バッテリーが含まれる場合）など）に準拠しています。REACHおよびRoHSの適合宣言については、https://consumer.huawei.com/certificationのウェブサイトをご覧ください。EU規制への適合高周波被曝要件本製品は、低出力の無線送受信機です。国際的ガイドラインで推奨されるように、法律で定められた無線電波の暴露制限を超えないよう設計されています。声明Huawei Device Co., Ltd.は、本製品が指令2014/53/EUの基本的要件およびその他の関連規定に適合していることをここに宣言します。適合宣言書（DoC）の最新かつ有効なバージョンは、https://consumer.huawei.com/certificationで確認できます。本製品は、EUのすべての加盟国で使用できます。本製品を使用する国や地域の規則に従ってください。本製品は現地のネットワークにより、利用が制限される場合があります。周波数帯と出力(a) 無線機器が動作する周波数帯：国や地域によっては、一部の周波数帯が利用できない場合があります。詳細については、現地の通信事業者にお問い合わせください。(b) 無線機器が動作する周波数帯で送信される最大無線周波数出力：すべての周波数帯における最大出力は、関連する整合規格で規定された上限値より低くなっています。本製品に適用可能な周波数帯と送信出力（放射および/または伝導）の公称制限値は以下のとおりです。Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC：42dBμA/m（10m）.アクセサリとソフトウェア情報以下のようなアクセサリを使用することをお勧めします。充電クレードル：POWER-CA010本製品出荷時ののソフトウェアバージョンは12.0.0.135です。ソフトウェア更新は、製品リリース後のバグ修正や機能強化のために、当社からリリースされます。当社によりリリースされたすべてのソフトウェアバージョンは、検証が実施されており、関連する規則にも準拠しています。高周波に関するすべてのパラメータ（周波数範囲や出力電力など）はユーザーがアクセスしたり、変更したりすることはできません。アクセサリやソフトウェアに関する最新の情報については、https://consumer.huawei.com/certificationで適合宣言書（DoC）をご確認ください。皮膚感作性使用者の体質や体調によっては長時間の使用により、かゆみ、かぶれ、湿疹などが生じることがあります。異常が生じた場合は、直ちに使用をやめ、医師の診察を受けてください。各箇所の材質外装ケース（ディスプレイ面）：ガラス(Glass)外装ケース横面：アルミ合金（6013HG02）外装ケース背面：ポリアミド繊維 + 50% のガラス繊維（PA+60% のGFボタン：ステンレス鋼（SUS316L）バンドストラップ：カーフスキン/ フッ素エラストマストラップ取り外しピン：ステンレス鋼（SUS316L）心拍センサー部：ポリアミド繊維（PA）バックル：ステンレス鋼（SUS316L）つく棒：ステンレス鋼（SUS316L）遊革：カーフスキン/ フッ素エラストマ技術基準適合情報電子銘板画面を確認するには、端末で設定 > 端末情報 > 規制情報 (Settings > About > Regulatory information) に移動してください。ご利用の国や地域の最新のホットラインおよびメールアドレスについては、 https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline を確認してください。
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	Hướng dẫn sử dụng nhanhSạc pinKết nối các điểm tiếp xúc kim loại trên đế sạc với các điểm tiếp xúc ở mặt sau của thiết bị, sau đó đặt chúng trên một mặt phẳng.Kết nối đế sạc với nguồn điện, màn hình của thiết bị sẽ sáng lên và hiển thị mức pin.NútNhấn và giữ nút để bật nguồn, tắt nguồn hoặc khởi động lại thiết bị.Màn hìnhCổng sạcCảm biến nhịp timHãy chắc chắn rằng thiết bị đeo và phụ kiện của thiết bị đeo luôn sạch sẽ và khô ráo.Tải xuống Huawei HealthĐể tải xuống và cài đặt ứng dụng Huawei Health, quét mã QR hoặc tìm kiếm Huawei Health trong AppGallery hoặc các cửa hàng ứng dụng khác.Ghép cặp thiết bị với điện thoạiTừ danh sách thiết bị trong ứng dụng Huawei Health, chọn thiết bị và thực hiện theo chỉ dẫn trên màn hình để hoàn tất ghép cặp.Yêu cầu trợ giúpXem mục trợ giúp trực tuyến trong ứng dụng Huawei Health để biết thêm thông tin về kết nối và chức năng, cũng như các mẹo sử dụng.Bản quyền © Huawei 2021.Bảo lưu mọi quyền.TÀI LIỆU NÀY CHỈ MANG TÍNH CHẤT CUNG CẤP THÔNG TIN VÀ KHÔNG CẤU THÀNH BẤT KỲ CAM KẾT NÀO.Thương hiệu và Giấy phépNhãn từ và biểu trưng Bluetooth® là những thương hiệu đã đăng ký thuộc sở hữu của Bluetooth SIG, Inc. và Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. đã được cấp phép để sử dụng các nhãn từ và biểu trưng này.Huawei Device Co., Ltd. là một công ty con của Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.Các thương hiệu, sản phẩm, dịch vụ và tên công ty khác được nhắc đến có thể là tài sản của chủ sở hữu tương ứng.Chính sách Quyền riêng tưĐể hiểu rõ hơn về cách chúng tôi bảo vệ thông tin cá nhân của bạn, vui lòng xem chính sách quyền riêng tư tại https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy.Vận hành và an toàn•Việc sử dụng bộ chuyển đổi nguồn, bộ sạc hoặc pin không tương thích hay không được phê chuẩn có thể dẫn đến hiện tượng cháy, nổ hoặc các mối nguy hiểm khác.•Nhiệt độ lý tưởng là -10°C đến +45°C.•Giữ thiết bị và pin tránh xa nguồn nhiệt cao và ánh nắng trực tiếp. Không đặt các thứ đó trên hoặc bên trong thiết bị sinh nhiệt như lò vi sóng, bếp lò hay lò sưởi. Không tháo, sửa, ném hoặc đè ép pin. Không gắn ngoại vật vào pin, nhúng pin vào chất lỏng, hay dùng lực hoặc áp lực bên ngoài lên pin bởi vì như vậy có thể khiến pin bị rò rỉ, nóng lên, bắt lửa hoặc thậm chí là phát nổ.•Thiết bị có pin gắn sẵn, không thể tháo rời, đừng cố tháo pin, nếu không thiết bị có thể bị hỏng.•Khi sạc pin thiết bị, đảm bảo bộ đổi nguồn được cắm vào ổ điện gần thiết bị và có thể dễ dàng tiếp cận.•Vui lòng tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ và nhà sản xuất thiết bị để xác định xem hoạt động của thiết bị có thể ảnh hưởng tới hoạt động của thiết bị y tế hay không.•Sản phẩm này không được thiết kế để làm thiết bị y tế và không nhằm mục đích chẩn đoán, điều trị, chữa bệnh hoặc ngăn ngừa bất kỳ loại bệnh nào. Tất cả dữ liệu và kết quả đo lường chỉ được sử dụng cho mục đích tham khảo cá nhân.•Nếu bạn thấy khó chịu ở da khi đeo thiết bị, hãy tháo thiết bị ra và xin bác sĩ tư vấn.•Cần có sự giám sát của người lớn nếu trẻ em sử dụng hoặc tiếp xúc với sản phẩm này.•Tắt thiết bị không dây của bạn khi được yêu cầu trong bệnh viện, phòng khám hoặc cơ sở chăm sóc sức khỏe. Những yêu cầu này được đặt ra nhằm mục đích ngăn chặn sự can thiệp có thể xảy ra với các thiết bị y tế nhạy cảm.•Một vài thiết bị không dây có thể ảnh hưởng đến hiệu suất của máy trợ thính hoặc máy điều hòa nhịp tim. Hãy hỏi nhà cung cấp dịch vụ của bạn để biết thêm thông tin.•Các nhà sản xuất thiết bị điều hòa nhịp tim khuyến cáo rằng bạn nên duy trì khoảng cách tối thiểu 15 cm giữa thiết bị này và máy điều hòa nhịp tim để tránh hiện tượng nhiễu có thể xảy ra.•Nếu bạn đang sử dụng máy điều hòa nhịp tim, hãy giữ điện thoại ở phía ngược với phía đặt máy và không để thiết bị này trong túi trước.•Tuân thủ pháp luật và quy định của địa phương khi sử dụng thiết bị này. Để giảm thiểu nguy cơ tai nạn, không sử dụng các thiết bị không dây trong khi lái xe.•Để tránh làm hỏng các bộ phận của thiết bị hoặc các mạch điện bên trong, không sử dụng thiết bị trong môi trường bụi, khói, ẩm ướt, bẩn hoặc gần từ trường.•Không sử dụng, lưu trữ hay vận chuyển thiết bị ở những nơi dễ cháy nổ (ví dụ: trạm xăng, kho dầu, nhà máy hóa chất).Dùng thiết bị ở những môi trường như vậy sẽ làm tăng nguy cơ cháy nổ.•Khi không dùng, muốn vứt bỏ thiết bị, pin, và các phụ kiện, phải tuân theo quy định của địa phương. Không nên thải bỏ cùng với rác thải sinh hoạt thông thường. Sử dụng pin không phù hợp có thể dẫn đến cháy, nổ hoặc các mối nguy hiểm khác.•Nếu pin bị rò rỉ, hãy đảm bảo rằng chất điện phân không tiếp xúc trực tiếp với da hoặc mắt của bạn. Nếu chất điện phân tiếp xúc với da hoặc bắn vào mắt, hãy rửa ngay bằng nước sạch và tham khảo ý kiến của bác sĩ.•Khi sạc pin thiết bị, đảm bảo bộ đổi nguồn được cắm vào ổ điện gần thiết bị và có thể dễ dàng tiếp cận. Rút bộ sạc khỏi ổ điện và thiết bị nếu bạn không định sử dụng thiết bị trong thời gian dài.•Các thiết bị không dây có thể gây nhiễu hệ thống bay của máy bay. Không sử dụng thiết bị khi quy định của hãng hàng không không cho phép sử dụng thiết bị không dây.•Tắt thiết bị không dây bất cứ khi nào bạn được nhân viên sân bay hoặc hãng hàng không hướng dẫn làm như vậy. Tham khảo ý kiến của nhân viên hàng không về việc sử dụng các thiết bị không dây trên máy bay, nếu thiết bị của bạn có 'chế độ máy bay' thì hãy bật chế độ này trước khi lên máy bay.•Đảm bảo rằng bộ đổi nguồn đáp ứng các yêu cầu trong Phụ lục Q của IEC/EN 62368-1 cũng như được thử nghiệm và phê duyệt theo các tiêu chuẩn của địa phương hoặc quốc gia.•Bảo vệ thiết bị đeo và các phụ kiện khỏi tác động mạnh, rung lắc mạnh, trầy xước và các vật sắc nhọn, những thứ này có thể khiến thiết bị hư hại.•Hãy chắc chắn rằng thiết bị đeo và phụ kiện của thiết bị đeo luôn sạch sẽ và khô ráo. Không sử dụng thiết bị đeo quá lỏng hoặc quá chặt trong quá trình tập luyện.Lau sạch cổ tay và thiết bị đeo của bạn sau khi tập luyện. Rửa sạch và lau khô thiết bị để làm sạch thiết bị trước khi đeo lại vào tay.•Nếu thiết bị đeo được thiết kế có thể sử dụng cho hoạt động bơi lội và tắm, hãy đảm bảo thường xuyên vệ sinh dây đeo, lau khô cổ tay và thiết bị trước khi đeo lại.•Nới lỏng dây đeo một chút trong cả ngày để cho da của bạn thoáng khí. Nếu việc đeo thiết bị khiến bạn bắt đầu cảm thấy không thoải mái, hãy cởi bỏ thiết bị đeo và để cổ tay của bạn được nghỉ ngơi. Nếu bạn vẫn cảm thấy không thoải mái, hãy ngừng đeo thiết bị và tìm kiếm tư vấn y tế càng sớm càng tốt. Bạn cũng có thể mua dây đeo được làm từ các chất liệu khác và với các thiết kế khác nhau từ trang web chính thức của Huawei.Thông tin về việc thải bỏ và tái chếBiểu tượng thùng rác có bánh xe bị gạch chéo trên sản phẩm, pin, bản hướng dẫn hoặc bao bì nhắc bạn rằng khi hết thời hạn sử dụng, tất cả các sản phẩm điện tử và pin phải được mang đến tại các điểm thu gom rác; không được xử lý chung với rác thải sinh hoạt thông thường. Người dùng chịu trách nhiệm thải bỏ các thiết bị tại điểm thu gom quy định hoặc dịch vụ tái chế rác thải riêng biệt cho thiết bị điện và điện tử (WEEE) theo quy định địa phương.Thu thập và tái chế thiết bị của bạn đúng cách giúp đảm bảo rác thải điện và điện tử (EEE) được tái chế theo cách có thể bảo tồn các vật liệu có giá trị, bảo vệ sức khỏe con người và môi trường. Xử lý không đúng phương pháp, vỡ hỏng vô tình và/hoặc tái chế sai phương pháp khi thiết bị hết hạn sử dụng có thể gây hại cho sức khỏe con người và môi trường. Để biết thêm thông tin về địa điểm và cách thức thải bỏ rác thải EEE, vui lòng liên hệ với các cơ quan hữu quan, cửa hàng bán lẻ hay địa điểm xử lý rác thải sinh hoạt, hoặc truy cập trang web https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.Giảm chất nguy hạiThiết bị này và các phụ kiện điện đi kèm tuân thủ các quy định hiện hành tại địa phương về việc hạn chế sử dụng các chất nguy hại trong các thiết bị điện và điện tử, chẳng hạn như quy định EU REACH, chỉ thị RoHS và Pin (nếu áp dụng). Để biết thông tin về tuyên bố tuân thủ REACH và RoHS, vui lòng truy cập trang web https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Tuân thủ quy định của Liên minh Châu Âu (EU)Yêu cầu về phơi nhiễm RFThiết bị của bạn là một thiết bị thu và phát sóng vô tuyến nguồn thấp. Theo khuyến nghị trong các hướng dẫn quốc tế, thiết bị được thiết kế không vượt quá giới hạn tiếp xúc với sóng radio do Ủy ban Châu Âu thiết lập.Tuyên bốQua đây, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. tuyên bố rằng thiết bị này tuân thủ các yêu cầu thiết yếu và các quy định liên quan khác trong Chỉ thị 2014/53/EU.Có thể xem bản DoC (Tuyên bố tuân thủ) mới nhất và có hiệu lực tại https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Thiết bị này có thể được sử dụng ở tất cả các nước thành viên của EU.Tuân thủ các quy định của quốc gia và địa phương nơi sử dụng thiết bị.Thiết bị này có thể bị hạn chế sử dụng, tùy theo mạng địa phương.Dải tần số và Công suất(a) Những dải tần số mà thiết bị vô tuyến này có thể hoạt động: Một số dải tần số có thể không sẵn có tại tất cả các quốc gia hoặc tất cả các khu vực. Vui lòng liên hệ với nhà mạng tại địa phương để biết thêm chi tiết.(b) Công suất tần số vô tuyến tối đa được truyền trong các dải tần số mà thiết bị vô tuyến này có thể hoạt động: Công suất tối đa dành cho tất cả các dải tần số thấp hơn giá trị giới hạn cao nhất quy định trong Tiêu chuẩn Hài hòa có liên quan.Dưới đây là giới hạn danh định các dải tần số và công suất truyền (được phát ra và/hoặc truyền tải) có thể áp dụng cho thiết bị vô tuyến này: Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC:42 dBμA/m ở 10m.Thông tin về phụ kiện và phần mềmChúng tôi khuyến nghị dùng các phụ kiện dưới đây:Đế sạc:POWER-CA010Phiên bản phần mềm của sản phẩm là 12.0.0.135Các bản cập nhật phần mềm sẽ được nhà sản xuất phát hành để sửa lỗi hoặc tăng cường chức năng sau khi sản phẩm được tung ra thị trường. Tất cả các phiên bản phần mềm mà nhà sản xuất phát hành đã được kiểm chứng và vẫn tuân thủ các quy định có liên quan.Người dùng không thể truy cập và thay đổi tất cả các thông số RF (ví dụ: dải tần số và công suất đầu ra).Để biết thông tin mới nhất về phụ kiện và phần mềm, vui lòng xem DoC (Tuyên bố tuân thủ) tại https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.Vui lòng truy cập https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline để biết số điện thoại đường dây nóng và địa chỉ email cập nhật mới nhất tại quốc gia hoặc khu vực của bạn.Hãy vào Cài đặt > Giới thiệu > Thông tin quy định (Settings > About > Regulatory information) trên thiết bị để xem màn hình nhãn E.
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	คู่มือเริ่มต้นใช้งานด่วนการชาร์จเชื่อมต่อหน้าสัมผัสที่เป็นโลหะบนแท่นชาร์จเข้ากับด้านหลังของอุปกรณ์ จากนั้นวางบนพื้นผิวที่เรียบ เชื่อมต่อแท่นชาร์จกับแหล่งจ่ายไฟ หน้าจอของอุปกรณ์จะสว่างขึ้นมาและแสดงระดับแบตเตอรี่ปุ่มกดปุ่มค้างไว้เพื่อเปิดเครื่อง ปิดเครื่อง หรือรีสตาร์ทอุปกรณ์หน้าจอพอร์ตการชาร์จเซ็นเซอร์วัดอัตราการเต้นของหัวใจตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าอุปกรณ์และอุปกรณ์เสริมสะอาดและแห้งอยู่เสมอการดาวน์โหลด Huawei Healthหากต้องการดาวน์โหลดและติดตั้งแอป Huawei Health ให้สแกนรหัส QR หรือค้นหา Huawei Health ใน AppGallery หรือร้านค้าแอปอื่น ๆการจับคู่อุปกรณ์กับโทรศัพท์ของคุณจากรายการอุปกรณ์ในแอป Huawei Health ให้เลือกอุปกรณ์และปฏิบัติตามคำแนะนำบนหน้าจอเพื่อดำเนินการจับคู่ให้เสร็จสมบูรณ์การดูข้อมูลวิธีใช้ดูวิธีใช้ออนไลน์ในแอป Huawei Health สำหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับการเชื่อมต่อและฟังก์ชันต่าง ๆ ตลอดจนเคล็ดลับการใช้งานลิขสิทธิ์ © Huawei 2021 สงวนลิขสิทธิ์ทุกประการเอกสารนี้จัดทำขึ้นเพื่อวัตถุประสงค์ในการให้ข้อมูลเท่านั้น และไม่ก่อให้เกิดการรับประกันในรูปแบบใด ๆ ทั้งสิ้นเครื่องหมายการค้าและการอนุญาตเครื่องหมายคำและโลโก้ Bluetooth® เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าจดทะเบียนของ Bluetooth SIG, Inc. และ Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. นำเครื่องหมายดังกล่าวมาใช้งานโดยได้รับใบอนุญาต Huawei Device Co., Ltd. เป็นบริษัทในเครือของ Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.เครื่องหมายการค้า ผลิตภัณฑ์ บริการ และชื่อบริษัทอื่น ๆ ที่กล่าวถึงอาจเป็นทรัพย์สินของเจ้าของที่เกี่ยวข้องนโยบายความเป็นส่วนตัวโปรดดูนโยบายความเป็นส่วนตัวของเราที่ https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy เพื่อทำความเข้าใจว่าเรามีวิธีการในการป้องกันข้อมูลส่วนบุคคลของคุณอย่างไรการใช้งานและความปลอดภัย•การใช้งานอะแดปเตอร์ไฟฟ้า ที่ชาร์จ หรือแบตเตอรี่ที่ไม่ได้รับการรับรองหรือเข้ากันไม่ได้อาจเป็นสาเหตุให้เกิดเพลิงไหม้ การระเบิด หรืออันตรายอื่น ๆ ได้•อุณหภูมิที่เหมาะสมคือ -10°C ถึง +45°C•เก็บอุปกรณ์และแบตเตอรี่ให้ห่างจากสถานที่ที่ร้อนเกินไปหรือถูกแสงแดดโดยตรง อย่าวางอุปกรณ์และแบตเตอรี่บนหรือในอุปกรณ์ทําความร้อน เช่น เตาไมโครเวฟ เตาไฟ หรือเรดิเอเตอร์ อย่าถอดแยกชิ้นส่วน ดัดแปลง โยน หรือบีบอัด อย่าใส่วัตถุแปลกปลอมเข้าไป จุ่มลงในของเหลวต่าง ๆ หรือสัมผัสกับแรงหรือแรงดันจากภายนอก เนื่องจากอาจทำให้แบตเตอรี่รั่ว ร้อนจัด ลุกไหม้ หรือระเบิดได้•หากอุปกรณ์มีแบตเตอรี่ในตัวและไม่สามารถถอดออกได้ อย่าพยายามถอดแบตเตอรี่ออก มิเช่นนั้น อุปกรณ์อาจเสียหาย•เมื่อชาร์จอุปกรณ์ ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าอะแดปเตอร์ไฟฟ้าเสียบเข้ากับเต้ารับใกล้กับอุปกรณ์ และสามารถเข้าถึงได้ง่าย•โปรดปรึกษาแพทย์และผู้ผลิตอุปกรณ์ของคุณเพื่อตรวจสอบว่าการทำงานของอุปกรณ์ของคุณอาจรบกวนการทำงานของอุปกรณ์ทางการแพทย์ของคุณหรือไม่•ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ไม่ได้รับการออกแบบมาเพื่อให้เป็นอุปกรณ์ทางการแพทย์ และไม่ได้มีจุดประสงค์ในการวินิจฉัย รักษา บำบัด หรือป้องกันโรคใด ๆ ข้อมูลและการตรวจวัดทั้งหมดควรนำไปใช้เพื่อเป็นข้อมูลอ้างอิงส่วนบุคคลเท่านั้น•หากคุณรู้สึกไม่สบายผิวหนังเมื่อสวมอุปกรณ์ ให้ถอดออกและปรึกษาแพทย์•ขอแนะนำให้มีผู้ใหญ่คอยกำกับดูแลหากเด็กจะต้องใช้หรือสัมผัสกับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้•ปิดอุปกรณ์ไร้สายของคุณเมื่อได้รับการร้องขอให้ดำเนินการดังกล่าวในโรงพยาบาล คลินิก หรือสถานพยาบาล คำขอเหล่านี้มีไว้เพื่อป้องกันสัญญาณรบกวนที่อาจเกิดขึ้นกับอุปกรณ์ทางการแพทย์ที่มีความละเอียดอ่อน•อุปกรณ์ไร้สายบางอย่างอาจส่งผลต่อการทำงานของเครื่องช่วยฟังหรือเครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจ ปรึกษาผู้ให้บริการเครือข่ายของคุณเพื่อขอข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม•ผู้ผลิตเครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจแนะนำว่าอุปกรณ์จะต้องอยู่ห่างจากเครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจอย่างน้อยที่สุด 15 เซนติเมตรเพื่อป้องกันสัญญาณรบกวนที่อาจเกิดขึ้นกับเครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจ•หากคุณกำลังใช้เครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจ ให้ถืออุปกรณ์ในด้านตรงข้ามกับเครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจ และห้ามพกอุปกรณ์ไว้ในกระเป๋าเสื้อด้านหน้า•คุณควรปฏิบัติตามกฎหมายและข้อบังคับของท้องถิ่นในขณะที่ใช้อุปกรณ์ อย่าใช้อุปกรณ์ไร้สายของคุณขณะขับขี่เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงของการเกิดอุบัติเหตุ•อย่าใช้อุปกรณ์ในสภาพแวดล้อมที่เต็มไปด้วยฝุ่น ควัน ความชื้น หรือสกปรก หรือใกล้กับสนามแม่เหล็ก เพื่อป้องกันไม่ให้เกิดความเสียหายต่อชิ้นส่วนหรือวงจรภายในของอุปกรณ์•ห้ามใช้ จัดเก็บ หรือขนย้ายอุปกรณ์ในสถานที่ที่จัดเก็บวัตถุไวไฟหรือวัตถุระเบิด (ตัวอย่างเช่น ในปั๊มน้ำมัน ในคลังน้ำมัน หรือในโรงงานเคมี) การใช้อุปกรณ์ของคุณในสภาพแวดล้อมเหล่านี้เป็นการเพิ่มความเสี่ยงที่จะเกิดการระเบิดหรือเพลิงไหม้•ทิ้งอุปกรณ์นี้ แบตเตอรี่ และอุปกรณ์เสริมตามข้อบังคับของท้องถิ่น ไม่ควรทิ้งรวมกับขยะทั่วไปในครัวเรือน การใช้แบตเตอรี่อย่างไม่เหมาะสมอาจทำให้เกิดเพลิงไหม้ การระเบิด หรืออันตรายอื่น ๆ ได้•หากแบตเตอรี่รั่ว ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าอิเล็กโทรไลต์ไม่ได้สัมผัสกับผิวหนังหรือดวงตาของคุณโดยตรง หากอิเล็กโทรไลต์สัมผัสกับผิวหนังหรือกระเด็นเข้าตาคุณ ให้ล้างออกด้วยน้ำสะอาดปริมาณมากในทันที และรีบไปพบแพทย์•เมื่อชาร์จอุปกรณ์ ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าเสียบอะแดปเตอร์ไฟฟ้าเข้ากับเต้ารับใกล้กับอุปกรณ์ และสามารถเข้าถึงได้ง่าย ถอดปลั๊กที่ชาร์จออกจากเต้ารับไฟฟ้าและจากอุปกรณ์เมื่อไม่ได้ใช้งานอุปกรณ์เป็นเวลานาน•อุปกรณ์ไร้สายอาจรบกวนระบบการบินในเครื่องบิน ห้ามใช้อุปกรณ์ของคุณในที่ซึ่งไม่อนุญาตให้ใช้อุปกรณ์ไร้สายตามข้อบังคับของบริษัทสายการบิน•ปิดอุปกรณ์ไร้สายทุกครั้งเมื่อเจ้าหน้าที่สนามบินหรือพนักงานสายการบินขอให้ดำเนินการดังกล่าว ปรึกษาพนักงานสายการบินเกี่ยวกับการใช้อุปกรณ์ไร้สายบนเครื่องบิน หากอุปกรณ์ของคุณมี 'โหมดเครื่องบิน' คุณจะต้องเปิดใช้งานก่อนที่จะขึ้นเครื่องบิน•ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าอะแดปเตอร์ไฟฟ้าตรงตามข้อกำหนดของภาคผนวก Q ของ IEC/EN 62368-1 และได้รับการทดสอบและรับรองตามมาตรฐานระดับประเทศหรือท้องถิ่นแล้ว•ป้องกันอุปกรณ์สวมใส่และอุปกรณ์เสริมจากการกระแทกอย่างแรง การสั่นสะเทือนอย่างแรง การขีดข่วน และวัตถุมีคม ซึ่งสาเหตุเหล่านี้อาจทำให้อุปกรณ์เสียหายได้•ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าอุปกรณ์สวมใส่และอุปกรณ์เสริมสะอาดและแห้งอยู่เสมอ อย่าสวมใส่อุปกรณ์สวมใส่หลวมหรือแน่นเกินไปในระหว่างการออกกำลังกาย ทำความสะอาดข้อมือและอุปกรณ์หลังออกกำลังกาย ล้างและเช็ดอุปกรณ์ให้แห้งเพื่อทำความสะอาดก่อนสวมใส่กลับเข้าไปใหม่•หากอุปกรณ์สวมใส่นั้นสร้างขึ้นมาเพื่อใส่ขณะว่ายน้ำและอาบน้ำ ให้ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าทำความสะอาดสายรัด เช็ดข้อมือและอุปกรณ์ของคุณให้แห้งก่อนที่จะสวมใส่อีกครั้ง•คลายสายรัดเล็กน้อยระหว่างวันเพื่อระบายอากาศบริเวณผิวหนังของคุณ หากการสวมใส่ทำให้เริ่มรู้สึกอึดอัด ให้ถอดอุปกรณ์สวมใส่ออกและปล่อยให้ข้อมือของคุณพักจากการสวมใส่ หากยังรู้สึกอึดอัด ให้หยุดสวมใส่อุปกรณ์สวมใส่และปรึกษาแพทย์โดยเร็วที่สุด นอกจากนี้ คุณยังสามารถซื้อสายรัดที่ทำจากวัสดุอื่น ๆ พร้อมด้วยดีไซน์ต่าง ๆ จากเว็บไซต์อย่างเป็นทางการของ Huawei ได้ข้อมูลการกำจัดและการรีไซเคิลสัญลักษณ์รูปถังขยะที่มีเครื่องหมายกากบาทบนผลิตภัณฑ์ แบตเตอรี่ เอกสารประกอบหรือบรรจุภัณฑ์เตือนให้คุณทราบว่าจะต้องนำผลิตภัณฑ์อิเล็กทรอนิกส์และแบตเตอรี่ทั้งหมดไปทิ้งที่จุดเก็บรวบรวมคัดแยกขยะเมื่อหมดอายุการใช้งาน ทั้งนี้จะต้องไม่ทิ้งอุปกรณ์เหล่านี้ปะปนกับขยะในครัวเรือน ถือเป็นความรับผิดชอบของผู้ใช้ในการกำจัดอุปกรณ์โดยใช้จุดเก็บรวบรวมที่กำหนดไว้หรือบริการสำหรับคัดแยกการรีไซเคิลเศษเหลือทิ้งของผลิตภัณฑ์ไฟฟ้าและอิเล็กทรอนิกส์ (WEEE) และแบตเตอรี่ตามกฎหมายท้องถิ่นจุดเก็บรวบรวมและการรีไซเคิลอุปกรณ์ของคุณที่เหมาะสมจะช่วยให้แน่ใจว่าขยะจากอุปกรณ์เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าและอิเล็กทรอนิกส์ (EEE) จะได้รับการรีไซเคิลในลักษณะที่เป็นการอนุรักษ์วัสดุที่มีคุณค่า และปกป้องสุขภาพของมนุษย์และสภาพแวดล้อม การจัดการที่ไม่เหมาะสม การแตกชำรุดโดยไม่ตั้งใจ ความเสียหาย และ/หรือการรีไซเคิลที่ไม่เหมาะสมในช่วงหมดอายุการใช้งานอาจเป็นอันตรายต่อสุขภาพและสิ่งแวดล้อม สำหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับสถานที่ และวิธีการทิ้งขยะ EEE ของคุณ โปรดติดต่อหน่วยงานท้องถิ่นของคุณ ร้านค้าปลีก หรือหน่วยบริการกำจัดขยะในครัวเรือน หรือเยี่ยมชมเว็บไซต์ https://consumer.huawei.com/en/การลดสารอันตรายอุปกรณ์นี้และอุปกรณ์เสริมที่ใช้ไฟฟ้าสอดคล้องกับกฎระเบียบที่บังคับใช้ภายในท้องถิ่นว่าด้วยการจำกัดการใช้สารอันตรายบางอย่างในอุปกรณ์ไฟฟ้าและอุปกรณ์อิเล็กทรอนิกส์ เช่น EU REACH, RoHS และกฎระเบียบข้อบังคับว่าด้วยแบตเตอรี่ (หากมี) สำหรับใบรับรองแสดงความสอดคล้องเกี่ยวกับ REACH และ RoHS โปรดเข้าชมที่เว็บไซต์ https://consumer.huawei.com/certificationการปฏิบัติตามระเบียบของสหภาพยุโรปข้อกำหนดเกี่ยวกับการสัมผัสกับคลื่นความถี่วิทยุเครื่องวิทยุคมนาคมนี้มีระดับการแผ่คลื่นแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้าสอดคล้องตามมาตรฐานความปลอดภัยต่อสุขภาพของมนุษย์จากการใช้เครื่องวิทยุคมนาคมที่คณะกรรมการกิจการโทรคมนาคมแห่งชาติกำหนดคำแถลงในที่นี้ Huawei Device Co., Ltd. ขอรับรองว่าอุปกรณ์นี้เป็นไปตามข้อกำหนดที่สำคัญและบทบัญญัติอื่น ๆ ที่เกี่ยวข้องของระเบียบ 2014/53/EUสามารถดู DoC (ใบรับรองแสดงความสอดคล้อง) ฉบับล่าสุดที่มีผลบังคับใช้ได้ที่ https://consumer.huawei.com/certificationอุปกรณ์นี้สามารถใช้งานได้ในประเทศสมาชิกของสหภาพยุโรปทุกประเทศปฏิบัติตามกฎระเบียบของท้องถิ่นและประเทศที่มีการใช้งานอุปกรณ์อุปกรณ์นี้อาจใช้งานได้อย่างจำกัด ขึ้นอยู่กับเครือข่ายท้องถิ่นย่านความถี่และกำลัง(ก) ย่านความถี่ที่อุปกรณ์วิทยุทำงาน: บางย่านความถี่อาจไม่มีให้บริการในบางประเทศหรือบางพื้นที่ โปรดติดต่อผู้ให้บริการเครือข่ายในพื้นที่เพื่อขอรายละเอียดเพิ่มเติม(ข) กำลังความถี่วิทยุสูงสุดที่ส่งในย่านความถี่ที่อุปกรณ์วิทยุทำงาน: กำลังสูงสุดสำหรับทุกย่านความถี่น้อยกว่าค่าจำกัดสูงสุดที่ระบุในมาตรฐานความสอดคล้องที่เกี่ยวข้องขีดจำกัดต่ำสุดของย่านความถี่และกำลังส่ง (แผ่กระจายและ/หรือเป็นสื่อนำ) ที่ใช้กับอุปกรณ์วิทยุนี้มีดังนี้: Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC:42 dBμA/m ที่ 10 ม..ข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับอุปกรณ์เสริมและซอฟต์แวร์ขอแนะนำให้ใช้อุปกรณ์เสริมดังต่อไปนี้:แท่นชาร์จ:POWER-CA010เวอร์ชันซอฟต์แวร์ของผลิตภัณฑ์คือ 12.0.0.135ผู้ผลิตจะทำการเผยแพร่การอัปเดตซอฟต์แวร์เพื่อแก้ข้อบกพร่องหรือเพิ่มประสิทธิภาพฟังก์ชันหลังจากที่มีการวางจำหน่ายผลิตภัณฑ์ ซอฟต์แวร์ทุกเวอร์ชันที่ผู้ผลิตเผยแพร่ได้ผ่านการรับรองแล้วและยังเป็นไปตามกฎที่เกี่ยวข้องด้วยผู้ใช้ไม่สามารถเข้าถึงและไม่สามารถเปลี่ยนค่าคลื่นความถี่วิทยุทั้งหมด (เช่น ช่วงความถี่และกำลังไฟออก) ได้สำหรับข้อมูลล่าสุดเกี่ยวกับอุปกรณ์เสริมและซอฟต์แวร์ โปรดดู DoC (ใบรับรองแสดงความสอดคล้อง) ที่ https://consumer.huawei.com/certificationโปรดเข้าไปที่ https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline เพื่อดูข้อมูลสายด่วนและที่อยู่อีเมลที่อัปเดตล่าสุดในประเทศหรือภูมิภาคของคุณโปรดไปที่ การตั้งค่า > เกี่ยวกับ > ข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับกฎระเบียบ (Settings > About > Regulatory information) บนอุปกรณ์เพื่อดูหน้าจอฉลากอิเล็กทรอนิกส์
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	စတင်မှု အမြန်လမ်းညွှန်အားသွင်းခြင်းအားသွင်းခွက်ရှိ သတ္တုခေါင်းများကို စက်၏ နောက်ဘက်ရှိ သတ္တုခေါင်းများနှင့် ချိတ်ဆက်ပြီးနောက် ၎င်းတို့ကို ပြန့်ပြူးသော မျက်နှာပြင်တွင် ထားပါ။ အားသွင်းခွက်ကို ပါဝါပံ့ပိုးမှုကိရိယာနှင့် ချိတ်ဆက်ပါ၊ စက်၏ မျက်နှာပြင်သည် လင်းလာပြီး ဘက်ထရီ ပမာဏကို ပြသပါလိမ့်မည်။ခလုတ်စက်ကို ပါဝါဖွင့်ရန်၊ ပါဝါပိတ်ရန် သို့မဟုတ် ပြန်လည်စတင်ရန် ခလုတ်ကို ဖိ၍ နှိပ်ထားပါ။မျက်နှာပြင်အားသွင်းပေါက်နှလုံးခုန်နှုန်း အာရုံခံကိရိယာစက်ပစ္စည်းနှင့် ၎င်း၏ ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်းများသည် သန့်ရှင်းပြီး ခြောက်သွေ့နေကြောင်း သေချာပါစေ။Huawei Health ကို ဒေါင်းလုဒ်လုပ်ခြင်းHuawei Health အက်ပ်ကို ဒေါင်းလုဒ်လုပ်ပြီး ထည့်သွင်းရန် QR ကုဒ်ကို စကန်ဖတ်ပါ သို့မဟုတ် AppGallery သို့မဟုတ် အခြားအက်ပ်စတိုးများတွင် Huawei Health ကို ရှာပါ။စက်ကို သင့်ဖုန်းနှင့် ချိတ်ဆက်ခြင်းHuawei Health အက်ပ်ရှိ စက် စာရင်းထဲမှ စက်ကို ရွေးချယ်ပြီး ချိတ်ဆက်မှု ပြီးမြောက်စေရန် မျက်နှာပြင်ပေါ်ရှိ လမ်းညွှန်များအတိုင်း လုပ်ဆောင်ပါ။အကူအညီ ရယူခြင်းချိတ်ဆက်မှုနှင့် လုပ်ဆောင်ချက်များအပြင် သုံးစွဲမှု အကြံပြုချက်များအကြောင်း နောက်ထပ် အချက်အလက်များကို သိရှိရန် Huawei Health အက်ပ်ထဲရှိ အွန်လိုင်း အကူအညီကို ကြည့်ရှုပါ။မူပိုင်ခွင့် © Huawei 2021။ မူပိုင်ခွင့်အားလုံး ရယူထားပြီးဖြစ်သည်။ဤစာရွက်စာတမ်းသည် အချက်အလက်ပေးရန်အတွက်သာ ဖြစ်ပြီး မည်သည့် အာမခံအမျိုးအစားကိုမျှ မဖြစ်စေပါ။ကုန်အမှတ်တံဆိပ်များနှင့် ခွင့်ပြုချက်များBluetooth® စာလုံးအမှတ်အသားနှင့် လိုဂိုတို့သည် Bluetooth SIG, Inc. က ပိုင်ဆိုင်ပြီး မှတ်ပုံတင်ထားသော ကုန်အမှတ်တံဆိပ်များ ဖြစ်ပြီး အဆိုပါ အမှတ်အသားများကို Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. က လိုင်စင်ဖြင့် အသုံးပြုခြင်း ဖြစ်ပါသည်။ Huawei Device Co., Ltd. သည် Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. ၏ အဖွဲ့ဝင်ကုမ္ပဏီတစ်ခု ဖြစ်ပါသည်။ဖော်ပြထားသည့် အခြားကုန်အမှတ်တံဆိပ်များ၊ ထုတ်ကုန်၊ ဝန်ဆောင်မှုနှင့် ကုမ္ပဏီအမည်များသည် ၎င်းတို့၏ သက်ဆိုင်ရာ ပိုင်ရှင်များ၏ ပိုင်ဆိုင်ပစ္စည်း ဖြစ်နိုင်ပါသည်။သီးသန့်မူဝါဒသင့်ကိုယ်ရေး အချက်အလက်ကို ကျွန်ုပ်တို့က မည်သို့ ကာကွယ်ပေးသည်ကို ပိုမိုသဘောပေါက်နားလည်စေရန် https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy ရှိ သီးသန့်မူဝါဒကို ကြည့်ပါ။လုပ်ဆောင်ပုံနှင့် ဘေးကင်းလုံခြုံရေး•အတည်ပြုမထားသည့် သို့မဟုတ် ကိုက်ညီမှု မရှိသော ပါဝါအဒက်(ပ်)တာ၊ အားသွင်း ကိရိယာ သို့မဟုတ် ဘက်ထရီကို အသုံးပြုခြင်းသည် မီးလောင်ကျွမ်းမှု၊ ပေါက်ကွဲမှု သို့မဟုတ် အခြားဘေးအန္တရာယ်များကို ဖြစ်စေနိုင်သည်။•စံထားလောက်သော အပူချိန်များမှာ -10°C မှ +45°C အတွင်း ဖြစ်ပါသည်။•စက်နှင့် ဘက်ထရီကို လွန်ကဲသော အပူနှင့် နေရောင်ခြည်တို့ တိုက်ရိုက်ကျရောက်သော နေရာနှင့် ဝေးရာတွင် ထားပါ။ ၎င်းတို့ကို မိုက်ခရိုဝေ့ဖ် မုန့်ဖုတ်စက်များ၊ မီးဖိုများ သို့မဟုတ် အခန်းအနွေးပေး ရေနွေးပိုက်စနစ်များကဲ့သို့ အပူပေးသည့် စက်ပစ္စည်းများပေါ်တွင် သို့မဟုတ် အထဲတွင် မထားပါနှင့်။ ၎င်းကို ဖြုတ်ခြင်း၊ ပြင်ဆင်ခြင်း၊ လွှင့်ပစ်ခြင်း သို့မဟုတ် ညှစ်ခြင်း မလုပ်ရ။ ၎င်းအထဲသို့ ပြင်ပအရာဝတ္ထုများကို ထိုးသွင်းခြင်း၊ ၎င်းကို အရည်ထဲတွင် နှစ်ခြင်း သို့မဟုတ် ပြင်ပအား သို့မဟုတ် ဖိအားနှင့် ထိတွေ့စေခြင်းတို့က ယိုစိမ့်မှု၊ အပူလွန်ကဲခြင်း၊ မီးစွဲလောင်ခြင်း သို့မဟုတ် ပေါက်ကွဲခြင်းပင် ဖြစ်စေနိုင်၍ ထိုသို့ မလုပ်ရပါ။•စက်တွင် စက်တွင်းပါ ဖယ်ရှား၍မရသော ဘက်ထရီတစ်ခု ပါရှိပြီး ထိုဘက်ထရီကို ဖယ်ရှားရန် မကြိုးစားပါနှင့်၊ သို့မဟုတ်ပါက စက်ကို ထိခိုက်ပျက်စီးစေနိုင်ပါသည်။•စက်ကို အားသွင်းသောအခါ ပါဝါအဒက်(ပ်)တာကို စက်များ၏ အနီးရှိ ပလတ်ပေါက်ထဲသို့ ထိုးထားကြောင်းနှင့် အလွယ်တကူ ရယူသုံးစွဲနိုင်ကြောင်း သေချာပါစေ။•သင့်စက်၏ လုပ်ဆောင်ချက်သည် သင်၏ ဆေးကုသမှုဆိုင်ရာ စက်ပစ္စည်း၏ လည်ပတ်လုပ်ဆောင်မှုကို ကြားဖြတ်နှောင့်ယှက်နိုင်ခြင်း ရှိ၊ မရှိ ဆုံးဖြတ်ရန် သင့် ဆရာဝန်နှင့် စက် ထုတ်လုပ်သူတို့နှင့် ဆွေးနွေးတိုင်ပင်ပါ။•ဤပစ္စည်းကို ဆေးကုသမှုဆိုင်ရာ စက်ပစ္စည်းအဖြစ် သုံးရန် ဒီဇိုင်းထွင်ထားခြင်း မဟုတ်သလို ရောဂါရှာဖွေရန်၊ ကုသရန်၊ ပျောက်ကင်းစေရန် သို့မဟုတ် ရောဂါကို ကြိုတင်ကာကွယ်ရန်အတွက် ရည်ရွယ်ထားခြင်း မဟုတ်ပါ။ ဒေတာများနှင့် တိုင်းတာမှုများ အားလုံးကို တစ်ကိုယ်ရေ ကိုးကားမှုအတွက်သာ သုံးသင့်ပါသည်။•စက်ကို ဝတ်ဆင်သည့်အခါ အရေပြား မသက်မသာဖြစ်၍ ယားလာလျှင် စက်ကို ဖြုတ်ပြီး ဆရာဝန်နှင့် တိုင်ပင်ပါ။•ကလေးများသည် လူကြီးတစ်ဦး၏ ကြီးကြပ်မှုဖြင့်သာ ဤထုတ်ကုန်ကို အသုံးပြုခြင်း သို့မဟုတ် ဤထုတ်ကုန်ကို ထိတွေ့ကိုင်တွယ်ခြင်း လုပ်ဆောင်ရန် အကြံပြုအပ်ပါသည်။•ဆေးရုံများ၊ ဆေးခန်းများ သို့မဟုတ် ကျန်းမာရေး စောင့်ရှောက်မှု အဆောက်အအုံများတွင် သင့် ကြိုးမဲ့စက်ကို ပိတ်ရန် တောင်းဆိုခံရပါက ပိတ်ထားပေးပါ။ ထိခိုက်လွယ်သော ဆေးကုသမှုဆိုင်ရာ စက်ကိရိယာများအား ကြားဖြတ်နှောင့်ယှက်မှုဖြစ်နိုင်ခြေမှ ကာကွယ်ရန် ရည်ရွယ်၍ ဤတောင်းဆိုချက်များကို ပြုလုပ်ထားပါသည်။•ကြိုးမဲ့ စက်ပစ္စည်းအချို့သည် အကြားအာရုံ အထောက်အကူပစ္စည်းများ သို့မဟုတ် နှလုံးခုန်နှုန်း ထိန်းညှိကိရိယာ၏ စွမ်းဆောင်ရည်ကို ထိခိုက်စေနိုင်သည်။ နောက်ထပ် အချက်အလက်များကို သိရှိလိုပါက သင်၏ ဝန်ဆောင်မှု ပံ့ပိုးရေး ကုမ္ပဏီနှင့် တိုင်ပင်ဆွေးနွေးပါ။•နှလုံးခုန်နှုန်း ထိန်းညှိကိရိယာများကို ထုတ်လုပ်သည့် ကုမ္ပဏီများက နှလုံးခုန်နှုန်း ထိန်းညှိကိရိယာတွင် အနှောင့်အယှက် ဖြစ်ပေါ်လာနိုင်ခြေကို ကာကွယ်ရန် စက်နှင့် နှလုံးခုန်နှုန်း ထိန်းညှိကိရိယာကြားတွင် အနည်းဆုံး 15 cm ခွာထားရန် အကြံပြုထားပါသည်။•နှလုံးခုန်နှုန်း ထိန်းညှိကိရိယာကို အသုံးပြုနေလျှင် စက်ကို နှလုံးခုန်နှုန်း ကိရိယာနှင့် ဆန့်ကျင်ဘက်တွင် ကိုင်ပြီး သင့်ရှေ့ အိတ်ကပ်ထဲတွင် စက်ကို ထည့်၍သယ်ဆောင်ခြင်း မပြုပါနှင့်။•စက်ကို အသုံးပြုစဉ် ဒေသတွင်း ဥပဒေများနှင့် စည်းမျဉ်းများကို လိုက်နာပါ။ မတော်တဆ ထိခိုက်မှုများ ဖြစ်နိုင်သည့် အန္တရာယ်ကို လျှော့ချရန် ကားမောင်းနေစဉ် သင်၏ကြိုးမဲ့စက်ပစ္စည်းကို အသုံးမပြုပါနှင့်။•သင့်စက်၏ အစိတ်အပိုင်းများ သို့မဟုတ် အတွင်းပိုင်း ဆားကစ်များတွင် ထိခိုက်မှုမဖြစ်အောင် ကာကွယ်ရန် ၎င်းကို ဖုန်ထူသော၊ မီးခိုးအူသော၊ စိုထိုင်းသော သို့မဟုတ် ညစ်ပတ်သော ပတ်ဝန်းကျင်များတွင် သို့မဟုတ် သံလိုက်စက်ကွင်းများ အနားတွင် အသုံးမပြုပါနှင့်။•မီးလောင်လွယ်သော သို့မဟုတ် ပေါက်ကွဲလွယ်သော ပစ္စည်းများ သိမ်းဆည်းထားသည့် နေရာ (ဥပမာအားဖြင့် ဓာတ်ဆီဆိုင်၊ ဆီလှောင်ကန် သို့မဟုတ် ဓာတုစက်ရုံတစ်ခုတွင်) တွင် စက်ကို အသုံးပြုခြင်း၊ သိမ်းဆည်းခြင်း သို့မဟုတ် သယ်ပို့ခြင်း မပြုပါနှင့်။ ဤပတ်ဝန်းကျင်များတွင် သင့်စက်ကို အသုံးပြုခြင်းသည် ပေါက်ကွဲမှု သို့မဟုတ် မီးလောင်ကျွမ်းမှု အန္တရာယ်ကို မြင့်တက်စေသည်။•ဤစက်ပစ္စည်း၊ ဘက်ထရီနှင့် ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်းများကို ဒေသတွင်း စည်းမျဉ်းများနှင့်အညီ စွန့်ပစ်ပါ။ ၎င်းတို့ကို သာမန် အိမ်သုံးစွန့်ပစ်ပစ္စည်းထဲတွင် စွန့်ပစ်ခြင်း မပြုသင့်ပါ။ ဘက်ထရီကို မလျော်မကန် အသုံးပြုခြင်းသည် မီးလောင်ခြင်း၊ ပေါက်ကွဲခြင်း သို့မဟုတ် အခြားဘေးအန္တရာယ်များကို ဖြစ်ပေါ်စေနိုင်သည်။•ဘက်ထရီ ယိုစိမ့်မှုဖြစ်နေလျှင် လျှပ်လိုက်ရည်နှင့် သင့်အရေပြား သို့မဟုတ် မျက်လုံးများ တိုက်ရိုက်ထိတွေ့မှု မဖြစ်စေရပါ။ လျှပ်လိုက်ရည်နှင့် သင့်အရေပြားတို့ ထိမိလျှင် သို့မဟုတ် သင့်မျက်လုံးများထဲသို့ စဉ်သွားလျှင် ရေသန့်သန့်ဖြင့် ချက်ချင်းဆေးကြောပြီး ဆရာဝန်တစ်ဦးနှင့် တိုင်ပင်ဆွေးနွေးပါ။•စက်ကိုအားသွင်းသောအခါ ပါဝါအဒက်(ပ်)တာကို စက်များ၏အနီးရှိ ပလတ်ပေါက်ထဲသို့ ထိုးထားကြောင်းနှင့် အလွယ်တကူ ရယူသုံးစွဲနိုင်ကြောင်း သေချာပါစေ။ စက်ကို အချိန်ကြာမြင့်စွာ အသုံးမပြုပါက အားသွင်းကိရိယာကို လျှပ်စစ်ပလတ်ပေါက်နှင့် စက်မှ ပလတ်ဖြုတ်ထားပါ။•ကြိုးမဲ့စက်များသည် လေယာဉ်၏ မောင်းနှင်စနစ်ကို နှောင့်ယှက်နိုင်ပါသည်။ လေယာဉ်ကုမ္ပဏီ၏ စည်းမျဉ်းများအရ ကြိုးမဲ့စက်များ သုံးခွင့်မပြုသည့်နေရာတွင် သင့်စက်ကို အသုံးမပြုပါနှင့်။•လေဆိပ် သို့မဟုတ် လေကြောင်းလိုင်း ဝန်ထမ်းက သင့်ကြိုးမဲ့စက်ကို ပိတ်ရန် ညွှန်ကြားတိုင်း ပိတ်ထားပေးပါ။ ကြိုးမဲ့ စက်များကို လေယာဉ်ပေါ်တွင် အသုံးပြုမှုအကြောင်း လေကြောင်းလိုင်း ဝန်ထမ်းနှင့် တိုင်ပင်ဆွေးနွေးပါ၊ သင့်စက်တွင် ‘လေယာဉ်ပျံ စနစ်’ ရှိလျှင် ၎င်းကို လေယာဉ်ပေါ် မတက်မီ ဖွင့်ရမည်။•ပါဝါ အဒက်(ပ်)တာသည် IEC/EN 62368-1 ၏ နောက်ဆက်တွဲ Q သတ်မှတ်ချက်များနှင့် ကိုက်ညီကြောင်းနှင့် ၎င်းကို နိုင်ငံတွင်း သို့မဟုတ် ဒေသတွင်း စံချိန်စံညွှန်းများအရ စစ်ဆေးအတည်ပြုပြီးဖြစ်ကြောင်း သေချာပါစေ။•ဝတ်ဆင်ရမည့် စက်နှင့် ၎င်း၏ ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်းများကို ပြင်းထန်သော သက်ရောက်မှု၊ ပြင်းထန်သော တုန်ခါမှု၊ ခြစ်ရာများနှင့် ချွန်ထက်သော အရာဝတ္ထုများမှ ကာကွယ်ပါ၊ ၎င်းတို့သည် စက်ကို ပျက်စီးစေနိုင်သည်။•ဝတ်ဆင်သုံးစွဲနိုင်သည့် စက်ပစ္စည်းနှင့် ၎င်း၏ ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်းများသည် သန့်ရှင်းပြီး ခြောက်သွေ့နေကြောင်း သေချာပါစေ။ လေ့ကျင့်ခန်းများ လုပ်နေစဉ် ဝတ်ဆင်သုံးစွဲနိုင်သည့် စက်ပစ္စည်းကို ချောင်လွန်းစွာ သို့မဟုတ် တင်းကျပ်လွန်းစွာ မဝတ်ဆင်ပါနှင့်။ လေ့ကျင့်ခန်းလုပ်ပြီးချိန်တွင် သင့် လက်ကောက်ဝတ်နှင့် စက်ကို သန့်ရှင်းရေးလုပ်ပါ။ စက်ကို ပြန်မဝတ်မီ ဆေးကြောပြီး အခြောက်ခံကာ သန့်ရှင်းအောင် လုပ်ပါ။•ဝတ်ဆင်သုံးစွဲနိုင်သည့် စက်ပစ္စည်းကို ရေကူးခြင်းနှင့် ရေချိုးခြင်းအတွက် ပြုလုပ်ထားခြင်းဖြစ်လျှင် ကြိုးကို ပုံမှန်သန့်ရှင်းရေးလုပ်ပါ၊ ပြန်မဝတ်မီ လက်ကောက်ဝတ်နှင့် စက်ကို ခြောက်သွေ့အောင် လုပ်ပါ။•သင့်အရေပြား လေဝင်လေထွက် ကောင်းစေရန် နေ့ခင်းတွင် ကြိုးကို အနည်းငယ် လျှော့ထားပါ။ သင်၏ ဝတ်ဆင်သုံးစွဲနိုင်သော စက်ပစ္စည်းကို ဝတ်ဆင်ထားစဉ် သက်တောင့်သက်သာ မရှိသည်ကို စတင် ခံစားလာရလျှင် ၎င်းကို ချွတ်ပြီး သင့် လက်ကောက်ဝတ်ကို အနားပေးပါ။ သက်တောင့်သက်သာ မရှိဟု ခံစားနေရသေးလျှင် ၎င်းကို မဝတ်တော့ဘဲ ဆေးကုသမှုဆိုင်ရာ အကြံဉာဏ်ကို အလျင်အမြန် ရယူပါ။ သင်သည် အခြား ကုန်ကြမ်းပစ္စည်းများဖြင့် ပြုလုပ်ထားပြီး ဒီဇိုင်းအမျိုးမျိုး ရှိသည့် ကြိုးများကို တရားဝင် Huawei ဝက်ဘ်ဆိုဒ်မှလည်း ဝယ်ယူနိုင်ပါသည်။စွန့်ပစ်ခြင်းနှင့် ပြန်လည်အသုံးပြုနိုင်အောင် ဆောင်ရွက်ခြင်းဆိုင်ရာ အချက်အလက်များသင့်ထုတ်ကုန်၊ ဘက်ထရီ၊ လက်ကမ်းကြော်ငြာ သို့မဟုတ် ပါကင်ဘူးပေါ်ရှိ ကြက်ခြေခတ်ပြထားသော ဘီးတပ် အမှိုက်ပုံးသင်္ကေတသည် အီလက်ထရောနစ် ထုတ်ကုန်များနှင့် ဘက်ထရီအားလုံး၏ သက်တမ်း ကုန်ဆုံးသွားချိန်တွင် ၎င်းတို့ကို သီးခြား စွန့်ပစ်ပစ္စည်း စုဆောင်းသိမ်းဆည်းသည့် နေရာများသို့ ယူဆောင်သွားရမည်ဖြစ်ကြောင်း သင့်ကို သတိပေးထားခြင်း ဖြစ်ပါသည်၊ ၎င်းတို့ကို အိမ်သုံး အမှိုက်များနှင့်အတူ ပုံမှန် အမှိုက်စွန့်ပစ်နည်း အတိုင်း မစွန့်ပစ်ရပါ။ ဒေသတွင်း ဥပဒေများနှင့်အညီ သတ်မှတ်ထားသော အမှိုက်စုဆောင်းသိမ်းဆည်းသည့် နေရာ သို့မဟုတ် စွန့်ပစ်မည့် လျှပ်စစ်နှင့် အီလက်ထရောနစ် ကိရိယာများ (WEEE) နှင့် ဘက်ထရီများကို သီးခြား ပြန်လည်အသုံးပြုနိုင်အောင် ဆောင်ရွက်ပေးသည့် ဝန်ဆောင်မှုတို့ကို အသုံးပြု၍ ကိရိယာများကို စွန့်ပစ်ရန်မှာ သုံးစွဲသူ၏ တာဝန်ဖြစ်ပါသည်။သင်၏ ကိရိယာများကို မှန်ကန်စွာ စုဆောင်းပြီး ပြန်လည်အသုံးပြုနိုင်အောင် ဆောင်ရွက်ခြင်းသည် အဖိုးတန် ပစ္စည်းများကို ထိန်းသိမ်းသည့် နည်းလမ်းဖြင့် လျှပ်စစ်နှင့် အီလက်ထရောနစ် ကိရိယာ (EEE) စွန့်ပစ်ပစ္စည်းများကို ပြန်လည်အသုံးပြုနိုင်အောင် ဆောင်ရွက်ကြောင်း သေချာစေသည့်အပြင် လူသားတို့၏ ကျန်းမာရေးနှင့် ပတ်ဝန်းကျင်ကို ကာကွယ်ပေးသည်၊ သက်တမ်း ကုန်ဆုံးချိန်တွင် မလျော်မကန် ကိုင်တွယ်ဆောင်ရွက်မှု၊ မတော်တဆ ကျိုးပဲ့မှု၊ ပျက်စီးမှု နှင့်/သို့မဟုတ် မလျော်ကန်စွာ ပြန်လည်အသုံးပြုနိုင်အောင် ဆောင်ရွက်ခြင်းတို့သည် ကျန်းမာရေးနှင့် ပတ်ဝန်းကျင်ကို အန္တရာယ် ဖြစ်စေနိုင်သည်။ သင့် EEE စွန့်ပစ်ပစ္စည်းများကို မည်သည့်နေရာသို့၊ မည်သို့ ယူသွားရမည့်အကြောင်း နောက်ထပ်အချက်အလက်များကို သိရှိရန် သင်၏ ဒေသတွင်း အာဏာပိုင်များ၊ လက်လီ အရောင်းဆိုင် သို့မဟုတ် အိမ်သုံး အမှိုက်စွန့်ပစ်ရေး ဝန်ဆောင်မှုထံ ဆက်သွယ်ပါ သို့မဟုတ် https://consumer.huawei.com/en/ ဝက်ဘ်ဆိုဒ်သို့ ဝင်ကြည့်ပါ။အန္တရာယ်ရှိသော ပစ္စည်းများကို လျှော့ချခြင်းဤစက်နှင့် ၎င်း၏ လျှပ်စစ် ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်းများသည် EU REACH စည်းမျဉ်း၊ RoHS နှင့် ဘက်ထရီများ (ထည့်သွင်းထားပါက) ဆိုင်ရာ ညွှန်ကြားချက်ကဲ့သို့ လျှပ်စစ်နှင့် အီလက်ထရောနစ် ပစ္စည်းကိရိယာများတွင် အန္တရာယ်ရှိသော ပစ္စည်းအချို့များ အသုံးပြုခြင်းကို ကန့်သတ်ထားသည့် ဒေသတွင်း သက်ဆိုင်ရာ စည်းမျဉ်းများကို လိုက်နာထားပါသည်။ REACH နှင့် RoHS တို့နှင့် ပတ်သက်၍ လိုက်နာမှုဆိုင်ရာ တရားဝင်ကြေညာချက်များကို သိရှိလိုပါက ဝဘ်ဆိုက် https://consumer.huawei.com/certification တွင် ဝင်ရောက်ကြည့်ရှုပါ။EU စည်းမျဉ်းစည်းကမ်းကို လိုက်နာမှုRF ထိတွေ့မှုဆိုင်ရာ သတ်မှတ်ချက်များသင့်စက်သည် ပါဝါအနည်းငယ်သာ အသုံးပြုသည့် ရေဒီယို လိုင်းထုတ်လွှင့်စက်နှင့် လိုင်းဖမ်းစက်တစ်ခု ဖြစ်ပါသည်။ နိုင်ငံတကာ လမ်းညွှန်ချက်များတွင် အကြံပြုထောက်ခံထားသည့်အတိုင်း ရေဒီယို လှိုင်းများနှင့် ထိတွေ့မှုအတွက် ဥရောပ ကော်မရှင်က သတ်မှတ်ထားသည့် ကန့်သတ်ချက်များကို မကျော်စေရန် စက်ကို ရည်ရွယ်ပြုလုပ်ထားပါသည်။ထုတ်ပြန်ချက်ဤစက်သည် 2014/53/EU ညွှန်ကြားချက်ပါ အခြေခံကျသော သတ်မှတ်ချက်များနှင့် အခြား သက်ဆိုင်ရာ ပြဋ္ဌာန်းချက်များကို လိုက်နာထားကြောင်း Huawei Device Co., Ltd. က ဤတွင် ကြေညာအပ်ပါသည်။DoC (လိုက်နာကြောင်း ကြေညာချက်) နောက်ဆုံးထွက် တရားဝင် ဗားရှင်းကို https://consumer.huawei.com/certification တွင် ကြည့်ရှုနိုင်ပါသည်။ဤစက်ကို EU အဖွဲ့ဝင်နိုင်ငံ အားလုံးတွင် အသုံးပြုနိုင်သည်။စက်ကို သုံးစွဲသည့် နိုင်ငံနှင့် ဒေသတွင်း စည်းမျဉ်းများကို လိုက်နာပါ။ဤစက်ကို ဒေသတွင်း ကွန်ရက်အပေါ် မူတည်၍ အသုံးပြုရန် ကန့်သတ်ထားနိုင်ပါသည်။ကြိမ်နှုန်း လှိုင်းခွင်များနှင့် ပါဝါ(a) အထဲတွင် ရေဒီယိုပစ္စည်းကိရိယာများ လည်ပတ်လုပ်ဆောင်သည့် ကြိမ်နှုန်း လှိုင်းခွင်များ- လှိုင်းခွင်အချို့ကို နိုင်ငံ သို့မဟုတ် နေရာအားလုံးတွင် မရနိုင်ပါ။ နောက်ထပ် အသေးစိတ် သိရှိရန် ဒေသတွင်း ဆက်သွယ်ရေး ကယ်ရီယာကို ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။(b) အထဲတွင် ရေဒီယိုကိရိယာပစ္စည်းများ လည်ပတ်လုပ်ဆောင်သည့် ကြိမ်နှုန်းလှိုင်းခွင်များတွင် ထုတ်လွှင့်နေသည့် အမြင့်ဆုံး ရေဒီယိုကြိမ်နှုန်း ပါဝါ- လှိုင်းခွင်အားလုံးအတွက် အများဆုံးပါဝါသည် သက်ဆိုင်ရာ ညှိနှိုင်းထားသည့် စံနှုန်းထဲတွင် သတ်မှတ်ထားသည့် အမြင့်ဆုံး ကန့်သတ်ပမာဏထက်နည်းပါသည်။ဤရေဒီယို ပစ္စည်းကိရိယာနှင့် သက်ဆိုင်သော ကြိမ်နှုန်းလှိုင်းခွင်များနှင့် ထုတ်လွှင့်လိုက်သည့်ပါဝါ (ရေဒီယိုသတ္တိကြွခြင်း နှင့်/သို့မဟုတ် လျှပ်ကူးခြင်း) ကန့်သတ်ချက်များမှာ ဖော်ပြပါအတိုင်းဖြစ်သည်- Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC- 10m တွင် 42 dBμA/m.ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်းများနှင့် ဆော့ဖ်ဝဲအချက်အလက်ဖော်ပြပါဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်းများကို အသုံးပြုရန် အကြံပြုပါသည်-အားသွင်းစင်- POWER-CA010ထုတ်ကုန်၏ ဆော့ဖ်ဝဲ ဗားရှင်းမှာ 12.0.0.135 ဖြစ်ပါသည်ထုတ်ကုန်ကို ဖြန့်ချိပြီးနောက် ချွတ်ယွင်းမှုများကို ပြုပြင်ရန် သို့မဟုတ် လုပ်ဆောင်ချက်များ ပိုကောင်းစေရန်အတွက် ထုတ်လုပ်သည့် ကုမ္ပဏီက ဆော့ဖ်ဝဲအပ်ဒိတ်များကို ဖြန့်ချိပါမည်။ ထုတ်လုပ်သည့် ကုမ္ပဏီက ဖြန့်ချိထားသော ဆော့ဖ်ဝဲ ဗားရှင်းအားလုံးကို စစ်ဆေးအတည်ပြုပြီးဖြစ်ကာ သက်ဆိုင်ရာ စည်းမျဉ်းများကို လိုက်နာထားဆဲ ဖြစ်ပါသည်။RF သတ်မှတ်ချက်ဘောင်အားလုံး (ဥပမာအားဖြင့် ကြိမ်နှုန်း အပိုင်းအခြားနှင့် အထွက်ပါဝါ) ကို သုံးစွဲသူက ဝင်ရောက် သုံးစွဲ၍ မရသလို ပြောင်းလဲခြင်းများ မပြုလုပ်နိုင်ပါ။ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်းများနှင့် ဆော့ဖ်ဝဲနှင့်ပတ်သက်သော နောက်ဆုံးရ အချက်အလက်များကို သိရှိရန် DoC (လိုက်နာကြောင်း ကြေညာချက်) ကို https://consumer.huawei.com/certification တွင် ကြည့်ရှုပါ။သင့်နိုင်ငံ သို့မဟုတ် ဒေသအတွက် လတ်တလော အပ်ဒိတ်လုပ်ထားသည့် ဟော့လိုင်းနှင့် အီးမေးလ် လိပ်စာကို သိရှိလိုပါက https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline သို့ သွားရောက်ပါ။အီလက်ထရောနစ် အညွှန်း မျက်နှာပြင်ကို ကြည့်ရန် စက်ပေါ်ရှိ ဆက်တင် > အကြောင်း > စည်းကမ်းထိန်းသိမ်းရေး အချက်အလက်များ (Settings > About > Regulatory information) သို့ သွားပါ။
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	راهنمای شروع به کار سریعشارژ کردنرابطهای فلزی روی جایگاه شارژ را به رابطهای پشت دستگاه وصل کنید، سپس آنها را روی سطحی صاف قرار دهید. جایگاه شارژ را به منبع برق وصل کنید، صفحۀ نمایش دستگاه روشن خواهد شد و میزان شارژ باتری را نشان خواهد داد.دکمهبرای روشن کردن، خاموش کردن یا راهاندازی مجدد دستگاه، دکمه را فشار دهید و نگه دارید.صفحۀ نمایشدرگاه شارژحسگر ضربان قلبمطمئن شوید که دستگاه و لوازم جانبی آن همیشه تمیز و خشک باشند.دانلود کردن Huawei Healthبرای دانلود و نصب برنامه Huawei Health، کد QR را اسکن کنید یا Huawei Health را در AppGallery جستجو کنید.جفت کردن دستگاه با تلفن خوددستگاه را از فهرست دستگاهها در برنامه Huawei Health انتخاب کنید و دستورالعملهای روی صفحه را دنبال کنید تا جفتسازی انجام شود.دریافت راهنماییبرای کسب اطلاعات بیشتر درباره اتصال و عملکردها و همچنین نکتههایی درباره استفاده، راهنمای آنلاین را در برنامه Huawei Health مشاهده کنید.حق نسخهبرداری © Huawei 2021. تمام حقوق محفوظ است.این سند فقط جنبه اطلاعرسانی دارد و به منزله هیچ نوع ضمانتی محسوب نمیشود.علائم تجاری و مجوزهاعلامت نوشتاری و لوگوهای Bluetooth® علائم تجاری ثبتشده متعلق به Bluetooth SIG, Inc. هستند و هر گونه استفاده Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. از این علامتها تحت جواز انجام میشود. Huawei Device Co., Ltd. یکی از شرکتهای وابسته Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. است.سایر علائم تجاری، محصولات، سرویسها و اسامی شرکتهای ذکرشده ممکن است جزء اموال صاحبان آنها باشند.سیاست حفظ حریم خصوصیبرای اینکه بهتر درک کنید که ما چگونه از اطلاعات شخصی شما محافظت میکنیم، لطفاً سیاست حفظ حریم خصوصی را در https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy مشاهده کنید.استفاده و ایمنی•استفاده از آداپتور برق، شارژر یا باتری تأییدنشده یا ناسازگار ممکن است خطر آتشسوزی، انفجار یا خطرات دیگر در پی داشته باشد.•دمای ایدهآل بین -10 تا +45 درجه سانتیگراد است.•دستگاه و باتری را از حرارت شدید و نور مستقیم آفتاب دور نگه دارید. آنها را در داخل یا روی دستگاههای گرمایشی مانند ماکروویو، اجاق گاز یا رادیاتور قرار ندهید. از جدا کردن قطعات، تغییر دادن، انداختن یا فشار وارد کردن بر آن خودداری کنید. از فرو کردن اشیای خارجی در آن، غوطهور کردن آن در مایعات و وارد کردن نیرو یا فشار خارجی بر آن خودداری کنید، زیرا این کار ممکن است منجر به نشت مواد، گرم شدن بیش از حد، آتش گرفتن یا حتی انفجار آن شود.•دستگاه دارای باتری داخلی و جدانشدنی است؛ سعی نکنید باتری را بیرون آورید زیرا ممکن است دستگاه آسیب ببیند.•هنگام شارژ کردن دستگاه، مطمئن شوید آداپتور برق به پریزی در نزدیکی دستگاه وصل شده و به راحتی قابل دسترس باشد.•برای تعیین اینکه آیا عملیات دستگاه با عملیات دستگاه پزشکی شما تداخل دارد یا خیر، با پزشک خود و کارخانه سازنده دستگاه مشورت کنید.•این محصول برای استفاده به عنوان دستگاه پزشکی طراحی نشده است و هدف آن تشخیص، درمان، معالجه یا پیشگیری از هیچگونه بیماری نیست. تمام دادهها و اندازهگیریها باید صرفاً جهت ارجاع شخصی استفاده شوند.•اگر هنگام استفاده از دستگاه دچار ناراحتی پوستی شدید، آن را در بیاورید و با پزشک مشورت کنید.•اگر کودکان از این محصول استفاده میکنند یا با آن تماس دارند، توصیه میشود افراد بزرگسال بر آنها نظارت داشته باشند.•وقتی در بیمارستانها، درمانگاهها یا مراکز مراقبتی از شما خواسته میشود که دستگاه بیسیم خود را خاموش کنید، این کار را انجام دهید. هدف از این درخواست، جلوگیری از تداخل احتمالی با تجهیزات حساس پزشکی است.•برخی دستگاههای بیسیم ممکن است بر عملکرد سمعکها یا ضربانسازهای قلب تأثیر بگذارند. برای اطلاعات بیشتر، با ارائهدهنده خدمات خود مشورت کنید.•کارخانههای سازنده ضربانساز قلب توصیه میکنند که به منظور جلوگیری از اختلال احتمالی با ضربانساز، حداقل ۱۵ سانتیمتر بین دستگاه و ضربانساز فاصله برقرار باشد.•در صورت استفاده از ضربانساز قلب، دستگاه را در طرف مخالف ضربانساز قلب قرار دهید و دستگاه را در جیب جلوی خود نگذارید.•در حین استفاده از این دستگاه، از قوانین و مقررات محلی پیروی کنید. برای کاهش خطر تصادف، در حین رانندگی از دستگاه بیسیم خود استفاده نکنید.•برای جلوگیری از آسیب به قطعات و مدارهای داخلی دستگاه خود، از آن در محیطهای پر گرد و غبار، پر دود، مرطوب یا کثیف یا در نزدیکی میدانهای مغناطیسی استفاده نکنید.•در جایی که مواد قابل اشتعال یا مواد منفجره نگهداری میشود (مثلاً در پمپ بنزین، انبار نفت یا کارخانه مواد شیمیایی) از دستگاه استفاده نکنید یا آن را نگهداری یا حمل نکنید. استفاده از دستگاه در این محیطها خطر انفجار یا آتشسوزی را افزایش میدهد.•دفع دستگاه، باتری و لوازم جانبی آن را مطابق با مقررات محلی انجام دهید. نباید به همراه زباله عادی خانگی دفع شوند. استفاده نادرست از باتری ممکن است منجر به آتشسوزی، انفجار یا خطرات دیگر شود.•در صورت نشت مواد داخل باتری، اطمینان یابید الکترولیت با پوست یا چشم شما تماس مستقیم پیدا نکند. اگر الکتروليت با پوست شما تماس پيدا کرد يا به چشمان شما پاشيده شد، فوراً با آب تميز شستشو دهید و با پزشک مشورت کنید.•هنگام شارژ کردن دستگاه، مطمئن شوید آداپتور برق به پریزی در نزدیکی دستگاهها وصل شده و بهراحتی قابل دسترس باشد. وقتی برای مدتی طولانی از دستگاه استفاده نمیشود، شارژر را از پریز برق و دستگاه جدا کنید.•ممکن است دستگاههای بیسیم با سیستم پرواز هواپیما تداخل داشته باشند. در جاهایی که طبق مقررات شرکت هواپیمایی، استفاده از دستگاههای بیسیم مجاز نیست، از دستگاه خود استفاده نکنید.•هرگاه کارکنان شرکت هواپیمایی یا فرودگاه از شما درخواست کردند که دستگاه بیسیم خود را خاموش کنید، این کار را انجام دهید. درباره استفاده از دستگاههای بیسیم درون هواپیما، با کارکنان شرکت هواپیمایی مشورت کنید. اگر دستگاه شما دارای «حالت پرواز» است، باید پیش از سوار شدن به هواپیما آن را فعال کنید.•مطمئن شوید که آداپتور برق با الزامات پیوست Q در IEC/EN 62368-1 مطابقت داشته باشد و طبق استانداردهای محلی یا ملی آزمایش و تأیید شده باشد.•از دستگاه پوشیدنی و لوازم جانبی آن در مقابل ضربه شدید، لرزش شدید، خراشیدگی و اجسام تیز محافظت کنید، زیرا ممکن است به دستگاه آسیب بزنند.•اطمینان یابید که دستگاه پوشیدنی و لوازم جانبی آن همیشه تمیز و خشک باشند. در حین تمرین، دستگاه پوشیدنی را خیلی شل یا خیلی سفت نبندید. بعد از تمرین، دستگاه و مچ دست خود را تمیز کنید. پیش از پوشیدن دوباره دستگاه، آن را با آب بشویید و خشک کنید تا تمیز شود.•اگر دستگاه پوشیدنی برای استفاده هنگام شنا و استحمام ساخته شده است، حتماً بند آن را به طور مکرر تمیز کنید و پیش از پوشیدن دوباره، دستگاه و مچ دست خود را خشک کنید.•در طول روز، بند را کمی شل کنید تا پوستتان در معرض هوای آزاد قرار بگیرد. اگر بستن دستگاه پوشیدنی منجر به ایجاد احساس ناراحتی میشود، آن را دربیاورید و بگذارید مچ دستتان استراحت کند. اگر همچنان احساس ناراحتی میکنید، از پوشیدن دستگاه خودداری کنید و در اولین فرصت با پزشک مشورت کنید. همچنین، میتوانید بندهای ساختهشده از مواد دیگر و با طرحهای متفاوت را از وبسایت رسمی Huawei خریداری کنید.اطلاعات مربوط به دفع پسماند و بازیافتنماد سطل زباله چرخداری که ضربدر خورده است بر روی محصول، باتری، بروشور یا بستهبندی به شما یادآوری میکند که کلیه محصولات الکترونیکی و باتریها باید در پایان عمر کاری خود به نقاط جداگانه جمعآوری زباله برده شوند؛ این موارد نباید همراه با زبالههای خانگی و به صورت معمول دفع شوند. این مسئولیت بر عهده کاربر است که با استفاده از سرویس یا نقطه جمعآوری تعیینشده برای بازیافت جداگانه زباله تجهیزات الکتریکی و الکترونیکی (WEEE) و باتریها مطابق با قوانین محلی، تجهیزات را دفع کند.جمعآوری و بازیافت صحیح تجهیزات شما کمک میکند که تضمین شود پسماند تجهیزات الکتریکی و الکترونیکی (EEE) به شیوهای بازیافت میشود که مواد باارزش آنها حفظ و از سلامت انسان و محیط زیست محافظت شود. حمل نادرست، شکستگی اتفاقی، آسیب و/یا بازیافت نادرست در پایان عمر تجهیزات میتواند برای سلامت انسان و محیط زیست مضر باشد. برای اطلاعات بیشتر درباره محل و چگونگی دفع پسماند EEE خود، لطفاً با مسئولان محلی، فروشنده محصول یا نهاد خدمات دفع زبالههای خانگی تماس بگیرید یا به وبسایت https://consumer.huawei.com/en/ مراجعه کنید .محدودیت استفاده از مواد خطرناکاین دستگاه و لوازم جانبی الکتریکی آن در تطابق کامل با قوانین حاکم محلی دربارۀ محدودیت استفاده از برخی مواد خطرناک در تجهیزات الکتریکی و الکترونیکی، از قبیل مقررات REACH اتحادیۀ اروپا، دستورالعملهای محدودیت استفاده از مواد خطرناک (RoHS) و باتریها (درصورت شامل بودن) هستند. برای دریافت اظهارنامههای انطباق با REACH و RoHS، لطفاً به وبسایت https://consumer.huawei.com/certification مراجعه کنید.مطابقت با مقررات اتحادیۀ اروپا (EU)الزامات مربوط به قرارگیری در معرض فرکانسهای رادیوییدستگاه شما یک فرستنده و گیرندۀ رادیویی با توان کم است. همان طور که در دستورالعملهای بینالمللی توصیه شده است، این دستگاه به گونهای طراحی شده که از محدودیتهای وضعشده توسط «کمیسیون اروپا» برای قرارگیری در معرض امواج رادیویی تجاوز نمیکند.بیانیهبدینوسیله، Huawei Device Co., Ltd. اعلام میدارد که در این دستگاه الزامات ضروری و مفاد مربوطه دیگر بخشنامه 2014/53/EUرعایت شدهاند.جدیدترین و معتبرترین نسخه DoC (اعلامیۀ انطباق) در https://consumer.huawei.com/certification قابل مشاهده است.امکان استفاده از این دستگاه در تمام کشورهای عضو اتحادیۀ اروپا (EU) وجود دارد.در محل استفاده از دستگاه، مقررات ملی و محلی را رعایت کنید.ممکن است بسته به شبکه محلی، استفاده از این دستگاه دارای محدودیت باشد.توان و باندهای فرکانس(الف) باندهای فرکانس که تجهیزات رادیویی در آن کار میکند: برخی از باندها ممکن است در همۀ کشورها یا همۀ مناطق در دسترس نباشند. برای جزئیات بیشتر، لطفاً با شرکت مخابراتی محلی خود تماس بگیرید.(ب) حداکثر توان فرکانس رادیویی مخابرهشده در باندهای فرکانسی که تجهیزات رادیویی در آنها کار میکند: حداکثر توان مربوط به تمام باندها از بالاترین حد مجاز مشخصشده در «استاندارد هماهنگ» مربوطه کمتر است.محدودیتهای اسمی باندهای فرکانس و توان مخابره (تابشی و/یا هدایتی) مربوط به این تجهیزات رادیویی به شرح زیر است: Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC:42 دسیبل میکروآمپر بر متر در فاصله 10 متری.اطلاعات مربوط به لوازم جانبی و نرمافزارتوصیه میشود از لوازم جانبی زیر استفاده کنید:پایه شارژ:POWER-CA010نسخه نرمافزار محصول 12.0.0.135 استبهروزرسانیهای نرمافزاری به منظور رفع اشکالات یا بهبود عملکردها پس از عرضه محصول، از سوی سازنده محصول منتشر خواهند شد. تمام نسخههای نرمافزاری منتشرشده ازسوی سازنده، تأیید شدهاند و همچنان با قوانین مربوطه مطابقت دارند.هیچ یک از پارامترهای فرکانس رادیویی (از جمله دامنه فرکانس و توان خروجی) در دسترس کاربر قرار نمیگیرند و توسط کاربر قابل تغییر نیستند.لطفاً جهت اطلاع از آخرین اطلاعات مربوط به لوازم جانبی و نرمافزار، به DoC (اعلامیۀ انطباق) موجود در https://consumer.huawei.com/certification رجوع کنید.لطفاً برای دریافت شماره مستقیم و نشانی ایمیل اخیراً بهروزرسانیشده در کشور یا منطقه خود، از https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline بازدید کنید.برای مشاهده صفحه برچسب الکترونیکی، لطفاً به تنظیمات > درباره > اطلاعات مقررات نظارتی (Settings > About > Regulatory information)در دستگاه بروید.
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	(الف) باندهای فرکانس که تجهیزات رادیویی در آن کار میکند: برخی از باندها ممکن است در همۀ کشورها یا همۀ مناطق در دسترس نباشند. برای جزئیات بیشتر، لطفاً با شرکت مخابراتی محلی خود تماس بگیرید.(ب) حداکثر توان فرکانس رادیویی مخابرهشده در باندهای فرکانسی که تجهیزات رادیویی در آنها کار میکند: حداکثر توان مربوط به تمام باندها از بالاترین حد مجاز مشخصشده در «استاندارد هماهنگ» مربوطه کمتر است.محدودیتهای اسمی باندهای فرکانس و توان مخابره (تابشی و/یا هدایتی) مربوط به این تجهیزات رادیویی به شرح زیر است: Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC:42 دسیبل میکروآمپر بر متر در فاصله 10 متری.
	اطلاعات مربوط به لوازم جانبی و نرم‌افزار

	دليل التشغيل السريعالشحنقم بتوصيل الوصلات المعدنية في حامل الشحن بتلك الأجزاء الموجودة خلف الجهاز ثم ضعهما على سطح مستوٍ. قم بتوصيل حامل الشحن بمصدر للطاقة، وستضيئ شاشة الجهاز وتعرض مستوى شحن البطارية.الزراضغط مطولاً على الزر لتشغيل الجهاز، أو إيقاف تشغيله، أو إعادة تشغيله.الشاشةمنفذ الشحنمستشعر معدل نبضات القلبتأكد من الحفاظ على نظافة وجفاف الجهاز وملحقاته.تنزيل Huawei Healthلتنزيل تطبيق Huawei Health وتثبيته، امسح رمز QR، أو ابحث عن تطبيق Huawei Health في AppGallery أو متاجر التطبيقات الأخرى.اقتران جهازك بهاتفكمن قائمة الأجهزة في تطبيق Huawei Health، حدد الجهاز واتبع التعليمات على الشاشة لإكمال الاقتران.الحصول على المساعدةقم بعرض المساعدة عبر الإنترنت في تطبيق Huawei Health للحصول على المزيد من المعلومات حول الاتصال، والوظائف، والتلميحات حول الاستخدام أيضًا.حقوق الملكية لشركة © Huawei 2021. جميع الحقوق محفوظة.هذا المستند مخصص لأغراض الإمداد بالمعلومات فقط، ولا يشكل أيّ نوع من الضمانات.العلامات التجارية والأذوناتتُعدّ علامة الكلمة Bluetooth® والشعارات علامات تجارية مسجلة ومملوكة لشركة Bluetooth SIG, Inc. وأيّ استخدام لهذه العلامات من جانب شركة Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. يكون بموجب ترخيص. شركة Huawei Device Co., Ltd. شركة تابعة لشركة Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.قد تعود ملكية العلامات التجارية الأخرى وأسماء المنتجات والخدمات والشركات المذكورة لمالكيها المعنيين.سياسة الخصوصيةلفهم كيفية حمايتنا لمعلوماتك الشخصية بشكل أفضل، يُرجى الاطلاع على سياسة الخصوصية على https://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy.التشغيل والسلامة•قد يتسبب استخدام محول طاقة أو شاحن أو بطارية غير معتمدة أو غير متوافقة في نشوب حريق أو حدوث انفجار أو مخاطر أخرى.•درجات الحرارة المثالية تتراوح من -10 درجة مئوية إلى +45 درجة مئوية.•احفظ الجهاز والبطارية بعيدًا عن الحرارة الزائدة وأشعة الشمس المباشرة. ولا تضعها على أجهزة التدفئة أو داخلها، كأفران الميكروويف، أو المواقد، أو أجهزة الإشعاع. لا تقم بتفكيكه، أو تعديله، أو رميه، أو سحقه. لا تُدخِل عناصر غريبة في البطارية، ولا تغمرها داخل مواد سائلة، ولا تعرِّضها لقوة خارجية أو ضغط، لأن هذا قد يتسبب في تسريب البطارية، أو سخونتها الزائدة، أو نشوب حريق، أو حتى انفجارها.•الجهاز مزوَّد ببطارية مدمجة غير قابلة للإزالة، فلا تحاول إزالة البطارية، وإلَّا قد يتلف الجهاز.•عند شحن جهاز؛ تأكّد من أن محوّل الطاقة متصل بمقبس قريب من الجهاز، ويمكن الوصول إليه بسهولة.•يُرجى استشارة الطبيب والشركة المصنعة للجهاز لتحديد ما إذا كان تشغيل جهازك قد يسبب تشويشًا عند تشغيل جهازك الطبي.•هذا المنتج غير مصمم ليكون جهازًا طبيًّا وليس الغرض منه تشخيص أي مرض، أو علاجه، أو منعه، أو الوقاية منه. يجب استخدام جميع البيانات والقياسات كمرجعية شخصية فقط.•إذا كنت تواجه مشكلات تتعلق بالبشرة أثناء ارتداء الجهاز، فانزعه ثم استشر الطبيب.•ينصح بإشراف الكبار إذا كان على الأطفال استخدام هذا المنتج أو التعامل معه.•قم بإيقاف تشغيل جهازك اللاسلكي عندما يطلب منك ذلك في المستشفيات أو العيادات أو منشآت الرعاية الصحية. تم تصميم هذه الطلبات لمنع حدوث التشويش المحتمل مع الأجهزة الطبية الحساسة.•قد تؤثر بعض الأجهزة اللاسلكية على أداء المعينات السمعية أو أجهزة تنظيم نبضات القلب. استشر موفر الخدمة للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات.•توصي الشركات المُصنِّعة لأجهزة تنظيم نبضات القلب بالحفاظ على مسافة لا تقل عن 15 سم بين الجهاز وجهاز تنظيم نبضات القلب لمنع التداخل المحتمل مع جهاز تنظيم نبضات القلب.•إذا كنت تستخدم جهاز تنظيم نبضات القلب، فاحمل الجهاز في الجانب المقابل لجهاز تنظيم نبضات القلب ولا تحمل الجهاز في جيبك الأمامي.•احرص على مراعاة القوانين واللوائح المحلية أثناء استخدام الجهاز. للحد من مخاطر ارتكاب الحوادث؛ لا تستخدم جهازك اللاسلكي أثناء القيادة.•لمنع إتلاف القطع أو الدوائر الداخلية الخاصة بجهازك، لا تستخدمه في بيئات بها أتربة، أو دخان، أو رطوبة، أو أوساخ أو بالقرب من المجالات المغناطيسية.•لا تستخدم الجهاز أو تخزنه أو تنقله إلى الأماكن التي يتم فيها تخزين مواد قابلة للاشتعال أو متفجرات (على سبيل المثال، داخل محطة وقود، أو مستودع نفط، أو منشأة كيميائية). حيث يزيد استخدام الجهاز في هذه البيئات من خطورة حدوث انفجار أو نشوب حريق.•تخلص من هذا الجهاز، والبطارية، والملحقات وفقًا للوائح المحلية. فينبغي عدم التخلص منها في النفايات المنزلية العادية. وقد يؤدي استخدام البطارية بشكل غير ملائم إلى وقوع حريق أو حدوث انفجار أو غير ذلك من المخاطر الأخرى.•في حال وجود تسرب في البطارية، تأكد من عدم ملامسة المحلول الكهربائي بشرتك أو عينيك مباشرة. إذا لمس المحلول الكهربائي بشرتك أو تناثر في عينيك؛ فسارع إلى غسل عينيك بمياه نظيفة فورًا واستشر أحد الأطباء.•عند شحن الجهاز؛ تأكّد من توصيل محوّل الطاقة بمقبس قريب من الجهاز ويسهل الوصول إليه. انزع الشاحن من المقبس الكهربائي ومن الجهاز عند عدم استخدام الجهاز لفترة طويلة.•قد تتداخل الأجهزة اللاسلكية مع نظام الطيران في الطائرات. يحظر استخدام جهازك في الأماكن التي لا يُسمح باستخدام الأجهزة اللاسلكية بها وفقًا للوائح شركة الطيران.•قم بإيقاف تشغيل جهازك اللاسلكي عندما يطلب منك موظفو المطار أو شركة الطيران القيام بذلك. استشر موظفي شركة الطيران حول استخدام الأجهزة اللاسلكية على متن الطائرة، إذا كان جهازك يوفر "وضع الطيران" فيجب تمكينه قبل ركوب الطائرة.•تأكد من توافق مهايئ الطاقة مع متطلبات الملحق Q الواردة في IEC/EN 62368-1، واختباره، واعتماده وفق المعايير الوطنية أو المحلية.•يجب عليك حماية الجهاز القابل للارتداء وملحقاته من الصدمات القوية والاهتزاز القوي والتعرض للخدوش والأدوات الحادة التي قد تتسبب في تلف الجهاز.•تأكد من الحفاظ على نظافة وجفاف الجهاز القابل للارتداء وملحقاته. لا ترتدِ الجهاز القابل للارتداء بشكل فضفاض أو محكم الربط جدًا أثناء التمرينات. نظّف معصمك وجهازك بعد التمرين. اغسل الجهاز بالماء وجففه لتنظيفه قبل ارتدائه مرة أخرى.•إذا كان الجهاز القابل للارتداء مصمم للسباحة والاستحمام، فتأكد من تنظيف الحزام بصورة منتظمة، وجفف معصمك وجهازك قبل ارتدائه مرة أخرى.•فك الحزام قليلاً خلال اليوم للسماح لبشرتك بالتنفس. في حالة الشعور بعدم الراحة بعد ارتدائه، اخلع جهازك القابل للارتداء ودعَ معصمك يرتاح. إذا كنت ما تزال تشعر بعدم الارتياح، فتوقف عن ارتدائه واطلب المشورة الطبية في أقرب وقت ممكن. كما يمكنك شراء أحزمة مصنوعة من مواد أخرى وذات تصاميم مختلفة من موقع الويب الرسمي لهواوي.معلومات حول التخلُّص وإعادة التدويريذكِّرك رمز سلة النفايات المزودة بعجلات والموضوع عليها علامة خطأ على جهازك، أو البطارية أو المطبوعات أو الحزمة أنه يجب أخذ جميع المنتجات الإلكترونية والبطاريات إلى نقاط جمع النفايات المنفصلة في نهاية فترات عملها، ويجب ألا تتخلص منها في مجرى النفاية العادي مع النفايات المنزلية. ويقع على عاتق المستخدم مسؤولية التخلص من المعدات باستخدام نقطة تجميع مخصصة أو خدمة منفصلة لإعادة تدوير النفايات والمعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية (WEEE) والبطاريات وفقًا للقوانين المحلية.يساعد جمع المعدات وإعادة تدويرها بشكل صحيح في ضمان إعادة تدوير نفايات المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية (EEE) بطريقة تحافظ على المواد القيّمة وتحمي صحة الإنسان والبيئة وتمنع المعالجة غير السليمة و/أو الحطام غير المقصود و/أو التلف و/أو إعادة التدوير غير الصحيحة عند انتهاء العمر الافتراضي للمنتج والتي قد تكون ضارة بالصحة والبيئة. لمزيد من المعلومات حول مكان التخلص من نفايات المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية (EEE) وكيفية التخلص منها، يُرجى الاتصال بالسلطات المحلية، أو البائع بالتجزئة، أو خدمة التخلص من النفايات المنزلية أو زيارة موقع الويب https://consumer.huawei.com/en/.الحدّ من المواد الخطرةيمتثل هذا الجهاز وملحقاته الكهربائية للقواعد المحلية المعمول بها بشأن تقييد استخدام مواد خطرة معينة في المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية، مثل لوائح تسجيل وتقييم وترخيص وتقييد المواد الكيميائية في الاتحاد الأوروبي (EU REACH)، وتقييد استخدام المواد الخطرة (RoHS)، والتوجيهات الخاصة بالبطاريات (حيثما تكون متضمَّنة). وللاطلاع على إعلانات المطابقة لتسجيل المواد الكيميائية وتقييمها، وترخيصها، وتقييدها (REACH) وتقييد استخدام المواد الخطرة (RoHS)؛ يُرجى زيارة موقع الويب https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.الامتثال للوائح الاتحاد الأوروبيمتطلبات التعرض للتردد اللاسلكي (RF)يُعتبر جهازك جهاز إرسال واستقبال لاسلكي منخفض الطاقة. وكما توصي الإرشادات الدولية، فقد تم تصميم الجهاز بحيث لا يتجاوز حدود التعرض للموجات اللاسلكية التي وضعتها المفوضية الأوروبية.البيانبموجب هذا المستند، تقر شركة Huawei Device Co., Ltd.، بأن هذا الجهاز يتوافق مع المتطلبات الأساسية والأحكام الأخرى ذات الصلة الواردة في توجيه 2014/53/EU.يمكن مراجعة الإصدار الأحدث والصالح من إعلان المطابقة (DoC) على https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.يمكن تشغيل هذا الجهاز في جميع الدول الأعضاء في الاتحاد الأوروبي (EU).التزم باللوائح المحلية والوطنية للبلد الذي يُستخدم فيه الجهاز.قد تُفرض بعض القيود على استخدام هذا الجهاز، وذلك بناءً على الشبكة المحلية.نطاقات التردد والطاقة(أ) نطاقات التردد التي يعمل عليها الجهاز اللاسلكي: قد لا تتوفر بعض النطاقات في كل البلدان أو كل المناطق. يُرجى الاتصال بشركة الاتصالات المحلية لمعرفة مزيد من التفاصيل.(ب) أقصى طاقة تردد لاسلكي يتم إرسالها في نطاقات التردد التي يعمل عليها الجهاز اللاسلكي: يقل الحد الأقصى للطاقة الخاصة بكل النطاقات عن أعلى قيمة حدّية محددة في المعيار المنسّق ذي الصلة.في ما يلي نطاقات التردد والحدود الاعتبارية لإرسال الطاقة (مُشعة و/أو موصلة) المنطبقة على هذه المعدات اللاسلكية: Bluetooth : 10 dBm, NFC: 42 ديسيبل ميكرو أمبير/متر عند 10م.معلومات الملحقات والبرامجيوصى باستخدام الملحقات التالية:حامل الشحن: POWER-CA010إصدار برنامج المنتج هو 12.0.0.135ستُصدر الشركة المُصنِّعة تحديثات النظام لإصلاح الأخطاء أو تحسين الوظائف بعد طرح المنتج. تم التحقق من جميع إصدارات البرامج التي أصدرتها الشركة المُصنِّعة وما تزال متوافقة مع القواعد ذات الصلة.لا يمكن للمستخدم الوصول إلى جميع معلمات التردد اللاسلكي (RF) (على سبيل المثال، نطاق التردد وطاقة الإخراج) ولا يمكن له تغييرها.للحصول على أحدث المعلومات حول الملحقات والبرامج، يُرجى الاطلاع على إعلان المطابقة (DoC) على https://consumer.huawei.com/certification.يُرجى زيارة https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline لمعرفة الخط الساخن وعنوان البريد الإلكتروني المُحدّثين مؤخرًا في بلدك أو منطقتك.يُرجى الانتقال إلى الإعدادات > حول > المعلومات التنظيمية （Settings > About > Regulatory information） على الجهاز لعرض شاشة الملصقات الإلكترونية.
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